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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4-6: Testing and measurement techniques —
Immunity to conducted disturbances,
induced by radio-frequency fields

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization f¢ stanar'zatl compr sing
gdll national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The promote
ihternational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the ele beld$. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International 3ta ons,
Tlechnical Reports, “IEC
Rublication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committee sted
ih the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wrk non-
dovernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in sely

ith the International Organization for Standardization (ISO, 0 by

dgreement between the two organizations

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical m onal
donsensus of opinion on the relevant subj n all
interested IEC National Committees

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendat onal
Gommittees in that sense. While all reasona IEC
Rublications is accurate any
misinterpretation by any end user

4) In order to promote intern fions
tfansparently to the maxiry Ence
Hetween any IEC Publicati bd in
the latter.

5) IEC provides no marking proc approval and cannot be rendered responsible for| any
dquipment decl Publication.

6) All users should ensuré th e\latest edition of this publication

7) No liability shall a ors, employees, servants or agents including individual experty and
members of its té C National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
dther damage~of any wat atsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)| and
gxpenses grisi gation, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other| IEC
Rublicatjons

8) Attentiqn is mative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatiops is
indispen pplication of this publication.

9) Attention is_drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjejct of
fatent rights.)IEC shal/hot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Intjnational Standard IEC 61000-4-6 has been prepared by subcommittee 77B: High-

frequency phenomena, of IEC technical committee 77: Electromagnetic compatibility.

This standard forms part 4-6 of IEC 61000. It has the status of a basic EMC publication in
accordance with IEC Guide 107, Electromagnetic compatibility — Guide to the drafting of

electromagnetic compatibility publications.

This third edition of IEC 61000-4-6 cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2003,
Amendment 1 (2004) and Amendment 2 (2006).This edition constitutes a technical revision.

The document 77B/571/FDIS, circulated to the National Committees as Amendment 3,

the publication of the new edition.

led to
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The text of this standard is based on the second edition, its Amendment 1, Amendment 2 and
on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
77B/571/FDIS 77B/577/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

Thig publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

Thel committee has decided that the contents of the base publication ant\its
remjain unchanged until the maintenance result date indicated on Af
"http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to the specific publ
publication will be
* feconfirmed,
* Wwithdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or

&

* BAmended.
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INTRODUCTION
IEC 61000 is published in separate parts according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

Part 2: Environment

Description of the environment
Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels

Part 3: Limits

Emission limits

mmunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the
Committees)

Part 4: Testing and measurement techniques

Measurement techniques

Testing techniques

Part 5: Installation and mitigation gu'del'@

nstallation guidelines
Mitigation methods|and de

Part 6: Generic® s

Part 9: Miscellaneg

ivision (example : 61000-6-1).

ern
disturbances induced by radio-frequency fields.

Thig part isCan i
relafed toseonducted

as technical icati chnical reports, some of which have already been publishe
O hed with the part number followed by a dash and a seg

s or
l as
ond

tional standard which gives immunity requirements and test procedure
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -
Part 4-6: Testing and measurement techniques —

Immunity to conducted disturbances,
induced by radio-frequency fields

1 [Scope and object

Thig part of IEC 61000 relates to the conducted immunity requirem i and
elegtronic equipment to electromagnetic disturbances coming from infende@ i ncy
(RF) transmitters in the frequency range 9 kHz up to 80 MHz. Equi A past
one|conducting cable (such as mains supply, signal line or earth connectjo iche Liple
the equipment to the disturbing RF fields is excluded.

NOTE 1 Test methods are defined in this part for measuring the effec{/that\con Lced
by dglectromagnetic radiation, have on the equipment concerned. The_ sim on and megasurement of these
conducted disturbances are not adequately exact for the quantitative determination” of effeets. The test methods
defirled are structured for the primary objective of establishing ad ahility of\results at various facilities
for quantitative analysis of effects.

Thel| object of this standard is to estapfi ) z ; i ipnal
immunity of electrical and electronic\equip ' i ces
indyced by radio-frequency fields. The\test\me i i 000
desgribes a consistent method to assess the i inst a
defined phenomenon.

NOTE 2 As described in IEC Guide\]107/this tadabasm EMC publication for use by product committeps of
the IEC. As also stated in Gui mitfees are responsible for determining whethel this
immunity test standard sho § applied, they are responsible for determining the approgriate
test |levels and performan ommittees are prepared to co-operate with prqduct
comimmnittees in the evatyation unity tests for their products.

2

The are indispensable for the application of this document.|For
datd gn cited applies. For undated references, the latest editioh of
the ding any amendments) applies

IEC € ional Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 161: Elegtro-
mag . .

3 |Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this part of IEC 61000, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-161 as
well as the following definitions apply.

3.1

artificial hand

electrical network simulating the impedance of the human body under average operational
conditions between a hand-held electrical appliance and earth

[IEV 161-04-27]

NOTE The construction should be in accordance with CISPR 16-1-2.
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3.2

auxiliary equipment

AE

equipment necessary to provide the equipment under test (EUT) with the signals required for
normal operation and equipment to verify the performance of the EUT

3.3
clamp injection
clamp injection is obtained by means of a clamp-on “current” injecting device on the cable:

— current clamp: a transformer, the secondary winding of which consists of the cable into
which the Injection Is made;

— eplectromagnetic clamp (EM clamp): injection device with combiy and
nductive coupling

3.4

commmon-mode impedance

rati¢p of the common mode voltage and the common-mode currehf at a cg

NOTE This common mode impedance can be determined by applying<s un \ e\ voltage between the

ode current is [then

term|nal(s) or screen of that port and a reference plane (point). The
i ee also Figures 84 and

meagured as the vectorial sum of all currents flowing through theg€
8b).

3.5
coupling factor
ratip given by the open-circuit voltage
decpupling) device divided by the ope
gengrator

and
test

3.6
coupling network
eledtrical circuit for trapsteyri

NOTE Coupling and de f
or they can be in separate networks.

3.7
co
CD
eled

e functions of both the coupling and decoupling networks

3.8
dec v
elegtrical citeuit for~preventing test signals applied to the EUT from affecting other deviges,
equjpmeént or systems that are not under test

3.9

test generator

generator (RF generator, modulation source, attenuators, broadband power amplifier and
filters) capable of generating the required test signal (see Figure 3)

3.10

electromotive force

e.m.f.

voltage at the terminals of the ideal voltage source in the representation of an active element

[IEV 131-01-38:1978]
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3.1

measurement result

Umr . .
voltage reading of the measurement equipment

3.12

voltage standing wave ratio

VSWR

ratio of a maximum to an adjacent minimum voltage magnitude along the line

4 [General

The| source of disturbance covered by this part of IEC 61000 is basica
field, coming from intended RF transmitters, that may act on the
conphected to installed equipment. The dimensions of the disturbed
parf of a larger system, are assumed to be small compared with
in-gping and outgoing leads (e.g. mains, communication lines
paspive receiving antenna networks because of their length,

Betyveen those cable networks, the susceptible equi IS ving
“thrpugh" the equipment. Cable systems connected/to a e in
resgnant mode (A/4, A/2 open or folded dipoles) : and
decpupling devices having a common-xode i und

refgrence plane. Where possible the i D Q
conjmon-mode impedance connections\one\pro
return path for the current.

Thig test method subjects 3fdi etic
fields, simulating those céming i \ and
H) @are approximated b i and
curfents caused by th i

The| use of coup the
time, while keeping real
situption where di rent
amplitudes and phase

Coypling 2 , s ling
and|decqQuplin i } ling

networks |

5 |Testidevels

No Ltesfs are required for induced disturbances caused by electromagnetic fields coming from
intentional RF transmitters in the frequency range 9 kHz to 150 kHz.
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Table 1 — Test levels

Frequency range 150 kHz — 80 MHz
Voltage level (e.m.f.)

Level Uo Uo

dB(uV) \Y

1 120 1

2 130 3

3 140 10
X Special f\

@ Xis an open level.

The| open-circuit test levels (e.m.f.) of the unmodulated disturbing
are|given in Table 1. The test levels are set at the EUT port of
For|testing of equipment, this signal is 80 % amplitude modulated witk
simllate actual threats. The effective amplitude modulatior(i

selgcting test levels is given in Annex C.

NOTE 1 Fonic

equipment against radiated electromagnetic energy. It covegs~fre 6 . i may
decigle to choose a lower or higher transition freguency th —

NOTE 2 Product committees may select alte

6 |Test equipment

6.1| Test generator

Thel test generator include 0 i i ach

coupling device ‘ i i i it. A

typigal arrangen@c into

one|or more test ing \

— RF generatoKs), bing
amplitude modylat z sine wave with a modulation depth of 80 %. They ghall
nave ma ual © pequency, amplitude, modulation index) or in the case ofl RF

programmable with frequency-dependent step sizes and dwell

— pttenuaton; pically 0 dB ... 40 dB) of adequate frequency rating to control|the
disturbing tes pce output level. T1 may be included in the RF generator and is optional;

- RF switch, S1, by which the disturbing test signal can be switched on and off when
measuring the immunity of the EUT. S1 may be included in the RF generator anfl is
ntional:

broadband power amplifier(s), PA, may be necessary to amplify the signal if the output
power of the RF generator is insufficient;

low-pass filters (LPF), and/or high-pass filters (HPF) may be necessary to avoid
interference caused by (higher order or sub-) harmonics with some types of EUT, for
example RF receivers. When required they shall be inserted in between the broadband
power amplifier, PA, and the attenuator T2;

attenuator, T2, (fixed > 6 dB, Z, = 50 Q), with sufficient power ratings. T2 is provided to
reduce the mismatch from the power amplifier to the coupling device.

NOTE T2 may be included in a coupling and decoupling network and can be left out if the output impedance of the
broadband power amplifier remains within the specification under any load condition.

Characteristics of the test generator with and without modulation are given in Table 2.
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Table 2 — Characteristics of the test generator

Output impedance 50 Q

Harmonics and distortion any spurious spectral line shall be at
least 15 dB below the carrier level

Amplitude modulation internal or external,
80 % £ 5 % in depth

1 kHz £ 10 % sine wave

Output level sufficiently high to cover test level
{see-atsoAnmext)
6.2| Coupling and decoupling devices
Codpling and decoupling devices shall be used for appropriate coupiihg\o ignal
(over the entire frequency range, with a defined common-mode i ) to
the various cables connected to the EUT and for preventing apglied ting
othgr devices, equipment and systems that are not under tes
The] coupling and decoupling devices can be combing ling
network, CDN) or can consist of several parts. The vice
parameter, the common-mode impedance seen at the EUT/port,-i
Thel| preferred coupling and decoupling.de ility
and| protection of the AE. However, if th ods
can|be used. Rules for selecting the ap
Table 3 — Main paramzfé\ofm b
[\ N a ) Frequency band

Paramater [ "\ 230, 15'MHz — 26 MHz 26 MHz — 80 MHz

|zce|&> < Q N80 Q +20 @ 150 Q +60 Q —45Q
NOTE 1 ZseNnor the decoupling factor between the EUT port and the AE port are spegified
sepdrately. These fastors\are.embuadied\in the requirement that the tolerance of |Z¢| shall be met with the AE}port
oper] or short-cirgtited\o the g ference plane.
NOTE 2 WheR clamplinjegti ethods are used, without complying with the common-mode impedpnce
requlremeptsNor the @ ary gquipment, the requirements of Z¢c may not be met. However, the injection clgmps
can provitle accepis telst results when the guidance of 7.4 is followed.
6.2./1 Coupting/decoupling networks (CDNs)
Thelse networks comprise the coupling and decoupling circuits in one box and can be used for
spetifictunscreened cables e.g. CDN-M1, CDN-M2, CDN-M3, CDN-T2, CDN-T4, CDN-AF-2,
see| Anhex D. Typical concepts of the coupling and the decoupling networks are givep in

Figures 5c¢ and 5d. The networks shall not unduly affect the functional signals. Constraints on
such effects may be specified in the product standards.

6.2.1.1 CDNs for power supply lines

Coupling/decoupling networks are recommended for all power supply connections. However, for
high power (current >16 A) and/or complex supply systems (multi-phase or various parallel
supply voltages) other injection methods may be selected.

The disturbing signal shall be coupled to the supply lines, using type CDN-M1 (single wire),
CDN-M2 (two wires) or CDN-M3 (three wires), or equivalent networks (see Annex D). Similar
networks can be defined for a 3-phase mains system. The coupling circuit is given in Figure 5c.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

61000-4-6 © IEC:2008 -13 -

The performance of the CDN shall not be unduly degraded by saturation of the magnetic
material due to current taken by the EUT. Wherever possible, the network construction should
ensure that the magnetising effect of the forward current is cancelled by that due to the return
current.

If in real installations the supply wires are individually routed, separate CDN-M1 coupling and
decoupling networks shall be used and all input ports shall be treated separately.

If the EUT is provided with other earth terminals (e.g. for RF purposes or high leakage
currents), they shall be connected to the ground reference plane:

— through the CDN-M1 when the characteristics or specification of the EUT permit.-In |this
case, the (power) supply shall be provided through the CDN-M3 network’

— When the characteristics or specification of the EUT do not permit DN-
M1 network in series with the earth terminal for RF or other re S ternfinal
hall be directly connected to the ground reference plane. In this\case ! ork
hall be replaced by a CDN-M2 network to prevent an RF i v tive
parth conductor. When the equipment was already supplied -M2
networks, these shall remain in operation.

Warning: The capacitors used within the CDNs brid ive. payts. e , hi age

curfients may occur and safety connections from th¢ CDN tot are

obligatory (in some cases, these connections mayk i i N).

6.2.1.2

For|coupling and decoupling disturbing a 9 S, a
CDIN-T2, CDN-T4 or CDN-T8 shall be used i . Fi D .4,
D.5land D.6 in Annex D show these possi
— [CDN-T2 for a cabl

— [DN-T4 for a cabl

— [DN-TS8 for

NOTE Other CDN-Tx the
requ|rements of 6.2. 5 ve a
larggr value than the pe|f| S i plled

cable. If differe i atios a ifi i ies. Jften,
clamp injection{need i

6.2.1.3

For|coupling-and~decoppling disturbing signals to an unscreened cable with non-balanced lipes,
a cqupling-and decoupling network as described in Figure D.3 for a single pair may be used

NOTE, <Jf no suitable CDN is available, clamp injection should be used.

6.2.2 Clamp injection devices

With clamp injection devices, the coupling and decoupling functions are separated. Coupling is
provided by the clamp-on device while the common-mode impedance and the decoupling
functions are established at the auxiliary equipment. As such, the auxiliary equipment becomes
part of the coupling and decoupling devices (see Figure 6). Subclause 7.3 gives instructions for
proper application.

When an EM clamp or a current clamp is used without fulfilling the constraints given in 7.3, the
procedure defined in 7.4 shall be followed. The induced voltage is set in the same way as
described in 6.4.1. In addition, the resulting current shall be monitored and corrected for. In this
procedure, a lower common mode impedance may be used, but the common mode current is
limited to the value which would flow from a 150 Q source.
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6.2.2.1 Current clamp

This device establishes an inductive coupling to the cable connected to the EUT. For example,
with a 5:1 turn ratio, the transformed common-mode series impedance can be neglected with
respect to the 150 Q established by the auxiliary equipment. In this case, the test generator's
output impedance (50 Q) is transformed into 2 Q. Other turns ratios may be used; see
Annex A.

NOTE 1 When using a current clamp, care should be taken that the higher harmonics generated by the power
amplifier (PA) do not appear at higher levels than the fundamental signal levels at the EUT port of the coupling
device.

NOT 2 :t ;O \JUIIIIIIUII:y IIU\JUOOGI)’ tU pUO;t;UII t:lc \Jdb:c thl\)us:l thU UUIItUI Uf t:lc \J:GIII'J tU III;II;III;LU vdpyd ItIVe
coupling.

6.2.2.2 EM clamp

Thel EM clamp establishes both capacitive and inductive coupling to the
EUT. The construction and performance of the EM clamp are de

6.2.3 Direct injection devices

Thel| disturbing signal, coming from the test generatoy; is i gxial
cables via a 100 Q resistor (even if the shield is ung . In
between the auxiliary equipment (AE) and the injecti pR.4)
shal|l be inserted as close as possiblé\to theNnj ase
dec i h of
the ade
on the AE side of the injection device

NOT] ction
prod

For the
100

6.2

Nor bver
the mined by the ferrite material used, and an inductance gf at
leas ¢ Hz. The reactance shall remain high, 2260 Q up to 26 MHz
and| 2150 3 : e inductance can be achieved either by having a number of
windlings.on ite\t 0|ds see Figure 5d) or by using a number of ferrite toroids over the cable
(usy 5

Thel CDNs.as)spetified in Annex D can be used as decoupling networks with the RF input jport
left unloaded, unless stated otherwise elsewhere in this standard. When CDNs are used in|this
way, they’shall meet the requirements of this clause.

The decoupling networks shall be used on all cables not selected for the test, but connected to
the EUT and/or AEs. For exceptions, see 7.7.

6.3  Verification of the common mode impedance at the EUT port of coupling and
decoupling devices

Coupling and decoupling devices are characterized by the common-mode impedance seen at
the EUT port, |Z;.|.- Its correct value ensures the reproducibility of the test results. The
common-mode impedance of coupling and decoupling devices is verified using the set-up
shown in Figure 7.

The coupling and decoupling devices and the impedance reference plane (Figure 7a) shall be
placed on a ground reference plane. The size of the ground reference plane shall exceed the
projected geometry of the set-up on all sides by at least 0,2 m.
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The impedance reference plane shall be connected to the EUT port of the CDN by a
connection shorter than or equal to 30 mm as shown in Figure 7a. The magnitude of the
common-mode impedance seen at the connector on the impedance plane shall be measured.

The coupling and decoupling networks shall meet the impedance requirements of Table 3 while
the input port is terminated with a 50 Q load and the AE-port is sequentially loaded in common-
mode with a short-circuit and an open-circuit condition as shown in Figure 7b. This requirement
ensures sufficient attenuation and makes the set-up of the auxiliary equipment, e.g. open or
short circuited, inputs insignificant.

If clamp injection or direct injection is used, it is unrealistic to verify the common-mode
imppdance for eachAE set-up conmected to the EUT. Normatty, it is—sufficientto fottow] the
prog¢edure as given in 7.3. In all other cases the procedure defined in 7.4 shall be used,

6.3.11 Insertion loss of the 150 Q to 50 Q adapters

When the test generator is set up prior to testing, the test level muyst ke
conjmon-mode impedance environment. This is achieved b anheckng appropfiate
conmmon-mode point to a 50 Q measurement device via a 1
Figyre 7c. The construction of the adapter is shown in Figur

Thel adapters shall be placed on a ground referen i the
projected geometry of this set-up on all sides by at least(0,2 m\ seftion loss is measuyred
accprding to the principle of Figure 7¢. P , dB

(theoretical value 9,5 dB caused by thé additig sries i CE 0Q
sysiem). If necessary, the cable atten 3 t for.
Attgnuators with suitable VSWR (£1,2) ! aqd outpUts of receivers and generaltors
are recommended.

6.4| Setting of the tes

For|the correct setting|oktheg™ A d. It
is apsumed that f 0Q
adapter comply @ i

Warning: During t - t of
the | coupling and s other than those required (see Figure 8), shall be
disqonnectede Qrt-circuit conditions or to avoid destruction of the measurement
equjpment.

Thel outputNevehof thetest/generator shall be set (see 6.4.1) with an unmodulated carrier. After
the orrect settiggs ha

The| output level of the test generator can be determined either by measurement of|the

amplifier“output power or by the RF generator output, so long as the stability of the [test
equipment can be guaranfnnd

The correct output level must be determined for all test frequencies applied to the EUT.

6.4.1 Setting of the output level at the EUT port of the coupling device

The test generator shall be connected to the RF input port of the coupling device. The EUT port
of the coupling device shall be connected in common mode through the 150 Q to 50 Q adapter
to a measuring equipment having a 50 Q input impedance. The AE port of the CDN shall be
loaded in common mode with a 150 Q to 50 Q adapter, terminated with 50 Q. The set-up is
given in Figure 8 for all coupling and decoupling devices.

NOTE 1 With direct injection, the 150 Q load at the AE port is not required as the screen is connected to the
ground reference plane at the AE port side.
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Using the above-mentioned set-up, the test generator shall be adjusted to yield the following
reading on the measuring equipment.

U = Uy/6 £ 25 %, in linear quantities, or
U = Upg — 15,6 dB £ 2 dB in logarithmic quantities.
The setting has to be performed for each individual coupling and decoupling device. The

control parameters of the test generator setting (software parameters, attenuator setting, etc.)
shall be recorded and used for testing.

NOTE 2 U is the test voltage specified in Table 1 and Un, is the measured voltage as defined in 3.11 and
Figufe 8. To minimize testing errors, the output level of the test generator is set by setting Un, with 150 Q loadq and
not Ry setting Uo.

NOTE 3 The factor 6 (15,6 dB) arises from the e.m.f. value specified for the test level. el is

half the e.m.f. level and the further 3:1 voltage division is caused by the 150 Q to 50 £ the
50 ¢4 measuring equipment.
When the level setting for current clamps is carried out in a 50 @ tet > 1),
the voltage, U, appearing across the 50 Q load shall be 6 dB I& Fra o ired.
In this case, the measured voltages or resulting currents in t

Unr = (Up/2) £ 25 %, in linear quantifies

Dr

Ur = Ug — 6 dB + 2 dB in logarithmi
7 |[Test set-up for table-top and floar-stanc ent
The] equipment to be testedhis placed on a ing support of 0,1 m height above a grqund

reference plane. All cablé
abole the ground referg

supported at a height of at least 30 [mm

If the equipment i d in

this|configuratio | be
conptructed of a noy | be
conpistent with the'ina

Where coupling y y i i i Tm
and|0,3 2XV the
EUT ondo the_ § s 6,

9 and 10.

71 Rules-for selecting injection methods and test points

For|se€lecting the type and number of cables to be provided with coupling and decougling
devilces the phyeir‘al r‘nnfigumtinn of typir‘al installation conditions shall be considered e g the

likely length of the longest cables.

For all tests, the total cable length between the EUT and AE (including the internal cabling of
any CDN being used) shall not exceed the maximum length specified by the manufacturer of
the EUT.

711 Injection method

Figure 1 gives rules for selecting the injection method.
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Selecting injection
method

Are
vES CDNs NO
suitable? ‘
Use CDN
injection Is
subclause 7.2 YES clamp N

ag)rgﬁgf;t?lr;? <\ Q
4 ) N

infectio
subcla 5

Check the following
requirements
I. 150 Q AE impedance

1. Cable 30 mm to 50 mm \)
above GRP
11l. AE sufficiently immune

@g

YES

Use cla or current
cla ctign
subcl ?9’7\

Where not N in, the EUT including selected cables for testing shall be configured,
insthplled, arranged and operated in a manner consistent with typical applications. CDNS| not
listdd in thissstandardy but meeting the requirements of this standard, may also be used.

Use clamp or current
clamp injection
subclause 7.4

IEC 1581/03

When'several cables coming from the EUT are in close proximity over a length of more than

10 r ; uld
be treated as one cable.

If a product committee decides that a certain kind of coupling and decoupling device is more
appropriate for cables connected to a particular family of products, then that choice (justified
on a technical basis) takes precedence. These devices shall be described in the product
standard. Examples of CDNs are described in Annex D.

7.1.2 Ports to be tested

In any one test, only two 150 Q networks are required. The network used for injection of the
test signal can be moved between different ports as they are tested. When a CDN is removed
from a port, it may be replaced by a decoupling network.
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loads,

connected equipment, etc.), at least one of these ports shall be selected for testing to ensure

that

7.2

all different types of ports are covered.

Procedure for CDN injection application

When using the CDN injection, the following measures need to be taken.

— One CDN shaII be connected to the port intended to be tested and one CDN with 50 Q

7.3

Whe

fungti

mog

vith 150 Q at each end.
— |'he CDN to be terminated shall be chosen according to the following
1) CDN-M1 used for connection of the earth terminal;

P) CDN-Sn (n=1,2,3,..), which is closest to the injectio

B) CDN-M2, CDN-M3, CDN-M4, or CDN-MS5 used for

f the AE is located above the GRP, then it is to be placed 0,1 m above the GRP.

distance to the tested port);

Fach AE, us
he ground refe

brovided 'th decup ng networks see 6.2.4 and Figure 6.

and AE) shall be applied no further than 0,3 m from the AE. The cable(s) between the
and- the decoupling network(s) or in between the AE and the injection clamp shall no
undled nor wrapped and shall be kept between 30 mm and 50 mm above the gr

reference plane (Figure 6).

CDNs can be connected to the EUT and to the AE; however, only one CDN on each of
EUT and AE shall be terminated in 50 Q. The termination of the CDN shall be cho
according to the priority in 7.2.

all

ical

the

uT,

Wwith

as

the

ove

the

be

The decoupling~networks connected to each AE (except those on cables between the EUT

AE
be
und

At one end of the cable under test is the EUT, and at the opposite end is the AE. Multiple

the
sen

— When several clamps are used, the injection is carried out on each cable selected for
testing one by one. The cables which are selected for testing with the injection clamp but
not actually exercised shall be decoupled in accordance with 6.2.4.

In a

Il other cases the procedure given in 7.4 should be followed.
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7.4 Procedure for clamp injection when the common-mode impedance requirements
cannot be met

When using clamp injection and the common-mode impedance requirements cannot be met at
the AE side, it is necessary that the common-mode impedance of the AE be less than or equal
to the common-mode impedance of the EUT port being tested. If not, measures shall be taken
(e.g. by using a CDN-M1 or 150 Q resistor from the AE to ground) at the AE port to satisfy this
condition and to prevent resonances. In this procedure, only the relevant differences with those
measures mentioned in 7.3 are given.

— Each AE and EUT used with clamp injection shall represent the functional installation
Fonditions as closely as possible, €.g. the EUT shall either be connected to the grqund
reference plane or placed on an insulating support (see Figures A.6 and A-

arted inN\between| the

— By means of an extra current probe (having low insertion loss), insg

njection clamp and the EUT, the current resulting from the induce ling
o0 6.4.1) shall be monitored. If the current exceeds the nomindl ¥ . glven
below, the test generator level shall be reduced until the me al to| the

max Value:

Imax = Ug/150 Q

Thel modified test voltage level applied shall be record

7.5| Procedure for direct injection
When using direct injection to screened

— ['he EUT shall be p
reference plane.

und

— Pn the cable being tesfts \ tion

boint and the/AE, as e injection point. A second port shall be logded
vith 150 Q (CDN wi his port shall be chosen according to the priprity

n 7.2. On all other p o the EUT decouplmg networks shall be installed.

— [The injectj Qint ed between 0,1 and 0,3 m from the geometric projection of
he EUT On tothe srence plane.

NOTE When m@kigg diregt connection to foil shields, caution needs to be exercised to ensure a good conneftion
prodpcing reliable testuwes

7.6 | . <EUT comprising a single unit

The EUT shall be placed on an insulating support 0,1 m above the ground reference plane. For
table-top equipment, the ground reference plane may be placed on a table (see Figure 9).

On all cables to be tested, coupling and decoupling devices shall be inserted (see 7.1.2). The
coupling and decoupling devices shall be placed on the ground reference plane, making direct
contact with it at a distance of 0,1 m to 0,3 m from the EUT. The cables between the coupling
and decoupling devices and the EUT shall be as short as possible and shall not be bundled or
wrapped. Their height above the ground reference plane shall be between 30 mm and 50 mm.

If the EUT is provided with other earth terminals, they shall, when allowed, be connected to the
ground reference plane through the coupling and decoupling network CDN-M1, see 6.2.1.1 (i.e.
the AE port of the CDN-M1 is then connected to the ground reference plane).
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If the EUT is provided with a keyboard or hand-held accessory, then the artificial hand shall be
placed on this keyboard or wrapped around the accessory and connected to the ground
reference plane.

Auxiliary equipment (AE) required for the defined operation of the EUT according to the
specifications of the product committee, e.g. communication equipment, modem, printer,
sensor, etc., as well as auxiliary equipment necessary for ensuring any data transfer and
assessment of the functions, shall be connected to the EUT through coupling and/or
decoupling devices. As far as possible, the number of cables to be tested may be limited;
however, all types of physical ports should be submitted to injection.

7.7| EUT comprising several units

Equipment comprising several units, which are interconnected, shall b the

follgwing methods.

— [Preferred method: Each sub-unit shall be treated and testec see
7.6), considering all others as AE. Coupling and decoupliQg de \ be
placed on the cables (according to 7.1) of the sub-unitg \Si : . 5ub-
units shall be tested in turn

— [Alternative method: Sub-units that are always g6bnnetted |i.e.
<1 m, and that are part of the equipment to be tést ige No
conducted immunity test shall be performed khejb j i , bles
being regarded as internal cables o

The| units being part of such an EUT shs 2 ithout

making contact, all on the insulating support \Q e ground reference plane. [The

intefconnecting cables of these uni placed on the insulating support.

Unterminated CDNs or decgupling deV| €s s placed on all other cables of the EUT, [e.g.

on g¢ables to the mains s i

8 |Test proced:re

Thel EUT shall be intended operating and climatic conditions. The temperafure

and|relative humidi 3

Lochl interferé hall be adhered to with respect to the radiation from the [test

set-up. If the\tadiate ceeds the permitted level, a shielded enclosure shall be usgd.

NOTE 1 > the

distUrbance levels ie rRg‘'the geometry of the set-ups are not likely to radiate a high amount of engrgy,

espdcially at thedlpwer frequencies.

Thel| test_shall be performed with the test generator connected to each of the coupling dev|ces

(CDN,/EM clamp, current injection probe) in turn. All other cables not under test, shall eithef be
disqonnécted (when functionally allowed) or provided with decoupling networks or untermingted
CDNs only.

A low-pass filter (LPF) and/or a high-pass filter (HPF), (e. g. 100 kHz cut-off frequency) may be
required at the output of the test generator to prevent (higher order or sub-) harmonics from
disturbing the EUT. The band stop characteristics of the low-pass filters (LPF) shall be
sufficient to suppress the harmonics so that they do not affect the results. These filters shall be
inserted after the test generator before setting the test level (see 6.1 and 6.4.1).

The frequency range is swept from 150 kHz to 80 MHz, using the signal levels established
during the setting process, and with the disturbance signal 80 % amplitude modulated with a
1 kHz sine wave, pausing to adjust the RF signal level or to change coupling devices as
necessary. Where the frequency is swept incrementally, the step size shall not exceed 1 % of
the preceding frequency value. The dwell time of the amplitude modulated carrier at each
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frequency shall not be less than the time necessary for the EUT to be exercised and to
respond, but shall in no case be less than 0,5 s. The sensitive frequencies (e.g. clock
frequencies) shall be analyzed separately.

NOTE 2 Since the EUT may be disturbed by transients occurring during frequency stepping, provisions should be

made to avoid such disturbance. For example, before the frequency change, the strength of the signal can be
decreased a few dB below the test level.

Attempts should be made to fully exercise the EUT during testing, and to fully interrogate all
exercise modes selected for susceptibility.

The~use-of-a-special-exercising-program-is-recommended
g grProY

Testing shall be performed according to a test plan.

It mfay be necessary to carry out some investigatory testing in order bcts

of the test plan.

9 |Evaluation of the test results

an or degradation of
level defined by its
the manufacturer and| the

The| test results shall be classified in terms of
performance of the equipment under test, relative
manufacturer or the requestor of the test or by 4
pur¢haser of the product. The recommend

a) pormal performance within limits spetified\b f er, requestor or purchaser;

b) temporary loss of function or

ormance which ceases after |the
Histurbance ceases, and from t

under test recovers its nofmal

d) |oss of functj r age
o hardware f

The| manufacture icati define effects on the EUT which may be considéred
insignificant, andtherefo -

Thig classificati ; d’as a guide in formulating performance criteria, by commitfees
responsible 8neric, product and product-family standards, or as a framework for|the
agreemen anceg criteria between the manufacturer and the purchaser, for example
where no suitable ge eric, product or product-family standard exists.

Q

10 | Test'report

The test report shall contain all the information necessary to reproduce the test. In particular,
the following shall be recorded:

— identification of the EUT and any associated equipment, e.g. brand name, product type,
serial number;

— the size of the EUT;

— representative operating conditions of the EUT;

— whether the EUT is tested as a single or multiple unit;

— the types of interconnecting cables, including their length, and the interface port of the EUT
to which they were connected;

— any specific conditions for use, for example cable length or type, shielding or grounding, or
EUT operating conditions, which are required to achieve compliance;
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— the recovery time of the EUT if necessary;

devices;

— adescription of the EUT exercising method;
— any specific conditions necessary to enable the test to be performed;

identification of the test equipment, e.g. brand name, product type, serial number;

for each injection port, indicate which decoupling devices were terminated in 50 Q;

the coupling and decoupling devices used on each cable and their internal cable length;

— the frequency range of application of the test;
— the rate of sweep frequency, dwell time and frequency steps;

— the applied test level;

— the performance criteria that have been applied;

— Bny effects on the EUT observed during or after applicati
Huration for which these effects persist;

— the rationale for the pass/fail decision (based on
jeneric, product or product-family standard, or 3

the type of test facility used and the position of the EUT, AE(s) and coupling and decoupling

the

the
the

1732/08

burchaser). /(\
EUT
H
Icom
E
Test
gengrator
/
IEC
Ze Common-mode impedance of the coupling and decoupling network system, Z.. = 150 Q
U, Test generator source voltage (e.m.f.)
Usom Common-mode voltage between EUT and reference plane
Loom Common-mode current through the EUT
Jeom Current density on conducting surface or current on other conductors of the EUT
E, H Electric and magnetic fields

NOTE The 100 Q resistors are included in the coupling and decoupling networks. The left input is loaded by a

(passive) 50 Q load and the right input is loaded by the source impedance of the test generator.

Figure 2a — Diagram showing EM fields near the EUT due to common-mode currents on its cables
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RF generator
Test generator

0,im<L<03m L

—> — <+——> T2

50 Q

T
Auxiliary T EUT Auxiliary.
equipment 1 (Equipment ipmént.2
— ] under test) r—
CDN
1
i i i e
Ground reference plane
0
50 mm > h > 30):%\
RF generator
% \’ Test generator
T2
01 L<{3m :_L,):/ L2 < 0,3 m where possible
_> <_
GO 50 ¢
T
Alxiliary ] \7|\ V\ \%T? Auxiliary |
pment 1 Eq ent equipment 2
p——  |njection  [— —
clamp CDN
2
BEER 5 T T
Grounfl refer
0,1 m supports
50 mm > h > 30 mm
EC 1583/03

T termination 50 Q
T2 power attenuator (6 dB)
CDN coupling and decoupling network

Injection clamp  current clamp or EM clamp

Figure 2b — Schematic set-up for immunity test to RF conducted disturbances

Figure 2 — Immunity test to RF conducted disturbances
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RF generator Broadband power
80%AM [ | | Q- amplifier 1

584/03
®1 RF generator
RA Broadband power amplifier
UPF/HPF Low pass filter and/or high pass filter
Figure 3 — Test generator seg
3
1.4+80%
2
1,414
1
1.4-80%
: Wnununnf
L
; |
-2 -2
-p,54
-3 =3
IEC 222/9 IEC 223/9
Figure 4a — Unmodulated RF signal Figure 4b — Modulated RF signal 80 % AM
Upp=2,82V, Ums=1,00V Upp=5,09V, Ums =1,12V

Figure 4 — Open circuit waveforms at the EUT port of a coupling device for test level 1
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50 Q coaxial line

Power, signal or ground cable

50 Q coaxial load

150 Q to 50 Q adaptor; a box v
series resistor between IN and

50 Q signal sour

ent, e.g. selective voltmeter

0 attenuator

oupling/decoupling network (CDN) with EUT,
IN and AE ports

Power attenuator (6 dB)

Figure 5a — List of symbols used for the indicated set-up principles

IEC 1585/03
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0,im<L<0,3m

Ly < 0,3 m where possible |

AE EUT 50 Q
(Auxiliary Screened cable (Equipment
equipment) \ under test) T
Decoupling I
| device '\ ; |
(L > 280 pH) CDN
7 K S e
Ground reference plane ‘ 50 mm > h > 30 mm Q,1m support

0,1m support
100 Q /\\
D N

‘L( \ Y
X IE] 1586/03
Figure 5b — Principle of direct injecti creened-cabl
[
[

EUT
i port

i

= C > 20 nF/n
D> % R=nx100Q
% SOQH

Test
generator

IEC 1733/08

Figure 5¢ — Principle of coupling to unscreened cables
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Low-frequency

—27 -

High-frequency

inductor inductor
\ EUT
AE o ——
— 11 - |
IS
1S
Cdpr *) o
[SP)

Example:

—b—

Ground

EUT
(Equipment
under test)

Short earthing strap

T2

4R
N

50 mm > h > 30 mm

0,1 m support

i

1589/03

The CDN connected to the AE, e.g. CDN-M1 connected to the dedicated earth terminal or CDN-M3, shall be
terminated with 50 Q at the input port (see 7.4).

Figure 6 — Principle of coupling and decoupling according to the clamp injection method


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

- 28 - 61000-4-6 © IEC:2008

Impedance
reference plane
%
<30
Reference
point - 5
Zee ; ’ ’ .
| \‘ Coupling and ¥
. : decoupling ! B
Coaxial EUT ¢ ; o |AE
connector D:'jl port ’7 . network 55_‘port
o e - =
™ =
>200 | —+— Insulating material : %
& X XE

Ground reference plane
IEC\{735/08

jons\in millimetres

Ground reference plane: shall exceed the projection of

decolpling devices and
gomponents by at least 0,2 m.

Tlhe EUT port is 30 mm high above the GRP

CDN (Note)
EUT AE _-O{s

Impedance

reference plane
—— 50 Q

IEC 1736/08

NOTE (Fhe’impedance requirement shall be met with open and closed switch S (see 6.3).

bther

Figure 7b — Set-up principle to verify Z.. of the coupling and decoupling device
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m = m 2 m 100Q 100 Q 2

o
:
P
)

LA
I\l

NOTE

dB dB(uV)

100 Q@
O

Insertion loss = Umr (switches position 2) — Un, (switchés pasition

\\

IEC 1737/08

0 Q adapterg

)

o

o)
100 mm

Low ind¢ L Powe ng > 2,5 W

to 50 Q adapter

Figufre 7d -

o or.BNC )
connect i
150 Q port port
© N 100 mm P |
Q EC I s Metallic
30mm
IEC 1739/08

of coupling and decoupling devices and the 150 Q to 50 Q adapters

NOTE Identical with Figure 7a (impedance reference
plane), but with 100 Q low inductance resistor added.

Figure 7e — Construction diagram of the 150
50 Q adapter

Figure 7°— Details of set-ups and components to verify the essential characteristics

Q to
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n

< e Common-mode point

EUT port IEC 1740/08

Figure 8a — Definition of a common mode point with unscreened les
n
/ S

<

EUT port
1741/08

Figure 8b — initi e point with screened cables

100 Q to 50 Q
adaptor

/ @/\/6>,
Umrg/

¢

AE EUT

Coupling/
decoupling device

o e
7/ Ground reference plane
Common-mode point(s)

1

IEC | 1592/03

Examples of coupling and decoupling devices:
— coupling/decoupling networks (CDNs);

— direct injection network (with decoupling);
— clamp injection device (EM clamp).

NOTE The 150 Q loading, e.g. a 150 Q to 50 Q adapter terminated with a 50 Q load, at the AE-port shall only be
applied to unscreened cables (screened cables have their screens connected to the ground reference plane at the
AE-side).

Figure 8c — Set-up for level setting at the EUT port of coupling/decoupling devices

Figure 8 — Set-up for level setting (see 6.4.1)
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ample)of test set-up with a single unit EUT

IEC 1593/03
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A
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T e e \
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1 1
e T2
- _____.' 0,im<L<03m
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L 1A
0AMm<L<0,3m
Y v/ J
Mains
Balanced pair _\
B
30,5 m A Mains | —
- Unscreened
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cable (\
Cc | ]
(2
| CDN-AF2 i
|
Q\ |—> AE !
1
1

N 0
H@W\N w ) i I
N

Reference ground plane —_—

Test generator

IEC 1594/03

The EUT clearance from any metallic obstacles shall be at least 0,5 m

Only one of the CDNs not used for injection shall be terminated with 50 Q, providing only one return path. All other
CDNs shall be coupled as decoupling networks.

Interconnecting cables (< 1 m) belonging to the EUT shall remain on the insulating support.

Figure 10 — Example of a test set-up with a multi-unit EUT
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Annex A
(normative)

Additional information regarding clamp injection

A.1  Current injection clamp

The| required performance of the current clamp is that the transmission loss of the test jig\ghall
not exceed 1 dB when tested in a 50 Q system with a current clamp install¢d and terminated at

its i da
drai

The] bvel
sett in a
150 pd.

be

end
est.
The power attenuator shall be conr RF

spectrum analyzer.

the
4.1,

A.2] EM clamp

The] constructior@

The i onventional current injection clamp) has a directjvity
> 1( 3 the
AE the
EMicla

The| level setting-pro
env|ronment as indica

dure for the EM clamp shall be carried out according to 6.4.1 in a 150 Q
ed in Figure 8.

A.3| Fest set-up

To undertake the test, the clamp(s) shall be placed on the cable to be tested. The clamp shall
be supplied with the test generator level previously established during the level setting
procedure.

During a test, a ground connection shall be made from the screen of the input port of the
current injection clamp or the earth bar of the EM clamp, to the ground reference plane (see
Figures A.6 and A.7).
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If, during testing, the monitored current, both with the EM clamp and with the current clamp,
exceeds the nominal circuit current value (see 7.4), then the test generator output level shall
be reduced until the current equals this nominal circuit current level. The reduced test
generator output value level shall be recorded in the test report.

Test
generator Current injection
probe
Test jig ii— ————————— 745
\II il
f \/ ,:
L o _ 500
- u m Measurin
50 Q
load

N\

X

b«f 174208
Figure A.1 — Circuit for level setfi Q test Jig
%@ plat

T I
\'—\-, i N = ; Aluminium
¢ K or brass
77X S ¢
%(// '/ astic coat /
ss /
N or BNC
type connector

120

260

Jig width = 120 IEC 1743/08

Dimensions in millimetres

Figure A.2 — The 50 Q test jig construction
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EM clamp 0,15 MHz-230 MHz
3C11 (26x)

4C85 (5x)

4C65 (5x)

11 6i

)
|

i..

! A N
e S i ek %ﬁﬁ?ﬂ
12 635

700

Elevation (section)

Components

Earth-bar
Devices for pressing the cable under test into the groove

Parts from insulating material with pressure springs (not shown)

f — R1
20,
A\
L1
V4
1EE 1744/08

Dimensions in millimgtres

10
11
12
13
EUT
21
z2

Eorrita tubhao ACAE
g

Coaxial cable, 50 Q with BNC connector

Switch for the disconnection of Z1

Slot for part No. 2

Elastic fixing of ferrite (upper semi-ring)

Lower insulating plate

Protection plate for Z1, Z2

Equipment under test

Series impedance: C4: 20-100 pF, L4: 0,15 pH, R1: 50 Q /12 W
Series impedance: Ly: 0,8 yH, R2: 50 Q / 12 W

Figure A.3 — Construction details of the EM clamp
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1
2 R
hN

AE OO OLODDODDDD: EUT

r___'___'i r—=—=7 ___'i

i Zae : Z2 Z1 izeut :

| | | |

[ L

o DR

| | | |

: : N

7
Lp R2 G1 N L1
50 Q \
z2
IEC 1745/48
Components:
1 Ferrite tube (clamp) length 0,6 m, & 8 (L= 100) at the EUT
side and 26 rings 3C11 (1L = 4 300)

2 Semi cylinder of copper foil
7 Ferrite tube (1L =100) included in the
Z1, X2 built in to optimize the frequency resgons
G1 Test generator
Pringiple of the EM clamp:

Typical characteristics of a commercially available construction of the EM clamp:

magnetic couplithe errite tube
dlectric coupling by.€l imi

\\ Pg /.\/‘

o NA — /
o ]
= 2,0 \ X—
9 \\\\\ /
5 S0 ~
()
S
= 80
= ;
(@]

-8,0

-10,0

1 10 100
Frequency (MHz)

Operating frequency range: 0,15 MHz to 230 MHz

Frequency response of the coupling factor of the EM clamp

Direct coupling and decoupling EUT/AE > 10 dB beyond 10 MHz

IEC 1746/08

Figure A.5 — Coupling factor of the EM clamp


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

61000-4-6 © IEC:2008 - 37 -

0,fm <L <0,3m

EUT ——— AE
Monitoring Lo < 0,3 m where possible
50 Q Drobe 1 - D 50 Q
CDN Injection clamp CDN

I T ey,

Ground reference plane
Test T2
0,1m generator m
Measuring
equipment
Short earthing strap
IEC | 1595/03
Figure A.6 — General principle of a test sg
|
1
>0,5m
0,im<L f 0,3m
\ 50 _
/ L] N -
L Maips
05m DN-M2 _
B j‘—»
B C\ Mains
| —{7]
§ Monitoring probe, CDN-M2
/ if needed '
AE1 _[ (? |
Injection clamp \ T
|
/ ‘ L
Measuring Test
equipment I generator Ground reference plane

T Termination 50 Q

T» Power attenuator (6 dB) IEC 1747/08

The EUT clearance from any metallic obstacles shall be at least 0,5 m.

For the test condition of CDN, refer to the Figures 2, 9 and 10.

Figure A.7 — Example of the test unit locations on the ground plane
when using injection clamps (top view)
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Annex B
(informative)

Selection criteria for the frequency range of application

Although the requirements in the standard are specified for the frequency range 150 kHz up to
80 MHz, the applicable frequency range depends on the normal installation and operation
congliti i . . = i with
total] dimensions less than 0,4 m and without any metallic cable(s) connected thereto, does| not
neef to be tested below 80 MHz because it is unlikely that the induced RF energyresulting
from the disturbing EM field will upset the device.

In dgeneral, the stop frequency will be 80 MHz. In some cases, wherg_sm i ipment is
congidered (dimension < A/4), dedicated product standards/may_ RreScrib ' 5top
frequency is extended up to a maximum of 230 MHz. The coupling a S in
this| case shall then meet the parameter of common-modg’ i 3 port

spetified in Table B.1 below. When using this test methaod up~{o h p are
infljenced by: the size of equipment, the type(s) of the
avallability of special CDNs, etc. Further guidance fg d in
the dedicated product standards.

Table B.1 — Main parameter of the
when the frequency ran

Pdrameter {015 MAz 26 Mz Y% ]) | 26MHz - 80 MHz 80 MHz — 230 MHz

r4%| [\ 1539(1\@9 )50(2+60(2—459 150 Q + 60 Q — 60 €

NOTE 1 Neither the argument hie\decoypling factor between the EUT port and the AE port gre
specified separa hes ied in/the requirement that the tolerance of |Zc| shall be met
with the AE-port o rt-circtited toithe ground reference plane.

NQPTE 2 When cla
requirements for the
clamps can provide.ac

e/used, without complying with the common-mode impedance
e requirements of Zce may not be met. However, the injectjon
hen the guidance of 7.4 is followed.

The]
cap

a) Battery-powered equipment (dimension < A/4) which has no connection(s) to ground ngr to
hny,other equipment and which will not be used during battery charging, does not neefd to
€ tested according to this standard. Ifthe eqguipment will—be operated during battery
charging, case b) or c) applies.

For battery-powered equipment (dimension > A/4), its size, including the maximum length of
the cables connected, determine the start frequency, Figure B.1.

b) Equipment connected to a (power) mains network but not connected to any other
equipment or cables.

The power supply is provided via a coupling and decoupling device and the equipment is
loaded by an artificial hand. The start frequency is 150 kHz.

¢) Equipment connected to a (power) mains network which is also connected via control and
I/0 or telecommunication cables to other insulated or non-insulated equipment.

The start frequency is 150 kHz.
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100 M

Fstart = ——
10L

10M NG

1M

XD

Fstart (Hz)

100 k b
0.1 1 G 100 1000

IEC 1748/08
¢, = 3x108mss
L =

Examples:

— Hor a cable connected [to "8 ke S i ion > A/4) powered from a battery-operated pergonal
gomputer, with a eqiled ihg e , the start frequency should be 6,67 MHz. The keyHoard
slhould be covered by, the ifici . aodse having just 2 m of cable, the start frequency would be
15 MHz, etc.

option, should be tested on the mains side of the adapter [from
which can have connections to ground should be tested on its cgbles

ct disc player which can be connected to an audio receiver, connectgd to
but also having an antenna input terminal which can be connected to grpund

- aving\various insulated sensors distributed through a building, of which the maximum lendth of
(manufacturer's specification) should be tested on these cables from 150 kHz upwdrds.

Figure B.1 — Start frequency as function of cable length and equipment size
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Annex C
(informative)

Guide for selecting test levels

test levels should be selected in accordance with the electromagnetic radiation

environment to which the EUT and cables may be exposed when finally installed. The

con
leve

If t
ac
kno

For
folld

The

gengral guidelines for the selection of the appropri

The]
des
tran
be f
equ

D
| should be considered if the consequences of failure are large.

equipment intended for operation in a variety of locations
wed in selecting the test level to be used.

following classes are related to the levels lis j gy are considereg
t .

Class 1: Low-level electromagngti iativ [ ypical level where rg
elevision stations are located at a\{i km and typical level for

Class 3: Severe qs ] environment. Portable transceivers (2 W
more) are in use r &1y tRe equipment but at a distance not less than 1 m.
bowered brost B in“¢lose proximity to the equipment and ISM equip
may be located ¢los {

ent standards.

ese values are exceeded, e.g. in the proximity of high-pd
ipment located in the same building. In such cases, it

gher

bles
not

be

as

dio/
ow-

ers
y to

and
igh-
ent

may be negotiated and specified in the dedicated

ons
wer
may

the
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Annex D
(informative)

Information on coupling and decoupling networks

D.1 Basic features of the coupling and decoupling networks

The| coupling and decoupling network should provide:

— poupling of the disturbing signal to the EUT;
— ptable impedance, seen from the EUT, independent of the AE comfi
— fecoupling of the AE from the disturbing signal to prevent intesfere
— fransparency to the wanted signal.

The| required parameters for the coupling and decoupling
150|kHz to 80 MHz are given in 6.2 and examples are giveny

requency rgnge

In the Figures D.1 to D.6, the common-mode im g, & is forthed by the sum of|the
internal resistance of the test genera el combination of the resistors
from the conductors of the cable und ( Figure )5c. With the use of a suitable
indyctor L (loL| >> 150 Q), the decoupli eMe 3, shauld’not influence Z.

Thel centre of the EUT port on the coupli oupling network should be located 30 mm
abole the ground referenceNplane: een’ the coupling and decoupling netWork
and|the EUT can then rep s Myssi i ith a characteristic impedance of alpout
150|Q if located at 30 e

The impedance 2 iding DC- and LF-separation of the test generator [and
the jindividual wires of - oupling network, should be much less than 150 2 in

the frequency rang

The| AE is dgcoupled quon-mode inductor L, and by the capacitors C, for unscregned
cables or by\a co DG pductor L only. For screened cables, the capacitors C, are| not
neefded

It is| essentia jnal
is npt unduly affected: It is not permissible for coupling and decoupling network parameteffs to
be unduly“affected by the wanted signal, e.g. in CDN-M1, saturation of the ferrite(s).

€ BHterge e—p —Re—hahi otphnrg—and—deceuphngretwarks,

Warning+—S C—anra—GCrbridg ve—pa a otphhg—and—decouphng e
suitable Y-capacitors must be used. Due to the high leakage current, the CDN shall have an
earth terminal which shall be connected to the ground reference plane under all test conditions,
and the ground reference plane shall be appropriately connected to the protective earth.

D.2 Examples of coupling and decoupling networks

A number of possibilities are given in Figures D.1 to D.6 because it is impossible to cover all
functional requirements with one coupling and decoupling network.
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IN port
R
- Py
—— —
AE port | I 222088 I + EUT port
- |V . [/ —

00 Q
80 uH at 150 kHz

it’'of CDN-S1

<%
X

EUT port

R

€DN-M3, C, (typ) = 10 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 300 Q, L > 280 uH at 150 kHz
CDN-M2. C. (typ) = 10 nF. C. (typ) =47 nF. R =200 Q. L > 280 uH at 150 kHz

IEC 1750/08

CDN-M1, C, (typ) = 22 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 100 Q, L > 280 uH at 150 kHz

Figure D.2 — Example of simplified diagram for the circuit of CDN-M1/-M2/-M3
used with unscreened supply (mains) lines (see 6.2.1.1)
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IN port

R
. &
N~ e T
AE port T po
Py NWW\’ _/
CZT - L A%

WA\

1 \

\ IEC 1X51/08

C, (typ) =10 nF

C, (typ) =47 nF

R =200 Q

L >280 pH at 150 kHz

Figure D.3 — Example of a sipplifi agram for the circuit of CDN-AF2
used with unscreened 2 ines (see 6.2.1.3)

EUT port

IEC 1752/08

C, (typ) = 10 nF,

C, (typ) =47 nF, R =200 Q

L,>280 pH at 150 kHz

L, =L; =6 mH (when C, and L, are not used, L, > 30 mH)

Figure D.4 — Example of a simplified diagram for the circuit of a CDN-T2,
used with an unscreened balanced pair (see 6.2.1.2)
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IN port

Ly
L4 R
rvvv\. 3
o 1 C'
2028 &
AE port ® =eay port
/YY) i
° - C

C (typ) = 5,6 nF
R =400 Q
L, >> 280 pH at 150 kHz
L,=6mH

L T
1A
[ L R
Ly
I—“ [
\IE 1753198

Figure D.5 — Example of a sim
used with unscreg

IEC 1754/08

C (typ) = 2,2 nF
R =800 Q
L >> 280 pH at 150 kHz

Figure D.6 — Example of a simplified diagram of the circuit of a CDN-T8
used with unscreened balanced pairs (see 6.2.1.2)
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Annex E
(informative)

Information for the test generator specification

The available output power of the power amplifier PA (Figure 3), is determined by taking into
account the attenuator T, (6 dB), the amplitude modulation depth (80 %) (see Figure 4), and

—— IH £ 4 ) LDV 1 1
the T COUpPITTy 1aClun UT e UUIN U LidallTpy UsTuU.

Table E.1 — Required power amplifier output power to obtain a test levelof<10-V

Injection device Minimum coupling factor Requir owe
+1,5dB at output ofPA
P® N
CDN 0 NEXL AN
Current clamp winding -14 \ \\(N)
ratio 5:1 \
EM clamp —6/\\ ) / e \28/

NOTE The coupling factor is i in 35\ 1t can b m@re by using the output
level setting circuit see Figure 8¢. pling factor is’theTatip between the output
voltage U, obtained when using\a cobplihg andsdecoupling device in series with a

en using two 150 Q to 50 Q

adapters in series



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

—46 - 61000-4-6 © IEC:2008

Annex F
(informative)

Test set-up for large EUTs

F.0 Introduction

The_test set-up as described in the main hndy of the standard (QPP Clause 7) is not uIIy
suffjcient to cover the needs of some large EUTs with cables entering or exiting the EUT at
heights greater than 1 m. As the upper frequency of the test signal is 80 Mz, i  be
conpiderable compared to the wavelength, and resonance effects may be i Dles
thatlare connected to such EUTs.

In this case, this annex provides an alternative test method appli 3 e E that
plages the coupling device near to the cable entry, resulting in‘a S ced
resgnance effects.

Examples of large EUTs to which this annex may the

follqwing.

— rack-mounted telecommunication switching

— electrical machinery;

— rack-mounted switch and control geg

F.1| Test set-up for I3
Examples of the test se¢

Thel elevated gr
test| set-up. The C

cable between the E

this
N of
S in

the cables.
Thel size of thee chreference plane shall be large enough to extend a minimuin of
0,2 m beyond all VEN! and

CDN shall be_aamaxi

Thel| elevatedygroaund\teféfence plane shall be placed at a height above the main ground plane
so that to alfow cahles’from the EUT to pass to the CDNs in a horizontal alignment.

The| ele\vated ground reference plane shall be electrically connected to earth for safety reaspns.
Thig €annection is not significant from an RF point of view.

NOTE 1 Attention should be taken with the physical construction of the elevated ground reference plane and its
support structure to ensure a mechanically safe condition.

The equipment to be tested should be placed on an insulating support of 0,1 m height above
the ground plane. In case the equipment is delivered on a transport pallet, and if due to its
excessive weight or size it cannot be safely removed from its transport pallet, then the EUT
may be left on its pallet for testing even if its height exceeds 0,1 m. In case the equipment,
because of size or weight, cannot be elevated 0,1 m, thinner insulation may be used provided
the EUT is electrically isolated from the ground plane. Any variation from the standard method
of testing shall be recorded in the test report.

The AE may be located on the elevated ground reference plane but does not need to be
located on it provided the AE is connected to the EUT via a CDN. When direct injection is used,
the AE may be located off of the elevated ground reference plane provided proper decoupling
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is used. In the case where clamp injection is used instead of injection via a CDN, the AE must

be |

ocated on the elevated ground reference plane.

EUT ground CDN-M1

connection through CDN AE
M1 to additional
plane in this test

P

>.L

I

~

EUT

Insulating /\ &

support
Ea
/ caanedtion
Ground plane m

The]
test
bety
cab

NOT]
refer

The
Thig

The]
0,2
CDN
refe
of a

IEC 1755/0

ay be more applicable than the horizontal elevated gr
e EUT at multiple heights.

hall be electrically connected to earth for safety reas
t.from an RF point of view.

uged in the test. The length of cable under test between the EUT
um 0,3 m. The distance between the EUT and the vertical grg
rence plane shallbe such that the 0,3 m cable length requirement can be satisfied. A
shietded room can be used as the vertical ground reference plane.

7\ Elevated ground
eference plane

this
hble
the

bund

DNS.

h of
and
und
wall

Th

€D Ns—shattbemounted—tothe—verticatground-—Teference prame—at—=heightthat =t

cables from the EUT to pass to the CDNs in a horizontal alignment.

WS

The statements given for the test set-up using a horizontal elevated ground reference plane
(i.e., insulating support and location of AE) apply for the test set-up using a vertical ground

refe

rence plane accordingly.
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/ CDN
EUT |:
IE CDN-M1
Vertical ground plane
=
Earth connection
— — [ ]

Figure F.2 — Example of largg
with vertical ground re

&
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Annex G
(informative)

Measurement uncertainty of test instrumentation

General

This annex gives information related to measurement uncertainty (MU) of test instrumentation
according to the particular needs of the test method contained in the main body of the

starn

This
the
labg

to aJl parameters of the disturbance quantity.

G.2

G.2

The
with
typi
freq

G.2

The]
test
con
G.1
for
test
exa

dard. Further information can be found in [1,2]1.

ratory as appropriate. The methodology shown in this annex is &

Uncertainty budgets for test methods

1 Definition of the measurand

s of
test
hble

measurand is the voltage that woyld be suppl EUT
150 Q impedance, corresponding to the
cal average common mode impeda this
uency range).

2 MU contributors, o

following influence the
method. It should tant
ributors from the i bles
G.2,G.3 a@ « sed
he calculationvofAt rent
sites or laborato (for
mple, Type Ayin latiqQn ofthe MU, on the basis of its particular circumstances.

Test generator Mismatch Set-up for
level drift level meter/CDN  level setting
Test generator
linearity
Uncertainty
T fevet St
Power amp
compression
SwW I_eyelling Power amp CDN cal data Mismatch test 150 Q to 50 Q adapter
precision harmonics generator/CDN

IEC 1756/08

Figure G.1 — Example of influences upon the test method using CDN

1 Numbers in square brackets refer to the bibliography at the end of this annex.
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/ level setting
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Figure G.2 — Example of influences upon the tes
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IEC 1758/08
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Level mete level level drift injection adapter
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\ Uncertainty in
level setting
Power amp
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SW levelling Power amp Direct injection Decoupling
precision harmonics calibration devices
IEC 1759/08

Figure G.4 — Example of influences upon the test method using direct injection
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G.2.3 Calculation examples for expanded uncertainty

It must be recognized that the contributions which apply for calibration and for test may not be
the same. This leads to (slightly) different uncertainty budgets for each process.

Tables G.1 to G.4 give examples of an uncertainty budget for level setting. Each uncertainty
budget consists of two parts, the uncertainty for calibration and the uncertainty for test. <

Table G.1a — CDN calibration process

Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) [ Unit {Distribution| Divisor | u@x:) [unit | ¢; | ui(y) [ Unit] u:()?

RCAI 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17]dB 1 0,17{dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10{dB 1 0,J81dB 0,01
SETYP _ [Set-up for level setting 0,35[dB_ [normal k =1 1 0,35/dB 1 0/35[dB 0,12
LMc Level meter 0,5|dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1| "8\29]dB 0,08
SWe SW levelling precision 0,3|dB |rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1, K _0.17]dB 0,03
LMC{ (1,2) [Level meter in control loop 0]dB[rectangular 1,73 0,00[dB ZER I EEN 000
TGc [1,2) [Test generator 0[dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,00]|dB N[\ 0e0[dB 0,00
MTc [3) Mismatch Test generator/CDN 0[dB  |U-shaped 1,41 0,00{dB 1 \0,00f4B 9/00
ML Mismatch Level meter/CDN -0,5|dB  |U-shaped 1,41 -0,35]dR RN 0sldeN | > 0,13
Fy N\ O\ o
Combined unm & (\\ ) 0,63

Expanded Uncgftainty (CAL) OsUfy) Xk, k\= 2 1,27|dB

Table G.1b — CDN test process

Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) U(it D\lsqibtﬁon D(ﬁsor' ‘@i\)\/bnﬁx/ci ui(y) | unit| u;@y)?

CAL Calibration 1,27|dB NJnormakk=2 | R \0,63[dB/ | 1 0,63|dB 0,40
LMCH(1,2) [Level meter in control loop 0,3[dB  [regtangutar 173N 0 +e8 1 0,17|dB 0,03
TGt (|f,2) |Test generator 0[dB rectangular \1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00(dB 0,00
MTt ) [Mismatch Test generator/CDN 0[dB [ JU-shaped 1,4 [\ 0,00[dB 1 0,00[dB 0,00
swit SW levelling precision 0,3[dB \[rectangulBr. ]~ *h73 0,17]dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
N ) Suiw’ 0,46
Combi})ed uncertainty u(y)= VZu i) ! 0,68

Expanded uncertainty U=u(y) x k, k =2 1,36/dB

NOTE 1 Either Lth Test §enerator Mributions enter into the table for calibration and/or |test,
hex/a i

depgnding on whet | generator and amplifier output level is used or not. In| this
exanpple, the test genefd{or does na teibuteste’the uncertainty budget because it is part of the control loop{ The

contfibution from the Congral loop\is.established by the level meter (see also Note 2). However, the test generajor is
included in the exam 3 emind.the Atest labs that they might need to consider this item depending on the
lab’s| particular t€ € ) is ¢ase a more detailed analysis of the TG contribution may be needed,| see
explanation of ferms

NOTE 2 M amexgquipment is used for calibration and testing, then only the contributions of repeatability and
linegrity enter in e table for the test process. The contribution for the calibration can be neglected

e.

NOTE 3 amedcircuit isMised for calibration and testing, then these contributions do not enter into the tab

Explanation-of teri

RCAL < is the uncertainty of the 150 Q to 50 Q adapter. This contribution can normally be
obtained from the calibrafion report. Alternatively, the insertion Toss can be measured using a
network analyser (see Figure 7c). The maximum deviation from the specified loss (9,5 dB) and
its calibration uncertainty should be included in the table. It is recommended that 0,5 dB be
used if the calibration certificate states only the compliance to the tolerance.

NOTE 4 Deviations may be corrected in the software. In this case, the maximum deviation can be reduced to the
interpolation uncertainty and calibration uncertainty.

NOTE 5 The impedance of the 150 Q to 50 Q adapter can also be measured directly, for example, using a network
analyser or taken from the calibration certificate. In this case, the deviation from 100 Q and the calibration
uncertainty should be inserted in the table. The sensitivity coefficient c; for this contribution has to be changed
accordingly.

SETUP - is a combination of uncertainties introduced by the setup for level setting, i.e.,
calibration fixture, the connection between the CDN and the CDN adapter and the ground plane
impacts, for example, contact to the ground plane. This contribution can be derived from
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reproducibility tests with changing conditions or estimated on the basis of experience as shown
in the example.

LM, — is the uncertainty of the level meter, i.e., the voltmeter or power meter used for
measurement of the level at the output of the CDN. It is taken from the manufacturer’s
specifications in the example but could be determined from other sources as well.

SW, - is the uncertainty derived from the discrete level step size of the signal generator and
software windows for level setting during the calibration process. The software window can
usually be adjusted by the test lab.

LM
con
mar

TG,
and

souy

NOT]
amp
esps§

MT

[¢

ML
CAl

LM¢
the
can

TG
amf
detsq

NOT]
amp
espeg

MT,

This
for

SwW,

C. — is the uncertainty of the level meter, i.e., the voltmeter or power m the
rol loop for the signal generator and amplifier output level. It can the
ufacturer’s specifications or determined from other sources.

— is the uncertainty of the test generator including frequen ifier
attenuator. It can be taken from the manufacturer’s specificdtio ther
ces.
FE 6 The uncertainty of the individual components of the test g obwer
ifier stability, power amplifier rapid gain variation, attenuafor, etc tely,
cially where a control loop is not used in the test setup.

— is a combination of the mismatches betwe¢ N.
- is the mismatch between the CD
| — is the expanded uncertainty of t
L — is the uncertainty armmple, the voltmeter, used at the outpyt of
power amplifier take - ) specification. Alternatively, a power mter
be used in order to ; :

— is the unc if grator including the frequency generator, the pdwer
lifier and the 8 ¢ e taken from the manufacturer’s specificationg or
rmined from
E 7 The of{theNindividual components of the test generator (for example, signal generator, ppwer
ifier stabili d gain variation, attenuator, etc.) may have to be assessed separgtely,
cially Wwh

—is a the mismatches between the amplifier, the attenuator and the C[DN.
contribution.can Ye neglected if the same setup, i.e., the attenuator and cables, is ysed
calibration/and test.

<¥s the uncertainty derived from the discrete level step size of the signal generator [and

soft

Wware wWindows 10T 1evel setting during the test process. 1he software window can usually be
adjusted by the test laboratory.
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Table G.2a — EM clamp calibration process

Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) | unit |Distribution| Divisor | u(x;) [ unit| c; | ui@y) | unit| ui)?

RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10|dB 1 0,10|dB 0,01
SETUP Set-up for level setting 0,35[dB normal k =1 1 0,35|dB 1 0,35|dB 0,12
LMc Level meter 0,5|dB rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29|dB 0,08
SWc SW levelling precision 0,3[dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17]|dB 0,03
LMCc (8,9) |Level meter in control loop 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00|dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
TGc (8,9) [Test generator 0[dB rectangular 1,73 0,00|dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
MTc (10) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0|dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00|dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/clamp -0,5[dB U-shaped 1,41 -0,35|dB 1 -0,35{dB 0,13
Su,p)’ 0,40
Combined uncertainty u(y)= v u ; (y) ? 0,63

Expanded Uncertainty (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k = 2’ 1,27|dB

Table G.2b — EM clamp test process

Symnbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) | Unit |Distribution| Divisor | u(x;) | Unit (Q,- \(IM Uﬁt)\k((}’)z
CAL Calibration 1,27|dB normal k =2 2 0,63|dB 1 63\QB 40
LMCH(8,9) |Level meter in control loop 0,3[dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,17[d8 | 4 o7[dB |\ 0,03
TGt (B,9) [Test generator 0[dB |rectangular 1,73 0,00[dB\ [ 1 0,0Q|dB 0,00
MTt (J10) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0]dB  [U-shaped 1,41 9,00[uB )0,00[4B 0,00
Swt SW levelling precision 0,3|dB__|rectangular 1,73 07[dB 1 0,17[dB 0,03
AETHRM |AE termination 2,5/dB  [rectangular 1,73 T ~445[dB_ 1 1245ldB 2,09

TN T
Copﬂ‘ﬁh\e&\urpé'tyllnty/ikyF}{u [())/ 1,60

Exganded uncertainty( U=Y(y) x kyk =2 3,19|dB
N N

NOTE 8 Either LMC or the test generator (T test,

depgnding on whether a control loop for the this
exanmple, the test generator does not contributed to th i iti The
contfibution from the control loop is estabhshed by t . , oris
included in the example tables i ig i is i i h the
lab’s| particular test setup. i ibuti .| See
explanation of terms

NOTE 9 9 esting, then only the contributions of repeatability and
linegrity enter into theta S 3S. \fribution for the calibration can be neglected.

10 \ itN i anrd testing, then these contributions do not enter into the table.

Several itemge i in e.as for the previous example (CDN method). These items|are
not explained\here; example should be consulted

NOTE 11 7.4 where a monitoring probe is used and current limitation is applied i§ not
conslidered in g case, the value of U, is no longer the same as that determined in the level sqtting

AETERM<is the effect of the AE impedance, which should be maintained at 150 Q. Deviat
this” value have S|gn|f|cant influence espeC|aIIy in the Iower frequency range (b

AETERM to the uncertainty budget may be larger than the numerical value used in the
examples here. A lower value may be used for frequencies above 10 MHz.

This contribution can be investigated experimentally using a network analyser. The coupling
factor of the clamp can be measured for a 150 Q AE impedance and compared to different AE
impedances.
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Table G.3a — Current clamp calibration process

008

Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) | unit [Distribution] Divisor | u(x;) [unit] ¢c; | uiy) | unit] uiy)?

RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3[dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10(dB 1 0,10|dB 0,01
JIG Calibration jig 0,5|dB normal k =1 1 0,50|dB 1 0,50|dB 0,25
LMc Level meter 0,5[dB rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29|dB 0,08
SWe SW levelling precision 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
LMCc (12,13)|Level meter in control loop 0[dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
TGc (12,13) |Test generator 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
MTc (14) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0|dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00|dB 1 0,00/dB 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/clamp -0,5|dB U-shaped 1,41 -0,35(dB 1 -0,35/dB 0,13
Su;p)° 0,53
Combined uncertainty u(y)= V2 u i) ? 0,73

Expanded Uncertainty (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k ﬂ 1,46[dB

Table G.3b — Current clamp test process C x
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Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) | Unit |Distribution| Divisor | u(x;) | Unit \'\l \‘(’MKI’U M)Z

CAL Calibration 1,46]dB  [normal k =2 2 0,73|d8” 1 \0,73]B 0,53
LMCt|(12,13) [Level meter in control loop 0,3[dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,17|d8 0N7[dB /0,03
TGt ([f2,13) |Test generator 0[dB  [rectangular 1,73 008ldB\ | ¢ (0,08[dB 0,00
MTt (f4) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0[dB  [U-shaped 1,41 <0,00[dB | _1I\ 0,00]8B 0,00
Swt SW levelling precision 0,3[dB  [rectangular 1,73 0. +|dB O a7 0,03
AETHERM  |AE termination 2,5[dB |rectangular 1,78 ™M5(dB ] 51 [\ 1,45]dB 2,09
( (y)\ ) 2,68

CMM?QMM) ?Xl{ (y) 1,64

_/Expanded uncettainth U=Li(yk x K, k =2 3,27|dB

FE 12 Either LMC or the test generator ( enter\into the table for calibration and/or
nding on whether a control loop for the si amplifier output level is used or not. In|
ple, the test generator does not contributg to th i et because it is part of the control loop
ibution from the control loop is establlshe by t also Note 13). However, the test gene
ight need to consider this item dependin
Ab’s particular test setup. sis of the TG contribution may be needed.

nation of terms.

F 13 If the same equipmeqyi i testing, then only the contributions of repeatability
rity enter into th b S 3S. ribution for the calibration can be neglected.

E 14 If the sa itN i 30 aifd testing, then these contributions do not enter into the t
lanation of t

eral ; as for one of the previous examples (for example, (
hod). The itery " explained here; one of the previous examples should
Sulte

E 15 Unc atetV’to 7.4 where a monitoring probe is used and current limitation is applied i
idered in this y this case the value of U, is no longer the same as that determined in the level sg
bdure, bubit/is redicgd to an unknown value. Therefore, no uncertainty can be assigned to U, in this case.

—/is~a combination of uncertainties due to the calibration jig. This contribution can

test,
this
The
rator
g on
See

and

hble.

CDN
be

not
tting

be

deri

ved”from reproducibility tests with changing conditions or estimated based on_experid

nce

as done in the example.
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Table G.4a — Direct injection calibration process

NOTE 16 Either LMC or TG contributions enter-ifto th
contfol loop for the signal generator and amplifier output

In th|s case a more detailed analy is of\the TG conthi

17 If the same equip

linedrity enter into theAablelfor the te
NOTE 18 If the sa i

Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) | unit |Distribution| Divisor | u(x:) [ unit| ¢; | uiw) | unit| uiy)?
RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10|dB 1 0,10|dB 0,01
SETUP Set-up for level setting 0,5|dB normal k =1 1 0,50{dB 1 0,50|dB 0,25
LMc Level meter 0,5[dB rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29|dB 0,08
SWc SW lewelling precision 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
LMCc (16,17) |Level meter in control loop 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00[dB 0,00
TGc (16,17) |Test generator 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00]|dB 1 0,00/dB 0,00
MTc (18) Mismatch Test generator/CDN 0|dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00|dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/CDN -0,5|dB U-shaped 1,41 -0,35|dB 1 -0,35|dB 0,13
Z ) 2 0,53
Combined uncertainty u(y)= VEZu ) 2 /\ 073
Expanded Uncertainty (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k =[2 1,46|dB
Table G.4b — Direct injection test proces/\& &
Symbol Uncertainty Source X; U(x;) | Unit |Distribution| Divisor | u(x;) | Unj b\(y)}
CAL Calibration 1,46[dB  [normal k =2 2 0,73]d8 \L 0\73]dB, o 53
LMCt|(16,17) |Level meter in control loop 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17 d& 1 O,N dB 0,03
TGt (6,17) [Test generator 0[dB [rectangular 1,73 /00148 . )0,00}dB 0,00
MTt (}8) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0[dB  |U-shaped 1,41 9,00[dB AN\\_0,00[dB 0,00
Swt SW levelling precision 0,3[dB_ [rectangular 1,73 \Qﬁ‘d@ \ o7 0,03
DD Decoupling devices 2,3|dB rectangular 1,}3’ 1,33|dB 1,77
( (7 (yf’\ \/
Ro@bi}gd\u@%mtmk 1/3\4,- o)’ 1,54
(Expanded uncerainty\Uzli(yh K, k =2 3,07|dB

awnd/or test, depending on whet
d or not. In this example, the test gene
not contribute to the uncertalnty budget becaus is pait of\the control loop. The contribution from the cg
loop|is established by the Level A ter (see_als No Ho the test generator is included in the exa
i ed\to coRsider thig’item depending on the lab’s particular test s

ution m e needed. See explanation of terms.

esting, then only the contributions of repeatability

gct due to the AE termination, poor decoupling gives a strong eff
calculated from the impedance of the decoupling element.

er a
rator
ntrol
mple
etup.

and

hble.

0d).

ood
ect.

The calculated MU number (expanded uncertainty) may be used for a variety of purposes, for
example, as indicated by product standards or for laboratory accreditation. It is not intended
that the result of this calculation be used for adjusting the test level that is applied to EUTs

during the test process.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 4-6: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —
Immunité aux perturbations conduites,
induites par les champs radioélectriques

AVANT-PROPOS

1) UYa Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondig|é ai 3 bsée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de ta ‘CEl). jet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalsation\dans es domainep de
I'lectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités < g ionples,

es Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécificatiofys ac Sibles i des
uides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboraii i 3 des,
ux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le suje e | icipar. Les organisafions
ihternationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison_aves iclpent égalemenj aux

(1ISO), selon| des

d

q

g

i

tfavaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation |
gonditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

1

d

i

2) Ues décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les g i i gprésentent, dans la mgsure
u possible, un accord international sur les UJetS étudié 3 es Comités nationaux de la| CEI
téressés sont représentés dans chaque e

3) Ues Publications de la CEIl se présentent saus Ia\formae d anda jons internationales et sont agrgées

gomme telles par les Comités nationaux de la 3 nables sont entrepris afin que I CEl

slassure de I'exactitude du contenu techniqué de ses pu bli t|on s.la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de

Ieventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quien_e 5 un quelconque utilisateur final.
4) Dans le but d'encourager I'yrif ité inte b ités’nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans todte la
esure possible, a appliquer de parenie le ublications de la CEIl dans leurs publicafions

ationales et régionales. ! i ntre tout€s Publications de la CEl et toutes publicafions
ationales ou régionaleg cerrespqndantés dojve indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéeres.

5) UYa CEI n’a pré arquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pap sa
responsabilité p es a une de ses Publications

6) Tlous les utilisateu en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune respons la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaire$ ou

andataires, i e parcullers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Corpités

ationaux deAq_CE| gjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque ure que cs soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les|frais
de justice) e dcqubant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEl qu de
tpute gz icaf CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé

8) Uattention est altireg su g références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicafions

9) U attentionlest atti gur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent [faire
Ifobjet _de-droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue |pour

gnes

haute fréquence, du comité d' etudes 77 de la CEIl: Compatibilité electromagnet|que

Cette troisieme édition de la CEl 61000-4-6 annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en
2003, ’Amendement 1 (2004) et 'Amendement 2 (2006). Cette édition constitue une révision
technique.

Le document 77B/571/FDIS, circulé comme Amendement 3 auprés des Comités nationaux de
la CEI, a conduit a la publication de la nouvelle édition.
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Elle constitue la partie 4-6 de la CEI 61000. Elle a le statut de publication fondamentale en
CEM en accord avec le Guide 107 de la CEIl, Compatibilité électromagnétique — Guide pour la
rédaction des publications sur la compatibilité électromagnétique.

Le texte de cette norme est basé sur la deuxiéme édition, son Amendement 1, son
Amendement 2 et sur les documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
77B/571/FDIS 77B/577/RVD

Les|rapports de vote indiqués dans le tableau ci-dessus donnent toute information surfe\yote

ayapt abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cet{e publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie

Le ¢omité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base ef des : . sera
pas| modifié avant la date de maintenance indiquée s i - ous
«http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les données relatives a la p¢ ate,
la ppblication sera
* feconduite;
* Bupprimée;

* femplacée par une édition révisée;\Q

&

 Bmendée.
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INTRODUCTION

La CEI 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties conformément a la structure
suivante:

Partie 1: Généralités

Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)

Définitions, terminologie

Par

Par

R —

Par

Par
Par

Chs
inte
ont

d’un

La
pro
fréq

lie 2: Environnement

Description de I'environnement
[lassification de I'environnement
liveaux de compatibilité

lie 3: Limites

imites d'émission

imites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne
omités de produit)

la fesponsabilité

lie 4: Techniques d'essai et de mes

echniques de mesure
echniques d'essai

lie 5: Guide d'installa

buide d'installation
léthodes et dispos

lie 6: Norme

lie 9: Divers

brésente partie €st une Norme internationale qui donne les exigences d'immunité ef
édures d’essai relatives aux perturbations conduites induites par les champs ra
uence.

des

nes
nes
uivi

es
dio-
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -
Partie 4-6: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —

Immunité aux perturbations conduites,
induites par les champs radioélectriques

008

1 [Domaine dapplication et objet

La présente partie de la CEI 61000 se rapporte aux exigences relatives a en
confuction des équipements électriques et électroniques aux perturbatigns él idues
proyoquées par des émetteurs destinés a des radiofréquences/( de
fréquences de 9 kHz a 80 MHz. Les matériels n'ayant pas au mgins\un cle sonduc (tel
que| cordons d'alimentation, lignes de transmission de signau B la
terrge) pouvant coupler les matériels aux champs RF perturb par
cette norme

NOTE 1 Les méthodes d'essai sont définies dans la présenite partieN\pou ighaux
pertdrbateurs conduits, induits par le rayonnement electromag étiqye, Btion
et lal mesure de ces perturbat|ons conduites n'est pas par la determination quantitativg des
effetp. Les methodes d' essal deflnles sont structyré ir une bonne reproductibilitq des
résu

L’ohj mune dans le but d’évaluer
I'im tromques quand ils sont soumis |aux
peruurbanons conduites La méthode d’epsai
doc une méthode cohérente dans le|but
d’éy <

NOT] a présente norme est une publication fondamentale en CEM
dest ¢ la CEl. Comme indiqué également dans le Guide 107, il
inco stefminer s’il convient d’appliquer ou non cette norme d’¢ssai
d’im esponsabilité de déterminer les niveaux d’essai et les criteres de
perfd g-‘comités sont préts a coopérer avec les comités de produjts a
I’éval & Jparticuliers pour leurs produits.

2

Les ce suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
doc S é nces datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références |non
datges, e édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventpels
amgndements).

CEI60050-161, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 161: Compatibilité
électromagnétique

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEIl 61000, les termes et définitions données dans
la CElI 60050-161, ainsi que les suivantes, s'appliquent.

3.1
mai

n fictive

réseau électrique simulant I'impédance du corps humain existant entre un appareil électrique
tenu a la main et la terre dans des conditions moyennes d'utilisation
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[VEI 161-04-27]

NOTE |l convient que sa structure soit conforme a la CISPR 16-1-2.

3.2
équipement auxiliaire
EA

équipement nécessaire pour fournir au matériel en essai (EST)! les signaux requis pour un
fonctionnement normal et instruments servant a vérifier les performances du matériel en essai

3.3

|nje|ct|on par pince
injettion obtenue au moyen d'un dispositif d'injection de «courant» sur le cé@ble:

'injection;
— pince électromagnétique (pince EM): dispositif d'injection
combinés

34
impédance en mode commun
rapport de la tension de mode commun et du courant/de n

NOTE L’impédance en mode commun peut étfe
entrg la ou les bornes ou I'écran de cet accesiet u
est gnsuite mesuré comme somme vectorielle de tous
(voir|aussi les Figures 8a et 8b).

3.5
facfeur de couplage
rapport de la tension en

est faite

indyctif

mun
tenu
cran

sitif

de A6¢ ) ivisé 3ion en circuit ouvert obtenue a la sorti¢ du

géng
3.6
circhi
impg
NOT
rése
3.7
rés
RC

une

e et

circpit/électrique incorporant les fonctions de réseau de couplage et de réseau de découplape

3.8
réseau de découplage

circuit électrique dont le but est d'empécher les signaux d'essai appliqués a I'EST d'influencer

d'autres appareils, équipements ou systémes qui ne sont pas soumis aux essais

3.9
générateur d'essai

générateur (générateur RF, source de modulation, atténuateurs, amplificateur de puissance a

large bande et filtres) capable de produire le signal d’essai requis (voir Figure 3)

1 EST est I'abréviation de «équipement sous test», déconseillé sous cette forme.
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3.10

force électromotrice
f.é.m.

tension aux bornes de la source idéale de tension introduite dans la représentation d'un
élément actif

[VEI 131-01-38:1978]

008

3.11

résultat de mesure

Um:

valdqur de la tension lue sur l'instrument de mesure

3.1

rapport d'ondes stationnaires en tension

RO

rapport entre une valeur maximale et une valeur minimale adja 5ion
sur Ja ligne

4 |[Généralités

La gource de perturbations couverte par la présep ent
un ¢hamp électromagnétique, issu d'éme teurs eur
totale de cébles raccordés a des ma DeS,
dang la plupart des cas un sous-ensemle d etre
réddiites par rapport aux longueurs d'opde e es) nts,
conjme les cordons secteur 3 1se
conjportent comme des ré dre
a plusieurs longueurs d'o

Entfe ces réseaux de qui
s'édoulent «a tr sont
supposés foncti , dipbles /2 ouverts ou repliés) et, a ce titre, sont
repiésentés par pfage et de découplage, dont I'impédance en mjode
conjmun est de ) plan de référence. Quand cela est possible, I'EST]| est
soumis aux essal entre deux liaisons d’impédance 150 Q en mode comnun:
une|fournissa ‘autre un chemin de retour pour le courant.

Pour ceite ai, 'EST est soumis a une source de perturbations comprenant|des
champs éle gnétiques, simulant les signaux issus d'émetteurs radioélectriques
inteptionnels.<& mps perturbateurs (E et H) sont simulés par les champs électriques et
magnétiques_Jpro résultant des tensions et des courants dus au montage d'epsai
repésenpté par la Figure 2a.

L'ut ::nnﬁnn da-dicnaocitifa da oo inla s + dicanlaa Boie—annliararla cianal nartielb ot o e 4 un

ISatroTT Ut OTSPUSTtT S Ot oo Pag T Ut T ot pPTagt P ot T appmqut T T CSrgar portoroatCort

seul cable a la fois tandis que les autres ne sont pas excités (voir Figure 2b) constitue
seulement une approximation de la situation réelle ou toutes les sources de perturbations

affe

ctent tous les cables simultanément, suivant des amplitudes et des phases différentes.

Les dispositifs de couplage et découplage sont définis par leurs caractéristiques énoncées en
6.2. Tout dispositif de couplage et découplage répondant a ces caractéristiques peut étre

utilisé. Les réseaux de couplage et découplage décrits a

der

éseaux disponibles sur le marché.

I'Annexe D ne sont que des exemples
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5 Niveaux d'essai

Aucun essai concernant des perturbations induites causées par les champs électro-
magnétiques issus d'émetteurs radioélectriques intentionnels n'est préconisé dans la plage de
fréquences de 9 kHz a 150 kHz.

Tableau 1 — Niveaux d'essai

Plage de fréquences 150 kHz — 80 MHz

Niveau de tension (f.é.m.)
Niveau Uo Uo
dB(uV) Vv (
1 120 1/\§ )
2 130 8\
3 140 (\1{ \
X .

@ X est un niveau ouvert.

Les|niveaux d'essai en circuit ouvert (f.6.m.) du en
valdur efficace, sont donnés dans le Tbleau de
I'ac¢es EST des dispositifs de coupl ignal
est |modulé en amplitude a 80 % par gces

réelles. La modulation en amplitude effecti Figure 4. Des indications pour
la sglection des niveaux d'essai sont dg ; S

NOTE 1 La CEI 61000-4-3 défi : ) ! i 'é i 'i ité| des
matdriels électriques et électronjque & | ) oti de. 5 hces
supdrieures a 80 MHz. Les i isi i e ou
supérieure (voir I'Annexe B

NOTE 2 Les comi

6

6.1

Le gé ces
d'en :L au
poin rés

ou ihtégrés\dans un~du plusieurs instruments d'essai (voir 3.9 et Figure 3):

- poou pIu3|eurs generateurs RF, G1, qui peuvent couvrlr Ia bande de frequences conceflnée

modulatlon de 80 %. lls d0|vent avoir une commande manuelle (ex frequence amplltude
indice de modulation), ou dans le cas des synthétiseurs RF, doivent étre programmables
avec des pas et des temps de palier dépendant de la fréquence;

un atténuateur, T1, (typiquement 0 dB ... 40 dB) présentant des caractéristiques adéquates
en fréquence permettant de commander le niveau de sortie de la source perturbatrice. T1
peut étre inclus dans le générateur RF et il est optionnel;

un commutateur RF, S1, permettant de couper et d'établir le signal perturbateur pour la
mesure de l'immunité de I'EST. S1 peut étre inclus dans le générateur RF et il est
optionnel;

des amplificateurs de puissance a large bande AP peuvent étre nécessaires pour amplifier
le signal si la puissance de sortie du générateur RF est insuffisante;
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— des filtres passe-bas (FPB) et/ou des filtres passe-haut (FPH) peuvent étre nécessaires,
pour éviter toute interférence due a des sous-harmoniques ou des harmoniques d’ordre
supérieur avec certains types d'EST, par exemple les récepteurs RF. lls doivent étre
insérés, s'il y a lieu, entre I'amplificateur de puissance a large bande AP et I'atténuateur T2;

— un atténuateur, T2, (fixe > 6 dB, Z, = 50 Q), présentant des caractéristiques de puissance
suffisantes. T2 est destiné a reduwe la désadaptation entre I'amplificateur de puissance et
le dispositif de couplage.

NOTE T2 peut étre inclus dans un réseau de couplage et de découplage, et peut étre laissé hors circuit si
I'impédance de sortie de I'amplificateur de puissance a large bande reste conforme aux spécifications quelles que
soient les conditions de charge.

O

Les|caractéristiques du générateur d'essai sans modulation sont données dans le Tableau,!

Tableau 2 — Caractéristiques du générateur d'e ai

Impédance de sortie 50 Q

Harmoniques et distorsion toute raie spectralé parasite\doi
étre au moins d en dess
niveau de la orte

Modulation d’amplitude

Niveau de sortie suffl amment h\s.u) p couvrir le
niveay des
M Si IA

Deg di iti 8 > e doiyent étre utilisés pour assurer un couplage
app e ine de fréquences, avec une impédancg en
mod T) avec les divers cables raccordés a I'ES| et
pou I'essai n’affectent les autres dispositifs,
équ

6.2

Les dcouplage peuvent étre combinés en un coffret (appelé

rése RCD) ou étre composés de plusieurs parties. Le paramgtre
pringci S de couplage et découplage, c'est-a-dire I'impédance en mlode
conj . 3cces EST, est spécifié dans le Tableau 3.

Les|dispositifSde couplage et découplage préférentiels sont les RCD, ceci pour des raison$ de
repfoductihilité” d’essal et de protection des EA. Cependant, s’ils ne sont pas adaptéq ou
disgonibles;” d’autres méthodes d’injection peuvent étre utilisées. Des indications pouf la
sélgction-de la méthode d'injection appropriée sont données en 7.1.

Tableau 3 — Paramétre principal du dispositif de couplage et de découplage

Bande de fréquences

Paramétre 0,15 MHz — 26 MHz 26 MHz — 80 MHz

|Zcel 150 Q +20 Q 150 Q + 60 Q — 45 Q

NOTE 1 Ni l'argument de Z, ni le facteur de découplage entre I'acces EST et I'acces équipement auxiliaire (EA)
ne sont spécifiés séparément. Ces facteurs sont inclus dans I'exigence qui stipule que la tolérance de |Z .| doit étre
satisfaite, I'accés équipement auxiliaire (EA) étant en circuit ouvert ou court-circuité au plan de référence.

NOTE 2 Quand les méthodes d'injection par pince ne répondent pas aux exigences d'impédance en mode
commun de I'équipement auxiliaire, elles peuvent ne pas satisfaire aux exigences de |Z|. Toutefois, elles peuvent
donner des résultats d'essai acceptables lorsque les indications données en 7.4 sont respectées.
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6.2.1 Réseaux de couplage/découplage (RCD)

Ces réseaux integrent les circuits de couplage et de découplage dans un boftier unique et
peuvent étre utilisés pour des cables non blindés spécifiques, par exemple les réseaux RCD-
M1, RCD-M2, RCD-M3, RCD-T2, RCD-T4, RCD-AF-2 décrits a I'Annexe D. Les Figures 5c et
5d illustrent le principe des réseaux de couplage et de découplage. Les réseaux ne doivent pas
affecter de fagon excessive les signaux produits. Les contraintes sur de tels effets peuvent
étre spécifiées dans les normes de produits.

6.2.1.1 RCD pour lignes d'alimentations de puissance

Il est recommandé de doter tous les raccordements d'alimentation de reseaux de couplagk et
décpuplage. Il est toutefois possible de choisir d'autres méthodes d'inje pour les fortes
puigsances (intensité 216 A) et/ou des systémes complexes d'alimentafign (phasgs«multiples
ou dlimentations en paralléle).

Le signal perturbateur doit étre couplé aux lignes d'alimentation ype
RCD-M1 (unifilaire), RCD-M2 (bifilaire) ou RCD-M3 (trifilaire), , (voir
Annlexe D). Des réseaux similaires peuvent étre définis pourn feur

triphasé. Le circuit de couplage est décrit a la Figure 5c.

Les| performances du RCD ne doivent pas étre irdary 5 dé i du
matgriau magnétique due au courant consommeé-par NS iblg, il
conyient que la construction du résea - f i soit
annplé par celui dd au courant retour.

Si dans des installations réelles, les fj entQ , |[des
résgaux de couplage et de decouplage RC 3 i é ilisé cés
d'al raite

Sil' ol
a c3

e a

s outa’spécification de I'EST ne permettent pas I'installation g'un
avec cette borne de mise a la terre pour des raidons
a borne de mise a la terre doit étre raccordée directement au
ce cas le réseau RCD-M3 doit étre remplacé par un réseau R[CD-
codrt-circuit RF par le conducteur de terre de protection. Lorgdque

est d¢ja alimenté via un réseau RCD-M1 ou RCD-M2, ces derniers doiyent
rester en_service,

Attention: Les capacités utilisées dans les RCD réunissent des parties sous tension.| En
conléquence, des courants de fuites importants peuvent se produire et des connexiong de
sécurité entre les RCD et le plan de référence sont obligatoires (dans certains cas, ces
connexions peuvent étre réalisées par construction dans les RCD).

6.2.1.2 RCD pour lignes symétriques non blindées

Pour le couplage et le découplage de signaux perturbateurs a un céble non blindé a lignes
symétriques, un réseau RCD-T2 RCD-T4, ou RCD-T8 doit étre utilisé comme réseau de
couplage et découplage. Les Figures D.4, D.5 et D.6 de I'Annexe D illustrent ces possibilités:

— RCD-T2 pour un cable a 1 paire symétrique (2 fils);

— RCD-T4 pour un cable a 2 paires symétriques (4 fils);

— RCD-T8 pour un cable a 4 paires symétriques (8 fils).
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NOTE D'autres réseaux en RCD-Tx peuvent étre utilisés s'ils correspondent aux gammes de fréquences désirées
et s'ils satisfont aux exigences énoncées en 6.2. Il convient par exemple que le rapport de conversion du mode
différentiel au mode commun des RCD ait une plus grande valeur que le rapport de conversion spécifié du cable a
installer ou a celui du matériel connecté au cable installé. Si différents rapports de conversion sont indiqués pour
les matériels et pour le cable, retenir la valeur la plus faible. Souvent il est nécessaire d’appliquer la pince
d’injection a des cables multipaires équilibrés, car des RCD adaptés ne sauraient étre disponibles.

6.2.1.3 Couplage et découplage pour lignes asymétriques non blindées

Pour le couplage et le découplage de signaux perturbateurs a un céble non blindé a lignes
asymeétriques, il est possible d'utiliser un réseau de couplage et de découplage tel que celui
décrit pour une paire unique a la Figure D.3.

NOTE S'il n’'y a pas de RCD approprié disponible, il convient d’utiliser I'injection par pince.

6.2.2 Dispositifs d’injection par pince

Avec les dispositifs d'injection par pince, les fonctions de couplage % : sont
sépprées. Le couplage est réalisé par la pince tandis que I'impéde 9 3 les
fongtions de découplage sont réalisées par I'équipement auxilidjre. ) s, I'equipement
aux|liaire devient partie intégrante des dispositifs de couplage-et Scoupla Oir Figurg 6).
Deg indications concernant I'application correcte sont donng AN

Qugnd une pince électromagnétique (EM) ou une pjhce d dtilisée, alors quel les
confraintes énoncées en 7.3 ne sont pas rempliesnla en 7.4 doit étre su|vie.
La tension induite est fixée selon 6.4.1,De plu joit étre surveillé et corfrigé

en ¢onséquence. Dans cette procédure
utilisée, mais le courant de mode cox
impgdance de 150 Q.

6mmun plus faible peut gtre

e ikapédance
i valeur qui serait issue djune

6.2.2.1 Pince de courg

Ce i ifa jble raccordé a I'EST. Par exemple, ave¢ un
rap 2\ 5% inpé ~ i€ de mode commun ramenée est négligeable
par|rapport a I'j ) 1 présentée par I'équipement auxiliaire. Dans ce ¢as,

I'impédance de S d'essai(50 Q) est transformée en 2 Q. D’autres rapports

ede/courant, on vérifiera que les niveaux des harmoniques de rang ¢levé
e PA n'apparaissent pas au niveau de I'acces EST du dispositif de couglage
al fondamental.

1 Lors de I'utli
géndrés par |'amplifi

NOTE 2 \ 8 lage

6.2.2.2
La hble
rac nce

électromagnétique sont donnés a I'Annexe A.

6.2.3 Dispositifs d’injection directe

Le signal perturbateur issu du générateur d'essai est injecté sur les cables blindés et coaxiaux
a travers une résistance de 100 Q (méme si le blindage n’est pas mis a la masse ou seulement
d’un c6té). Un circuit de découplage (voir 6.2.4) doit étre inséré entre I'équipement auxiliaire
(EA) et le point d'injection, aussi prés que possible de ce dernier (voir Figure 5b). Afin
d’augmenter le découplage et pour stabiliser le circuit, une connexion de masse doit étre
réalisée entre le blindage de I'acces d’entrée du dispositif d’'injection directe et le plan de
masse de référence. Cette connexion est réalisée sur le c6té EA du dispositif d’injection.
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NOTE Quand on réalise une connexion directe a des blindages en feuille, il est nécessaire de porter une attention
particuliére a assurer une bonne connexion donnant des résultats d’essai stables.

Pour certaines configurations simples de céble blindé, le circuit de découplage ainsi que la
résistance de 100 Q peuvent étre associés dans un boftier unique formant un RCD.

6.2.4 Réseaux de découplage

Normalement, le réseau de découplage comprend plusieurs inductances pour créer une haute
impédance sur la plage de fréquences. Celle-ci est déterminée par le matériau en ferrite utilisé
et une inductance d'au moins 280 uH est exigée a 150 kHz. La réactance doit rester élevée,
>26p Q2 Jusqua Z6 MHz et =150 O au-dessus de Z6 MHz. Cnduciance peut etre obtenue soit
par|bobinage d'un certain nombre de tours sur des tores de ferrite (voir ire 5d),. soit|par
I'utilisation d'un certain nombre de tores de ferrite sur le cable (généralement commme-uh fube
soup forme de pince).

Les|RCD tels que ceux qui sont spécifiés en Annexe D, peuvent éfxe Wiilisé gsdaux
de découplage avec leur accés d’entrée RF laissé non chargé, s i irg dans la
présente norme. Quand des RCD sont utilisés de cette fagon\i vent se\conpformer [aux
exidences de cet article.

Les| réseaux de découplage doivent étre utilisés surfous o Sélectionnés pour
I’es$ai, mais connectés a ’'EST et/ou aux EA. Pour le

6.3| Vérification de I'impédance e b I'a@s EST des dispositifs de
couplage et de découplage

Les| dispositifs de couplage et de déulag S aractérisés par l'impédance en mlode
conjmun vue au niveau de l'accés E T, . pur d'impédance correcte assurg la
repfoductibilité des résuliat AL ¥ mode commun des dispositifs| de
couplage et de découplade &ri ant Kinstallation de la Figure 7.

¢ plan de référence d'impédance (Figure|7a)
dont la taille dépasse la géométrie du dispgsitif

Les|dispositifs de coup

doijent étre placgs s
d'egsai d'au m0|

Le plan de référencs S Qit“étre relié a 'accés EST du RCD par une connekion
inféfieure ou eg 3 ¢’ le montre la Figure 7a. L’amplitude de I'impédancg de
mode comm i connecteur sur le plan d'impédance doit étre mesurée.

Les|résea ) découplage doivent satisfaire aux exigences d'impédance du
Tableau™3, . acces 'entrée est chargé sous 50 Q et I'accés équipement auxiliaire (EA)

chafgé altemnati e mode commun par un court-circuit et un circuit ouvert selop la
Figyre 7b. Cetté\prescription assure une atténuation suffisante et rend négligeable le monfage
de l|équipement auxiliaire, par exemple des entrées en circuit ouvert ou court-circuitées.

Si [finjection par pince ou l'injection directe sont utilisées, il n'est pas réaliste de vérifier

I'im hadaneca an mada comamiin e b oaniin Aot amaant ~nviliogen (DAY rocnaeAA S Y ST
P o CC— C T O C— C o o P o S qut— CqoTp e e oo e (=7 v T Ct o CTo =

Normalement, il suffit de suivre la procédure indiquée en 7.3. Dans tous les autres cas, on doit
utiliser la procédure définie en 7.4.

6.3.1 Perte d'insertion des adaptateurs 150 Q a 50 Q

Quand le générateur d’essai est installé avant essai, le niveau d’essai doit étre vérifié dans un
environnement d’impédance de mode commun de 150 Q. Ceci est obtenu en reliant le point
approprié en mode commun a un dispositif de mesure 50 Q via un adaptateur 150 Q a 50 Q
comme le montre la Figure 7c. La construction de 'adaptateur est présentée aux Figures 7d et
Te.

Les adaptateurs doivent étre placés sur un plan de référence dont la taille dépasse la
géométrie du dispositif d'essai d'au moins 0,2 m de tous les cbtés. La perte d'insertion est
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mesurée selon le principe de la Figure 7c. Sa valeur doit étre comprise dans une plage de
(9,5 +0,5) dB (valeur théorique 9,5 dB due a l'impédance série additionnelle) lorsqu'elle est
mesurée dans un systéme a 50 Q. Si besoin est, I'atténuation des cables du montage d'essai
doit étre compensée. Des atténuateurs ayant des ROS adaptés (<1,2) aux entrées et sorties
des récepteurs et des générateurs sont recommandés.

6.4 Réglage du générateur d'essai

Pour le réglage correct du niveau d'essai non modulé, la procédure décrite en 6.4.1 doit étre
appliquée. On suppose ici que le générateur d'essai, les dispositifs de couplage et de

déc"\llplﬂgﬁ et les ndnpfnfnllrc 1500 3 50 O sont conformes aux nvignnr\nc anoncées en _1’
6.2t 6.3.1.

Atténtion: Pendant le réglage du générateur d'essai, toutes les connexjgns & : ces
équjpement auxiliaire (EA) des réseaux de couplage et découplage ses
(voif Figure 8) doivent étre déconnectées pour éviter des courts-cixcui ion de

I'équipement de mesure.

Le piveau de sortie du générateur d'essai doit étre réglé {voir 6\ \ non
modulée. Aprés réglage correct, la modulation doit étre :

b la
kt ou

Le phiveau de sortie du générateur d’essai peut
puigsance en sortie de I'amplificateur, soit par cg
la stabilité du matériel d’essai peut étre’ garanti€

Le niveau de sortie correct doit étre déterminé L T.

6.4./1 Réglage du nivea

Le générateur d'essai doit &tre S EST
du dispositif de coupl it nce
d'entrée de 50 ent
aux|liaire (EA) it &t y eur
1501 Q a 50Q ¢ > : les
dispositifs de couptage : )

NOTE 1 de 150 Q sur l'accés equipement auxiliaire (EA) n'est pas nécessaire dar le
blindage est raccordé a 8 ce du coté de I'acces équipement auxiliaire (EA).
Ave le age Yentionné ci-dessus, le générateur d'essai doit étre ajusté de fagon |que
I'éqipeme § rnisse les indications suivantes:

Unar = Upl6 £ 253, en valeurs lingaires, ou

U £Ug — 15,6 dB = 2 dB en valeurs logarithmiques.

Le regtage doits'effectuer pour chague dispositifde couptage etdecouptage differemnt—Les
paramétres de commande du réglage du générateur d'essai (parametres logiciels, réglages
des atténuateurs, etc.) doivent étre enregistrés et utilisés pour les essais.

NOTE 2 U, est la tension d'essai indiquée dans le Tableau 1 et U, la tension mesurée selon 3.11 et la Figure 8.
Afin de minimiser les erreurs d'essai, le niveau de sortie du générateur d'essai est fixé en réglant U avec des
charges de 150 Q et non en réglant U,,.

NOTE 3 Le facteur 6 (15,6 dB) vient de la valeur de f.é.m. spécifiée pour le niveau d'essai. Le niveau sur la
charge adaptée est égal a la moitié du niveau de la f.é.m. et la division supplémentaire de la tension par 3 :1 est
déterminée par I'adaptateur 150 Q a 50 Q chargé par I'équipement de mesure 50 Q.

Lorsque le réglage du niveau pour les pinces de courant s'effectue dans un environnement
d'essai 50 Q (voir A.1), la tension U, aux bornes de la charge de 50 Q doit étre de 6 dB
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inférieure au niveau d'essai requis. Dans ce cas, les tensions mesurées ou les courants

obtenus sur le montage d'essai a 50 Q sont les suivants:
U = (Up/2) £ 25 %, en valeurs linéaires

ou

Unr = Ug— 6 dB £ 2 dB en valeurs logarithmiques.
7 Montage d'essai pour équipements de table et posés au sol

Le e . . . 6
plan de référence. Tous les cables sortant de 'EST doivent reposer a une h
30 ihm au-dessus du plan de masse de référence.

Si |¢ matériel est congu pour étre monté en panneau, rack ou coffre
aux
support doit étre construit dans un matériau non métallique e

magse doit étre en accord avec les instructions d’installation du fa

Qugnd des dispositifs de couplage et/ou découplage sor
0,1m et 0,3 m de 'EST. Cette distance est a mesurey’horizo
de [EST sur le plan de masse de référence, jusqu’au di
Voill Figures 6, 9, et 10. Les paragraphes 7.1 a7 i

71 Régles applicables a la sélect < d'essai ef des méthodes d'injectign

Pour sélectionner le type et le hombrég

= d'un
auteur d’au~mpins

mis
N, le
2 la

tre
rfion
ge.

esS.

de

décpuplage, il faut prendre en compte i ion physique des conditions d'installgtion

typg par exemple la long
Pour tous les essais, la Ie € tals able_entre EST et EA (y compris
de p'importe que)JARCR :
fabricant de I'E

7.1.

La Fi

rle
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Sélection de la méthode
d’injection

oul RCD NON
adaptés? ‘

Utiliser 'injection
par RCD o
paragraphe 7.2 oul Injection N

par pince
applicable? <\ Q

4 )

Vérifier les exigences
suivantes

I. Impédance EA de 150 Q
II. Cable 30 mm a 50 mm
au-dessus du plan de masse
de référence

lIl. Immunité EA suffisante

N

Utiliser finjectiqn par
pince "@- ouran
para?}’fé\{

. Utiliser l'injection par
pince EM ou de courant
paragraphe 7.4
IEC 1581/03

s pour la sélection de la méthode d'injection

Qugnd cela™ ifié dans ce document, 'EST y compris les cables sélectionnés pour
I'essai, doit &tfé guré, installé, disposé et mis en fonctionnement d’'une fagon cohérg¢nte
avef des_applications types. Des RCD non listés dans la présente norme, mais satisfaisapt a

ses|exigences, peuvent aussi étre utilisés.

Lorsque plusieurs cables issus de TEST sont acheminés [es uns a proximité des autres sur une
longueur de plus de 10 m, ou vont de I'EST a un autre équipement dans un chemin ou conduit
de cables, il convient de les traiter comme un seul céble.

Si un comité de produits décide que certains dispositifs de couplage ou de découplage sont
plus appropriés aux cables spécifiques a cette famille de produits, ce choix (justifié
techniquement) a préséance. Ces dispositifs doivent étre décrits dans la norme de produit.
L'Annexe D donne des exemples de RCD.

7.1.2 Points d'essai

Pour n’importe quel essai, seuls deux réseaux 150 Q sont nécessaires. Le réseau utilisé pour
I'injection du signal d’essai peut étre déplacé entre les différents accés, au fur et a mesure
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gu’ils sont testés. Quand un RCD est retiré d’'un acceés, il peut étre remplacé par un réseau de
découplage.

Si 'EST a de multiples accés identiques (mémes circuits électroniques d’entrée ou de sortie,

charges, matériel raccordé, etc.), au moins un de ces accés doit étre sélectionné pour I’essai
afin d’assurer que tous les types d’accés différents sont couverts.

7.2 Procédure concernant l'application de I'injection par RCD

Quand l'injection par RCD est effectuée, il est nécessaire de prendre les mesures suivantes.

— Bi I'EA est localisé au-dessus du plan de masse de référence, alors il doit étre plagé a
D,1 m au-dessus de ce dernier.

— Mn RCD doit étre connecté a 'accés prévu pour étre testé, et un RCD terminé pg doit
btre connecté a un autre accés. Des réseaux de découplage doient étre j 8s a {ous
es autres accés auxquels les cables sont fixés. De cette fagon,\i nt lune

1) RCD-M1 utilisé pour la connexion de la prise de terre

P) RCD-Sn (n=1,2,3,..), qui est le plus proche ¢ int™hd’i que
la plus courte de I'accés testé);

B) RCD-M2, RCD-M3, RCD-M4, ou

1) plus

— Bi au moins un EA es 5 & § é a

7.3 jecti at’ pince lorsque les exigences d'impédance en

Lorgque l'injectiq g , doit
présenter le aEisy sible I'impédance en mode commun exigée en 6.2. Chaque
équjpement gux . avec l'injection par pince doit se rapprocher le plus posgible
des| condjtio Y i onctionnelle. Pour approcher I'impédance de mode cominun

— [haque eéguipems uxiliaire (EA) utilisé au cours de l'injection par pince doit étre placé
Sur un supportisolant a 0,1 m au-dessus du plan de référence.

— Un réseau de découplage doit étre installé sur chaque cable situé entre I'EST et I|EA,
bxcepté sur le cable en essai.

— Tous tes cabfes Taccordes a chaque equipement auxitaire (EA), autres que ceux qui sont
raccordés a I'EST, doivent étre équipés de réseaux de découplage (voir 6.2.4 et la
Figure 6).

— Les réseaux de découplage connectés a chaque EA (sauf ceux qui sont sur les cables
entre EST et EA) ne doivent pas étre disposés a plus de 0,3 m de I'EA. Le ou les cables
entre 'EA et le ou les réseaux de découplage, ou entre 'EA et la pince d’injection ne
doivent pas étre rassemblés en faisceau ou enroulés, et doivent étre maintenus entre
30 mm et 50 mm au-dessus du plan de référence (Figure 6).

— A l'une des extrémités du cable en essai se trouve I'EST, a l'autre se trouve I'EA. De
multiples RCD peuvent étre connectés a 'EST et a 'EA; toutefois seulement un RCD sur
'EST et un RCD sur 'EA doivent étre chargés par 50 Q. La charge sera disposée
conformément a la priorité indiquée en 7.2.
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— Quand plusieurs pinces sont utilisées, l'injection est réalisée sur chaque cable I'un aprés

I'autre sélectionné pour I'essai. Les cables sélectionnés pour étre soumis aux essais avec
I'injection par pince, mais non sollicités, doivent étre découplés conformément a 6.2.4.

Dans tous les autres cas, il est recommandé de suivre les procédures données en 7.4.

7.4

Procédures concernant l'injection par pince lorsque les exigences d'impédance en
mode commun ne peuvent pas étre satisfaites

Lorsque l'injection par pince est utilisée et que les conditions d'impédance en mode commun

ne

peuvent étre satisfaites au niveau de I'équipement auxiliaire (EA), il est nécessaire que

I'im
de |
(par

l'ac¢

ne i

Le ni

Po
rap

NOT
d’étr

7.6

pédance de mode commun de I'EA soit inférieure ou égale a I'impédance de mode cominun
acces de IEST soumls a l'essai. Sicen est pas le cas, des mesure

Chaque équipement auxiliaire (EA) et chaque EST utilisé ayec\inject i it se
rapprocher le plus possible des conditions de I'installation fogctionng| EST
Hoit étre relié au plan de référence de la masse ou/plasé i voir
Figures A.6 et A.7).

Jne sonde de courant supplémentaire (ayant un
bntre la pince d'injection et I'EST pour surveille

par la tension induite
lit nominal /,,,, donnég ci-
qu'a ce que le couran{ de

) doit étre ins(irée

Hessous, le niveau du générate
mesure soit égal a la valeur de /

L2
)

r assurer la repro
ort d'essai.

Procédur@ j

es

upport isolant de 0,1 m de haut au-dessus du plan de mgsse

d’essai, le réseau de découplage doit étre localisé entre le gdoint

aussi prés que possible du point d’injection. Un second accés doit gtre
chargépar 1508Q(RCD avec terminaison 50 Q). Cet accés doit étre choisi conformémelnt a
a priorité définie en 7.2. Des réseaux de découplage doivent étre installés sur tous| les
hutres’ cables connectés a 'EST. (Quand il est ouvert, un RCD est considéré commg un
[éséau de découplage.)

Le point d’injection doit se situer entre 0,1 m et 0,3 m de la projection géométrique de 'EST
sur le plan de masse de référence.

Le signal d’essai doit étre injecté directement sur le blindage du céble a travers une
résistance de 100 Q (voir 6.2.3).

E Quand on réalise une connexion directe a des blindages en feuille, une attention particuliére nécessite
e portée afin d’assurer une bonne connexion donnant des résultats d’essai stables.

EST constitué d’une seule unité

L'EST doit étre placé sur un support isolant a 0,1 m au-dessus du plan de référence de la
masse. Pour les équipements de table, le plan de référence de la masse peut étre placé sur

une

table (voir Figure 9).
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Sur tous les cébles a soumettre aux essais, des dispositifs de couplage et de découplage
doivent étre insérés (voir 7.1.2). Les dispositifs de couplage et de découplage doivent étre
placés sur le plan de référence de la masse, en contact direct avec celui-ci a environ 0,1 m a
0,3 m de I'EST. Les cables situés entre les dispositifs de couplage et de découplage et I'EST
doivent étre aussi courts que possible et ne peuvent en aucun cas étre rassemblés en faisceau
ou enroulés. Leur hauteur au-dessus du plan de référence doit étre comprise entre 30 mm et
50 mm.

Si I'EST est doté d'autres bornes de mise a la terre, celles-ci doivent, lorsque cela est autorisé,
étre raccordées au plan de référence de la masse via un réseau de couplage et de découplage

RCD-M1: 6.2.1.1 (c'est-a-dire que l'accés équipement auxiliaire (EA) du RCD-M1 est glors

racg¢ordé au plan de référence de la masse).

Si I'EST est doté d'un clavier ou d'un accessoire portable, la main fictive@qit étre placée sufr ce

claVier ou enroulée autour de l'accessoire et raccordée au plan de réfégs

Les| équipements auxiliaires (EA) nécessaires au fonctionne les

spétifications du comité de produits, par exemple matériel 20 em,

impfimante, capteur, etc., ainsi que les équipements auxjia : ire de

donhées et a I'évaluation des fonctions, doivent étre raccordés S i de

couplage et/ou de découplage. Dans la mesure du po [ ables a tester peut

étrel limité, cependant il convient que tous les types d < igues soient soumis a

injettion.

7.7 EST constitué de plusieurs u

Les| équipements constitués de plusie S annectées, doivent étre testés suiyant

I'ung des méthodes indiquées ci-apreés.

- éthode recommandée: " S 5ais
éparément comm i { des
dquipements auxiljair . CD)
oivent étre ) 7 ST.
outes les s

- utre méthode:\Lx ftres
ar des cahles\coiyrt st-a-dire <1 m, et qui font partie de I'équipement a soumettre [aux
ssais ' dérées comme un seul EST. Aucun essai d'immunité [aux
erturbations .comdui doit étre effectué sur leurs cables d'interconnexion, ceyx-ci
ota sidé e des cables internes au systéme. Voir Figure 10.

Les|unités guij artie d'un tel EST doivent étre placées aussi prés que possible I'ung de

I'aujre sans-étre ew contact, toutes sur le support isolant a 0,1 m au-dessus du plan de

références'Les cables d'interconnexion de ces unités doivent aussi étre placés sur le support

isolant{ Des RCD non chargés ou des dispositifs de découplage doivent étre placés sur {ous

les ;
équipements auxiliaires (voir 7.1).

8 Procédure d'essai

L'EST doit étre soumis aux essais dans des conditions climatiques et de fonctionnement
prévues. |l convient que la température et I'hnumidité relative soient enregistrées dans le
compte rendu d'essai.

La réglementation locale relative aux interférences doit étre respectée en ce qui concerne les
rayonnements émis par le montage d'essai. Si I'énergie rayonnée dépasse le niveau permis,
une enceinte blindée doit étre utilisée.
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NOTE 1 En général cette méthode d'essai peut étre appliquée sans enceinte blindée, car les niveaux de
perturbation appliqués et la géométrie des montages ne sont pas susceptibles de rayonner de grandes quantités
d'énergie, en particulier aux fréquences basses.

L’essai doit étre effectué, le générateur d'essai devant étre raccordé tour a tour a chacun des
dispositifs de couplage (RCD, pince EM, pince d’injection de courant). Les autres cables non
soumis a l'essai doivent étre soit déconnectés (quand c’est fonctionnellement autorisé), soit
seulement pourvus de réseaux de découplage ou de RCD non chargés.

Un filtre passe bas (FPB) et/ou un filtre passe haut (FPH), (de 100 kHz de fréquence de
coupure par exemple), peut étre nécessaire a la sortie du générateur d'essai, ceci afin d’éviter

gén

La
lors
par
nive
fréq
vale
ne

les

NOT
de f
fréqy

Il c
Veri

L'ut
L'es

Il p
pla

9

Les|résultats\d'essai doivent étre classés en tenant compte de la perte de fonction ou de la
dégradation.du fonctionnement du matériel soumis a I'essai, par rapport a un niveay de
conportement défini par son constructeur ou par le demandeur de I'essai, ou en accord eptre
le cpnstructeur et I'acheteur du produit. La classification recommandée est comme suit: r

a) comportement normal dans les limites spécifiées par le constructeur, le demandeur de
I'essai ou l'acheteur;

b) perte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaire du fonctionnement cessant aprés la
disparition de la perturbation, le matériel soumis a I'essai retrouve alors son
fonctionnement normal sans l'intervention d'un opérateur;

c) perte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaire du fonctionnement nécessitant
I'intervention d'un opérateur;

d) perte de fonction ou dégradation du fonctionnement non récupérable, due a une avarie du
matériel ou du logiciel, ou a une perte de données.

La spécification du constructeur peut définir des effets sur I'EST qui peuvent étre considérés
comme non significatifs et donc acceptables.
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Cette classification peut étre utilisée comme un guide pour I'élaboration des critéres d’aptitude
a la fonction, par les comités responsables des normes génériques, de produit et de famille de
produits, ou comme un cadre pour l'accord sur les critéeres d’aptitude a la fonction entre le
constructeur et l'acheteur, par exemple lorsque aucune norme générique, de produit ou de
famille de produits appropriée n’existe.

10 Rapport d'essai

Le rapport d'essai doit contenir toutes les informations nécessaires pour reproduire I'essai. En
particulier, ce qui suit doit étre noté:

'identification de I'EST et de tous les matériels associés, par exe
huméro de série;

a taille de 'EST;
es conditions de fonctionnement représentatives de 'EST;

marque, -t

5i 'EST est testé comme unité seule ou multiple;

es types de cébles d’interconnexion, y compris leur
'EST auquel ils étaient connectés;

e la conformité;
e temps de rétablissement de I'E

e type de moyen d’essai utilisé et la
couplage et de découplage;

'identification des matériels d'essai pa g
es réseaux de coupl e Jagerutilisgs 2

cables internes;

bour chaque acces
b0 Q;

es criteres d’aptitude a la fonction qui ont été appliqués;

ous( les effets observés sur I'EST pendant ou aprés I'application de la perturbation, ¢
Hurée pendant laquelle ces effets ont persisté;

pe,

de

hise
tion

b de

par

Ur;

t la

la justification de la décision succés/échec (basée sur le critéere d’aptitude a la fonction
spécifié dans la norme générique, de produit ou de famille de produits, ou dans I'accord

entre le constructeur et I'acheteur).
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Générateur RF
Générateur d’essai
0,1m<L<0,3m L
—> <+ T2
50 Q
T
Equipement T (MatEéSriZI en Equipement
auxiliaire 1 N auxiliaire 2
o HF ~ooel P— P— = —
RCD 1 RCD 2
e v
Plan de masse de référence /X<
Supports de 0,1 m
50 mm > h > 30 mm
PTL o
= )Générateur RF
\T:e"/nérateur d’essai
\}} :
L2 < 0,3 m si possible
50 2
T
Eqdipement Equipement T
aukiliaire 1 - auxiliaire 2
Pince e —
d’injection rRed 2
o
Plan de masse dé
Supports de 0,1m
50 mm > h > 30 mm
IEC 1583/03
T Charge 50 Q
T2 attenuateur de puissance (6 dB)
CDN réseau de couplage/découplage

Pince d’injection pince de courant ou pince EM

Figure 2b — Schéma du montage d'essai d'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques conduites

Figure 2 — Essai d'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques conduites
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Figure 4a — Signal radioélectrique non modulé

IEC 222/96

Upp = 2,82 V, Uypg = 1,00 V

Upp = 5,00V, Uy = 1,12V

Générateur Amplificateur de
radioélectrique [ — o —{ puissance a large
AM 80 % bande
584/03
G1 Générateur radioélectrique
AP Amplificateur de puissance a large bande
APB/FPH Filtre passe-bas et/ou filtre passe-haut
Figure 3 — Montage du génér
3
> 1.4+80%
(\ % |
N
[\ 2 (\ 414 1,414
I W
1
| NN N
N NI q f
1.#-80%
o | i el i
e N
I il I
X ~-[0,28
N \§
1 T
-1 h N Sip -1
U ﬂ [
N
=2 =2
- 2,54
=3 -3
IEC 223/96

Figure 4b — Signal radioélectrique modulé, VAM 80 %

Figure 4 — Formes d'onde en circuit ouvert se produisant a I'accés EST d'un dispositif de
couplage pour le niveau d’essai 1
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ﬁ_ Cable coaxial 50 Q

Ligne de puissance, signal ou de terre

|_|E_ Charge coaxiale de 50 Q

, par exemple voltmetre sélectif

Appa 0°Q

f Générateur de signauy

Atté i 10 dB, 50 Q

EST RC’%\ — Réseau de couplage et découplage (RCD) avec accés EST,
Eptcée entrée et EA

F0

Figure 5a — Liste des symboles utilisés pour les principes de montage indiqués

Atténuateur de puissance (6 dB)

IEC 1585]03
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0,im<L<0,3m

Lo < 0,3 m si possible |

EA A - EST
(Equipement Cable blindé (Matériel en 50 Q
auxiliaire) essai) T
Dispositif de I
découplage \
(L > 280 pH) RCD
v G 7 7 Z gz »/ﬂ
Plan de masse de référence 50 mm > h > 30 m orfde-0,1 th

Support de 0,1 m

IEQ 1586/03

Figure 5b — Principe d blindés
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: : Générateur
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i Uo <> |
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| |
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T T IEC 1733/08

Figure 5¢ — Principe du couplage sur cables non blindés
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Inductance Inductance
basse fréquence haute fréquence
\ EST
EA < I
- J_ }
) 1
1S
¢ €
Cdm‘ *) (@)
)
. (Y
Exemple: Cgec typique = 47 nF (uniquement sur cables non blindés) L(1
Inductance basse fréquence: 17 tours sur un tore de matériau fexrite: Ni
Inductance haute fréquence: 2-4 tores de ferrite (formantun tu
Figure 5d — Principe du/dé
Figure 5 — Principe du co
L2<03msip ssibl 03m
EST
50 Q (Matériel en S01Q
T essai) T
I
| RCD RED }
W% T 7 %
Plan de[masse de référe 50 mm > h > 30 mm Suppor{de 0,1 m
onnexion courte
pp O,K
T2
Vo IEC 1589/03

Le RCD du cable raccordé a I'EA, par exemple le RCD-M1 connecté a la borne de terre ou le RCD-M3, doit étre
adapté avec 50 Q sur l'acces d'entrée (voir 7.4).

Figure 6 — Principe du couplage et du découplage selon la méthode d'injection par pince
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Accés

Plan d'impédance entrée

de référence

)

<30

Point de
référence

Zce

| Réseau
de couplage et i

Connecteur Accés - de découplage /,“ 2 |Acces
coaxial D:'jﬂ EST plag 1 |EA

5200 | 17— Matériau isolant A % <
| [_ ................................................................................................... 1< ooy
v XA

Plan de référence

30

IEC\1735/08

Dimgnsions en millimetres

— Hlan de référence: doit dépasser la géométrie des dispOsitifs et Yle découplage et a

gomposants d'au moins 0,2 m.

— UYacces EST est a 30 mm au-dessus du pl

RCD (Note)
EST EA—O s
Entrée
Plan d'impédance
de référence
—_— 50 Q
IEC 1736/08

itres

NOTE L'impédance requise s’obtient avec l'interrupteur S ouvert et fermé (voir 6.3).

Figure 7b — Principe du montage des dispositifs de couplage et de découplage
servant a vérifier Z.o
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2 100Q 100 Q 2
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TEC1137/08

Perte d'insertion = U, (position 2 des commutateurs) — U, (position 1 des commutate

dB dB(uV)

Figure 7c — Principe du montage servant a mes ion
de deux adaptateurs 150

100 mm

o

Acces 150 Q

| 30 mm E'

Métal

IEC 1739/08

Identique a la Figure 7a (plan d'impédance
de référence), mais avec une résistance a failj

impédance ajoutée de 100 Q.

NOTE
le

NO1

Figure 7e — Schéma de construction de I'adaptateur 150 Q a p0 Q

as0Q

ateurs\J50

Figure 7d — Adap
Figure 7 —Détails des montages et composants utilisés pour vérifier les caractéristiq

principales des dispositifs de couplage et de découplage
et des adaptateurs 150 Q a 50 Q

Lies
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=@ Point de mode commun

IEC 1740/08

Figure 8a — Définition d'un point de mode commun
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couplage/découplage

o0 QJ ! ] »
Unr Q
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Point(s) en mode commun

i

Plan de masse de référence

IEC

Exemples de dispositifs de couplage et découplage:
— réseaux de couplage et découplage (RCD);

— réseau d'injection directe (avec découplage);

— dispositif d'injection par pince (pince de courant ou électromagnétique).

1592/03

NOTE La charge de 150 Q par exemple un adaptateur 150 Q a 50 Q chargé par 50 Q au niveau de l'accés de
I'équipement auxiliaire (EA) ne doit s'appliquer qu'aux cables non blindés (le blindage des cables blindés doit étre

raccordé au plan de référence du c6té équipement auxiliaire (EA)).

Figure 8c — Montage utilisé pour régler le niveau a I'accés EST
des dispositifs de couplage et de découplage

Figure 8 — Montage de réglage du niveau (voir 6.4.1)
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T
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Secteur
Paire symétrique
B

A Secteur
Cable non blindé
asymétrique

500
c |
T

Plan de masse de référence

Générateur d’essai

I~ 1RQ4/N

L'EST doit étre placé a au moins 0,5 m de tout obstacle métallique.

Seulement un des RCD non utilisé pour l'injection doit étre chargé par 50 Q, donnant une seule voie de retour.
Tous les autres RCD doivent étre couplés comme des réseaux de découplage.

Les cables d'interconnexion (< 1 m) de I'EST doivent rester sur le support isolant.

Figure 10 — Exemple de montage d'essai avec un systéme a plusieurs unités
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Annexe A
(normative)

Informations supplémentaires pour la méthode d'injection par pince

A.1 Pince d'injection en courant

La ;Lince de courant doit maintenir en dessous de 1 dB les pertes de transmission du mon‘age
d'egsai lorsque l'essai s'effectue dans un systeme 50 Q avec une pince de ant installée et
relig iguration du
mor

aqure suivante |[doit

ion,doit également gtre

ne gharge coaX|aIe de 50 €, et

puissance doit etre raccordé a

jusqu'a ce que le niveau de tengion
cPessai atteigne le niveau d’essai requis,
générateur doit étre enregistré a chaque

pince électromagnétique sont données aux Figures A.3,

¢ agpeétique EM, (contrairement aux pinces classiques d'injection de courgnt),
prés i ivité_>10 dB a des fréquences supérieures a 10 MHz; il n'est donc plus
nécgessai avQir une impédance définie entre le point en mode commun de I'équipement
aux|liai ah de référence de la masse. Aux fréquences supérieures a 10 MHz, la
pinge électromagnétique (EM) se comporte comme un RCD.

6.4.1, dans un environnement 150 Q comme indiqué a la Figure 8.

A.3 Dispositif d'essai

Pour réaliser I'essai, la pince est placée sur le cable a essayer. La pince doit étre alimentée
avec le niveau du générateur d'essai défini précédemment, lors de la procédure de réglage de
niveau.

Pendant I'essai, une connexion a la terre doit étre établie depuis I'écran de I'accés d'entrée de
la pince d'injection de courant ou de la borne de terre de la pince électromagnétique au plan de
référence de la masse (voir Figures A.6 et A.7).
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Lorsque le courant obtenu au cours de l'essai, a la fois avec la pince électromagnétique (EM)
et avec la pince de courant dépasse la valeur nominale du courant du circuit (voir 7.4), le
niveau de sortie du générateur d'essai doit étre réduit jusqu'a ce que le courant soit égal au
niveau nominal. Ce niveau de sortie réduit du générateur d'essai doit étre consigné dans le

compte rendu d'essai.

Fig

- 92 —
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Générateur
d’'essai = Sonde d’injection
de courant
Montage (e L |
d’essai I !
. 1
N / K
Il |
L \ AL 50 Q
- \_/ m Ensemble de
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ure A.1 — Configuration du circuit de régl

120

Plaque protectrice amowible
T

N

N

%

Aluminium
ou laiton

Connecteur type
N ou BNC

260

| argeur de montage = 120

Dimensions en millimétres

TEC—17+5/06

Figure A.2 — Structure du montage d'essai 50 Q
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L1

L 1744/08

tres

10
11
12
13
EST
Z1
z2

posants:
Bagues de fefrite
10 bagu = 100
26 bagu 4~ 4 300
De indre 8nfetille de cuivre collée a la gorge
Plaguette co
Barre de‘m
Dispositifs de mis€ en pression du cable a I'essai dans la gorge
Pieces en matiére isolante avec ressorts de pression (non illustrés)
Tube de ferrite, 4C65
Cable coaxial, 50 Q, avec connecteur BNC
Commutateur pour la déconnexion de Z1
Encoche pour la piéce n° 2
Fixation élastique de la ferrite (demi-anneau supérieur)
Plaquette isolante inférieure
Plaquette de protection pour Z1, Z2
Matériel en essai
Impédance série: C4: 20-100 pF, L1: 0,15 pH, R1: 50 Q/ 12 W
Impédance série: L,: 0,8 uH, R2: 50 Q/ 12 W

Figure A.3 — Détails de construction de la pince électromagnétique (EM)
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2 Demi-cylindre en feuille de cuivre
7 Tube de ferrite (L =100) inclus dans la
Z1, 2 intégrées pour optimiser la réponse e

G1 Générateur d'essai

— Qqouplage électrique par
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Caractéristiques typiques d'une construction d'une pince électromagnétique (EM) disponible dans le commerce:
— Plage de fréquences de fonctionnement: 0,15 MHz a 230 MHz
— Reéponse en fréquence du facteur de couplage de la pince électromagnétique (EM)

— Directivité et découplage EST/EA >10 dB au-dessus de 10 MHz

Figure A.5 — Facteur de couplage de la pince électromagnétique (EM)


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

61000-4-6 © CEI:2008 - 95 -

0,fm <L <0,3m
EST [ EA
Sonde de Lp < 0,3 m si possible
50 Q contréle | 50 Q
RCD D Pince d’injection D RCD
] [
/ Y
\ Plan de masse de référence
Générateur T2
0,1m d’essai Im
Equipement
de mesure IEC| 1595/03
Connexion courte de masse

Figure A.6 — Principe général d'un montage d'essai es d'injection

O\ 0

&/\ ) 1 EA2 -

Paire svpétridue

30,5 m

\I—\OB-M; Secteyr
& : - i}
E/& T Secteur
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ML}&X&
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/ (si nécessaire)
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N
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Pince d’'injection

Equipement ‘ Gér)érate_ur Plan de masse de référencg
de mesure d’essai

T  Terminaison 50 Q
T> Atténuateur de puissance (6 dB) IEC 1747/08

L'EST doit étre placé a une distance minimale de 0,5 m de tout obstacle métallique.
Pour les conditions d’utilisation des RCD, se référer aux Figures 2, 9 et 10.

Figure A.7 — Exemple de localisation des appareils d'essai sur le plan de référence
(vue de dessus) avec utilisation de pinces d'injection


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

- 96 - 61000-4-6 © CEI:2008

Annexe B
(informative)

Criteres de sélection pour la plage de fréquences applicable

Bien que les exigences de la norme soient spécifiées pour la plage de fréquences de 150 kHz
a 80 MHz, la plage de fréquences applicable dépend des conditions normales d'installation et
de fonctionnement des matériels a soumettre aux essais. Par exemple: un petit matériel

ali
racgordé a aucun cable métallique n'a pas besoin d'étre soumis aux essa
80 MHz car il est peu probable que I'énergie RF induite résultant du chamf
(EM) perturbateur ne perturbe le dispositif.

eNtepar_battertes, dont 165 dimensions totafes sont Mnferfeures & 0,4 m et qut 'est
en dessoug de
électtomagnetique

En pénéral, la fréquence finale sera de 80 MHz. Dans certains c@s, L 8BS’ matériely de
petite taille (longueur déployée < A/4), des normes spéciales de g ' : rire |que
la fréquence finale soit prolongée jusqu'a un maximum de 230 . g dispogitifs
de pouplage et de découplage doivent alors satisfaire ay/p € d'impédaiice de mlode
commun vu a l'accés EST et spécifié au Tableau B.1. Lorsg ' . éthode d'epsai
jusqu'aux plus hautes fréquences, les résultats seron anu S ite des matériels, le
ou Jes types de cables d'interconnexion utilisés, |a ibdli RCD spéciaux, etg¢. Il
conyient de fournir des indications supplémentai ne application dans les normesg de
produits. 6
Tlableau B.1 — Parameétre principal la dispositif de couplage et de

découplage quand la gamme des fréquences

i est étendue au-dela de 80 MHg

[N
/\\ \\ Bi}r{e e fréquences

s
Pafameétre | \0.13uz - 28wg )26 MHz - 80 MHz 80 MHz — 230 MHz
|1Zdel I \SOQ(J{ES\Q J150(2+60(2—459 150 Q + 60 Q — 60 ¢
NQTE 1 Ni l'arg A Wlage entre I'acces EST et I'accés équipement auxilidire
(EA) ne sont spéci & sont inclus dans I'exigence qui stipule que la tolérance de |{|
doft étre satisfaite, T' c (EA) étant en circuit ouvert ou court-circuité au plan |de
réference.

NQTE 2 Les métRode ne répondant pas aux exigences d'impédance en mode comnjun
de

rédultats d'esdai bi

I'équipe WIF e pas satisfaire aux exigences de |Z..|. Toutefois elles peuvent donner des

une

s situations différentes sont envisagées.

Un<matériel alimenté par batteries (dimension < A/4), sans raccordement(s) ni a la terre ni

Un autre materiel, et non Utlise 1ors du chargement des batteries na pas besoin detre
soumis aux essais selon la présente norme. S’il fonctionne lors du chargement des
batteries, ce sont les cas b) ou ¢) qui s'appliquent.

Pour un matériel alimenté par batterie (dimension > A/4), sa longueur, incluant la longueur
maximale des cables qui lui sont raccordés, détermine la fréquence de départ (voir
Figure B.1).

Matériel raccordé au réseau (secteur) mais a aucun autre matériel ou cables.

L'alimentation est fournie a travers un dispositif de couplage-découplage et le matériel est
chargé par une main fictive. La fréquence de départ est 150 kHz.

Matériel raccordé au réseau (secteur) et a d'autres matériels isolés ou non par des cables
de commande et d'E/S ou de télécommunication.

La fréquence de départ est de 150 kHz.
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cteur et po
33alement doté dune

100 M
C
Finitiale = —2—
10L
10 M
N
- AN
o
o
Ty
1M 1N N\
X
100 k \
0,1 1 10 10 1000

Extensio
IEC 1748/08

cg = 3x10%8m/s

L = longueur du cable

hples:

our un cable conrecté\é i S > A/4) alimenté a partir d'un ordinateur personnsg
atterie, par un ble iralé d , il est conseillé d'utiliser une fréquence initial
,67 MHz. 1l convjer i fictive sur le clavier. Pour une souris équipée d'un cable de
niquement, la fréquehceNnit ai F .

est conseillé d e calculette dotée d'un bloc d'alimentation c.a./c.c. du c6té se
u bloc d'ali . Il convient de placer la main fictive sur la calculette.

est conseillé de so sais un multimétre portable alimenté par batterie et relié a la terre su
able convient de placer la main fictive sur le multimetre.

est con e aux essais un lecteur de disques compacts a double isolement alimenté

ant étre raccordé a un récepteur audio, raccordé a des enceintes acoustiques isolées,
ntrée d'antenne pouvant étre raccordée a la terre, sur le cable d'alimentation secte
ur son<ousses cables audio a partir de 150 kHz.

est conseillé de soumettre aux essais une alarme antivol dotée de divers capteurs isolés répartis dan

| sur
b de
2m

Cteur

ses

sur
mais
ur et

S un

nmeuble dont |la Inngunnr maximale de cibhle est de 200 m (QInn'r‘ifir\nfinn du fabricant) sur ces cahles 3

artir

d

e 150 kHz.

Figure B.1 — Fréquence initiale en fonction de la longueur des cables
et de la taille des matériels
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Annexe C
(informative)

Indications pour la sélection des niveaux d'essai

008

Il convient que les niveaux d’essai soient sélectionnés conformément a I'environnement de
rayonnement électromagnétique auquel I'EST et les cables peuvent étre exposés dans leur

Con'igulatiuu dinrstattatiomdeéfinitive—H—convient—de pu::nu'lc: e bUIII}th‘ tes bUllbéunllbb‘b des
panhes lors de la sélection du niveau d'essai a utiliser. Il convient qu’un niveau plus élevé|soit
env|sagé si les conséquences d'une panne sont importantes.
Si I'EST n'est installé que sur un nombre réduit de sites, ~ des\soufces
radipélectriques locales permettra un calcul des champs susceptibl 3 8s) S| les
puis i amp réel a
I'en
Podur les équipements destinés a fonctionner dans de ecommandat|ons
Suiy
Les 5; elles sont considénées
coni :
que de bas niveau. Nivgaux
distance de plus de 1 km et nivgdaux
pomagneétique modéré. Des émetteurs-
ment inférieure a 1 W) sont utilisés, mais
hvec des restrlctln d's i immédiate des matériels. Environnement
commercial typigu
Classe 3: a.(rayonnement électromagnétique sévére. Des émetteurs-
; ont utilisés a des distances relativement courtes |des
7. Des émetteurs de radiodiffusion de grande puissgnce
mediate des équipements et des appareils ISM peuvent gtre
ment industriel typique.
Clas veatrouvert qui peut étre négocié et spécifié dans les spécificat|ons
He es de matériels
Les| niveaux_de ecrits sont des valeurs typiques qui sont rarement dépassées dang| les
endfoits dégrits. eftains endroits, ces valeurs seront dépassées, par exemple a proximité
des émetteurs de grande puissance ou des appareils ISM situés dans Ie méme bétiment ans
de
les

tous les matériels a de tels niveaux.
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Annexe D
(informative)

Informations supplémentaires sur les réseaux
de couplage et découplage

D.1

Il cqnvient que le réseau de couplage et découplage assure:

— |e couplage du signal perturbateur sur I'EST;

— lne impédance stable, vue de I'EST, indépendante de I'impédan p de
'équipement auxiliaire (EA);

— |e découplage de I'équipement auxiliaire (EA) du signa bute
nterférence de I'équipement auxiliaire (EA);

— |a transparence au signal utile.

ge dans la plage| de
es sont donnés en D.2

Les| paramétres requis pour les réseaux de
fréquences de 150 kHz a 80 MHz sont dennés

Dans les Figures D.1 a D.6, I'impédanc ' NZ4, est formée par la somme de
la 1 de la combinaison en paralléle |des
rési essai (100 Q). Voir la Figure| 5c.
Grage a l'utilisation d'une j K L] ¥> 150 Q), il convient que les éléments
de découplage C, n'influengent\pas Z; ¢

Il cpnvient de pl ‘ : T sur le réseau de couplage et découplade a
30 hm au-dess ) S S masse. Le cable entre le réseau de couplage et
décpuplage et I' senfer une ligne de transmission d'impédance caralcté-

risti

Il cq s _capacités C4, assurant la séparation en courant continu ef en
BF différents fils du réseau de couplage et découplage, soit bien
inféfieurg ganfme de fréquences considérée.

L'équi auxilialke (EA) est découplé par une inductance de mode commun L, et paf les
cap s cables non blindés ou par une inductance de mode commun L
uniquement: Pour les cébles blindés, les capacités C, ne sont pas nécessaires car le blindage
serd raccordé directement au plan de référence, du cbété de I'équipement auxiliaire (EA).

Pour les cables non blindés, il est essentiel de choisir la valeur de C, de sorte que le signal
utile ne soit pas indiment affecté. Il n'est pas permis que les paramétres des réseaux de
couplage et découplage soient indiment affectés par le signal utile par exemple par la
saturation de la ou des ferrites du RCD-M1.

Attention: C, et C, pouvant étre en contact avec des parties sous tension dans les réseaux de
couplage et découplage secteur, il est nécessaire d’utiliser des capacités classe Y
appropriées. Du fait de la valeur élevée des courants de fuite, il faut que les dispositifs RCD
comportent, quelles que soient les conditions, une borne de terre reliée au plan de référence.
Le plan de masse de référence doit étre connecté a la terre de protection de maniére
appropriée.
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D.2 Exemples de réseaux de couplage et découplage

Un certain nombre de possibilités sont proposées dans les Figures D.1 a D.6 car il est
impossible de couvrir toutes les exigences fonctionnelles avec un seul réseau de couplage et
découplage.

Accés d’entrée

Accés EA |
|

Y

R =100 Q
L >280 uH a 150 kHz

Figure D.1 — Exemple de schéma sin

Actes. E §¥- LYY Accés EST
T e

IEC 1750/08

RCD-M3, C, (typ) = 10 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 300 Q, L > 280 uH & 150 kHz
RCD-M2, C, (typ) = 10 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 200 Q, L > 280 uH & 150 kHz
RCD-M1, C, (typ) = 22 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R =100 Q, L > 280 uH & 150 kHz

Figure D.2 — Exemple de schéma simplifié d'un RCD-M1/-M2/-M3 utilisé
avec des cables d'alimentation (secteur) non blindés (voir 6.2.1.1)
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Accés d’entrée

R
[ p— C1
202288 &
Accés EA — Accés EST
Py NWW\’
CZT f— L

1 &

C, (typ) = 10 nF

IEC \17Q1/08

C, (typ) = 47 nF
R =200 Q

L >280 puH a 150 kHz

>

Acceés EA Acces EST

%
<

,—0 L4 L

TEC T792/UC

C, (typ) = 10 nF

C, (typ) =47 nF, R =200 Q

L, >280 pH a 150 kHz

L,=L; =6 mH (si C, et L, ne sont pas utilisées, L, > 30 mH)

Figure D.4 — Exemple de schéma simplifié d'un RCD-T2 utilisé
avec des paires symétriques non blindées (voir 6.2.1.2)
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Accés d’entrée

L . .
Ly
i R
fWY'\. "o
° L "
2288 o
Acces EA e Acces EST
Y °
° — C
Y T e
L T
[ ® R
Lo &
,—0 °
C\or53/08

C (typ) = 5,6 nF
R =400 Q
L, >>280 uH a 150 kHz

L, =6 mH

Figure D.5 — Exemple de

ductancge en

Acges @ Accés EST
N\ ~~®

IEC 1754/08

C (typ) = 2,2 nF
R =800 Q

L >> 280 uH a 150 kHz

Figure D.6 — Exemple de schéma simplifié d'un RCD-T8
utilisé avec des paires symétriques non blindées (voir 6.2.1.2)
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Annexe E
(informative)

Information sur la spécification du générateur d'essai

La puissance disponible en sortie de I'amplificateur de puissance AP (Figure 3) est déterminée
en prenant en compte l'atténuateur T, (6 dB), la profondeur de la modulation en amplitude

VALY A - | 4. ol £ b (] 1 - - 1 (] Do, (] 1 - - _
(80 A)rtvoirFigure4)ettefacteurdecouptage minmatdo REDoudetapinceutitisé:

pour obtenir un niveau d'essai de 10 V

Dispositif d’injection Facteur de couplage Puiss
minimal 1,5 dB r
dB
RCD 0 BN
\
Pince de courant -14
Rapport de transformation 5:1 . ( § 7

7
/]

Pince EM /{\6 X\/ /
Sfim siﬁgd le mesurer en utilisant

la procédure de réglage du niveay de’sortie (voir\kigure 8c)/Le facteur de couplage
i lors de I'utilisation d'un dispositif
de couplage et de découplage en s teur 150 Q a 50 Q et la tension
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Annexe F
(informative)

Montage d'essai pour grands EST

F.0 Introduction

Le aontage d'essai tel qu'il est décrit dans le corps principal de |a norme (vnir Article 7) n'est
pas|entierement suffisant pour couvrir les besoins liés a certains grands EST, avec des.caples
entant ou sortant de I'EST a des hauteurs supérieures a 1 m. Comme la fréquence supérig¢ure
du signal d'essai est 80 MHz, la taille de I'EST peut étre considérable spmparativement g la

long 8 ctés a de
tels

Dan ST.
Elle btite

Des
limi

sy

F.1

Des

Le ce
mon bble
entrn 5.
La un
min a devtous les RCD utilisés au cours de l'essai. La longueur de cable
en ¢ i ACD doit étre d'au maximum 0,3 m.

Le nce

principal, de-telle sorte que les cables venant de I'EST passent selon un alignement horizdntal
verg les(RED.

Le p de référence surélevé doit étre cc octé électriguement a la 5 de
sécurité. Cette connexion n'est pas importante d'un point de vue RF.
NOTE 1 1l convient de préter attention a la construction physique du plan de référence surélevé ainsi qu'a la

structure qui le supporte, afin de permettre des conditions mécaniques sans danger.

Il convient de disposer I'équipement a soumettre aux essais sur un support isolant de 0,1 m
au-dessus du plan de référence. Dans le cas ou I'équipement est fourni sur une palette de
transport et si, du fait de son poids excessif ou de sa taille, il ne peut pas étre retiré sans
danger de sa palette, alors I'EST peut y étre laissé pour I'essai méme si sa hauteur dépasse
0,1 m. Si pour des raisons de taille ou de poids, I'équipement ne peut pas étre élevé a 0,1 m,
une isolation plus fine peut étre utilisée, dans la mesure ou I'EST est isolé électriquement du
plan de référence. Tout écart par rapport a la méthode standard d’essai doit étre indiquée dans
le rapport d'essai.
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L'équipement auxiliaire (EA) peut étre situé sur le plan de référence surélevé mais n'a pas

besoin

de s'y trouver s'il est connecté a I'EST via un RCD. Quand l'injection directe est

employée, I'EA peut étre placé en dehors du plan de référence surélevé a condition que le

découpl

age adéquat soit utilisé. Dans le cas ou l'injection par pince est employée a la place de

I'injection par RCD, il faut placer I'EA sur le plan de référence surélevé.

Connexion (_jg terre fje 'EST RCD-M1
au plan additionnel a travers RCD EA
M1 dans cet essai

-
— "——J AFA
/ / Ptan de référence
\\
EST
N
Support
isolant
d Connexion
/ e ter
IEC 1755/08
Figured
Le plan Figure F.2 est le plan de référence poufl ce

de référehce
montage d'essan

EST et RCD et, de

ertical a pour but de réduire la longueur de cable eptre
aduire les effets de résonance dans les cables.

NOTE 2 Le plan de xéfére ) sut &fre plus approprié que le plan de référence horizontal surélevé daps le
cas ¢u des cablgs eqtr ST a des hauteurs multiples

Le plan dé\céféreqcevertical doit étre connecté électriquement a la terre pour des raison$ de
séclrité i est pas importante d'un point de vue RF

La faille dupla
minjmum-«de 0,2 m

de référence vertical doit étre suffisamment grande pour s'étendre g4 un
u-delad de tous les RCD utilisés au cours de l'essai. La longueur de c@ble

en essai_entre 'EST et le RCD doit étre d'au maximum 0,3 m. La distance entre I'EST ¢t le

plan deréférence vertical doit étre telle que la nécessité de 0,3 m de longueur de céble pu|sse
étre satistaite. Une parol de chambre blindee peut eire ullisee en guise de plan de reference
vertical.

Les RCD doivent étre montés sur le plan de référence vertical a une hauteur qui permette aux
cables venant de I'EST de passer selon un alignement horizontal vers les RCD.

Les énoncés donnés pour le montage d'essai utilisant un plan de référence horizontal surélevé

(c'est-a-

dire support isolant et position de I'EA) s'appliquent en conséquence au montage

d'essai utilisant un plan de référence vertical.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

- 106 -

EST

—

RCD

RCD-M1

61000-4-6 © CEI:2008

Plan de référence vertical

Connexion de terre @
R
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G.1

Annexe G
(informative)

Incertitude de mesure de l’instrumentation d’essai

Généralités

La présente annexe fournit des informations relatives a lincertitude de mesure (IM) de
I'instrumentation d’essai en fonction des besoins particuliers de la méthode d’essai contenue

dang le corps principal de la norme. Davantage d’informations peuvent étre trouvées en [1,2]2.
La [présente annexe se focalise sur les incertitudes pour le réglage|du nive tant
qgu’gxemple. D’autres parameétres de la quantité de perturbation Sgale
impprtance et il convient qu’ils soient aussi pris en considération pa it La
méthodologie décrite dans la présente annexe est considérée co ous
les paramétres de la quantité de perturbation.

G.2 Budgets d’incertitude pour les méthodes

G.21 Définition du mesurande

Le mesurande est la tension qui seraiffolxnie ant

une
(e
de |

G.2

Les
sur
con
tabl
dan
d’in
labg

(paf
circ

2 Les nombres entre crochets font référence a la bibliographie a la fin de la présente annexe.

impédance de 150 Q, corresponda } 4.1.

2 Contributeurs
diagrammes d’inflienge ces
la méthode d’essa Les
ributeurs Ie i les
baux de budgets d 5tés
5 jets
Certitudes d 8 ou
ratoires diffé ) hels
ses
bnsta
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Niveau du Désadaptation Dispositif
Mesgreur générateur Dérive du niveau mesureur de de réglage
de niveau d’essai du générateur niveau/RCD du niveau

Linéarité du
générateur

Incertitude
du réglage
du niveau

Compression de

Famplifieateurd
puissance /

Précision Harmoniques de Données Désadaptation Adaptate
logicielle I'amplificateur de d’étalonnage générateur/RCD 150 @
de réglage puissance du RCD

du niveau

Figure G.1 — Exemple d’influences pour la mét

Niveau du Dérive du
Mesureur générateur niveau du
de niveau d’essai géngérateur

Linéarité d
générateur

Incertitude
du réglage
du niveau

Précision Etalonnage de  Désadaptation

logicielle la pince EM générateur/pince

de réglage

du niveau IEC 1757/08

Désadaptation
Mesureur Dérive du niveau Adaptateur mesureur de
de_niveau d’essai du générateur 150 Q- 50 Q@ niveau/pince
Linéarité du
générateur
\ \ Incertitude
du réglage
du niveau
Compression de
I'amplificateur
de puissance
Précision Harmoniques de  Systéme de surveillance Désadaptation Etalonnage
logicielle I'amplificateur (sonde de courant et générateur/pince de la pince
de réglage de puissance mesureur)
du niveau IEC 1758/08

Figure G.3 — Exemple d’influences pour la méthode d’essai avec pince de courant
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Niveau du Dérive
Mesureur générateur du niveau Désadaptation Adaptateur
de niveau d’essai du générateur générateur/injection 150 Q -50 Q

Linéarité du
générateur

Incertitude
du réglage

du niveau

Compression de
I'amplificateur de

puissance
Précision Harmoniques de Etalonnage de Dispositifs de
logicielle I'amplificateur de l'injection directe découplage
de réglage puissance
du niveau 1759/08

Figure G.4 — Exemple d’influences pour la méthode d’es

G.2|3 Exemples de calculs de I'incertitude élargie

pas| étre les mémes. Cela conduit & des budgets (d’in€ertitude ent) différents

chafun des processus.

nt ne
our

Les| Tableaux G.1 a G.4 donnent des certitudes pour le réglage du
nivgau. Chaque budget d’incertitude est es, l'incertitude d’étalonnagle et
I'indertitude d’essai.
Symbole | Source d'incgrtitude X\ | Ufk,) [unité [\Distribution [Diviseur| ufx;) [unité[ ¢; | uiy) [unite] ui(y)’®
RCAL Adaptategr/‘fﬁ@ Q \’iO Q, \ 0,3/dB reb}angulaire 1,73 0,17 dB| 1 0,17|dB 0,03
Adaptatéur 150 - &0 Q, étalépna 0,2|dB, pérmale k =2 2 0,10 dB| 1 0,10{dB 0,01
JETUP _ |Dispositif daséglage dnniveau 0,35]dB \ |normale k =1 1 0,35 dB| 1 0,35/dB 0,12
LMc Mesureur de pigau \/B\S‘dB/ rectangulaire 1,73 0,29 dB| 1 0,29|dB 0,08
Précision Jegicielle de réglage
Jwe du niveau{ e‘\\ @‘\ 03]dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,17 dB| 1 0,17[dB 0,03
LMCc (1,2) |de mn&e\ \ 0|dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,00 dB| 1 0,00{dB 0,00
TIGe (1,2) |Générateurdigsgaic\ 0[dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,00 dB| 1 0,00[dB 0,00
MTc (3) {Désadaptation géxérataur/RCDV 0|dB U 1,41 0,00 dB| 1 0,00|dB 0,00
LR
ML [Riveau -0,5|dB 0] 1,41 0,35 dB| 1 -0,35|dB 0,13
Su,)’ 0,40
[ Incertitude combinée u(y)= V2 u i) 0,63
. ._*_* Incertitude élargie (CAL) U=u(y)xk, k 1,27|dB
Tableau G.1b — Processus d’essai avec RCD
Symbole Source d'incertitude X; U(x;) |Unité |Distribution| Diviseur | u(x;) |unite| c; | uiy) |unite| u;)?
CAL Etalonnage 1,27|dB normale k =2, 2 0,63|dB 1 0,63|dB 0,40
Mesureur de niveau dans la
LMCt (1,2) |boucle de commande 0,3|dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
TGt (1,2) |Générateur d'essai 0|dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,00]|dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
MTt (3) Désadaptation générateur/RCD 0|dB V] 1,41 0,00{dB 1 0,00({dB 0,00
Précision locicielle de réglage du
SWt niveau 0,3[dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17{dB 0,03
Su)’ 0,46
Incertitude combinée u(y)= V2 u i) ! 0,68
Incertitude élargie U=u(y)xk, k =2 1,36/dB
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NOTE 1 Soient les contributions LMC, soient les contributions TG, sont contenues dans le tableau concernant
I’étalonnage et/ou I'essai, en fonction de l'utilisation ou non d’'une boucle de commande pour le générateur de
signal et le niveau de sortie de I'amplificateur. Dans cet exemple, le générateur d’essai ne contribue pas au budget
d’incertitude car il fait partie de la boucle de commande. La contribution de la boucle de commande est établie par
le mesureur de niveau (voir aussi Note 2). Cependant, le générateur d’essai est inclus dans les exemples de
tableaux afin de rappeler aux laboratoires d’essai qu’ils pourraient avoir besoin de considérer ce paramétre, en
fonction du montage d’essai particulier du laboratoire. Dans ce cas une analyse plus détaillée de la contribution TG
peut étre nécessaire. Voir I’explication des termes.

NOTE 2 Sile méme matériel est utilisé pour I'’étalonnage et I'essai, alors seules les contributions de répétabilité
et de linéarité sont continues dans le tableau pour le processus d’essai. La contribution de I’étalonnage peut étre
négligée.

RCAL - est 'incertitude de I'adaptateur 150 Q — 50 Q. Cette con ent
étrel obtenue a partir du rapport d’étalonnage. Sinon, la perte d’ip en
utili i par
rapport a la perte spécifiée (9,5 dB) et son incertitude d’éts . llf est
recq i i 2 [a la
tolé

NOT] étre
rédu

NOT] iljsant
un a dB)
par Cette
contfi

SET installation de réglage du niveau, c’gst a
dire RCD et son adaptateur et les effetg du

pIar L masse. Cette contribution peut venir|des
ess t ent des conditions ou étre estimée sur la bas¢ de
I'ex
LM ~ niveau, c’est a dire du voltmétre ou du mesureuf de
puis ilisé : du nj eau en sort|e du RCD Dans I’exemple, elle est obtgnue
a p4g i a partir d’autres sources égalemgnt.

SWwW,| AN Nude’déxivée de la taille des incréments discrets du générateur de fréqugnce
et S } pour le réglage du niveau au cours du processus d'étalonnage| La

LMC . — est*l'incertitude du mesureur de niveau, c’est a dire du voltmétre ou du mesureuf de

c
puigsanee’ utilisé pour la boucle de commande, pour le niveau du générateur de signal ef en

sorfjende I’amplificateur Elle peut étre obtenue a partir des spécifications du fabrican{ ou

déterminée a partir d’autres sources.

TG, - est lincertitude du générateur d’essai, incluant le générateur de fréquence,
Iamphﬁcateur de puissance et I'atténuateur. Elle peut étre obtenue a partir des spécifications
du fabricant ou déterminée a partir d’autres sources.

NOTE 6 L’incertitude des composantes individuelles du générateur d’essai (par exemple, le générateur de signal,
la stabilité de I'amplificateur de puissance, la variation rapide de gain de I'amplificateur de puissance, I'atténuateur,
etc.) peut nécessiter d’étre évaluée séparément, spécialement en cas de non utilisation d’'une boucle de commande
dans l'installation d’essai.

MT, — est une combinaison des désadaptations entre amplificateur, atténuateur et RCD.

ML — est la désadaptation entre le RCD et le mesureur de niveau.
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CAL - est I'incertitude élargie du niveau d’essai en tension dans le processus d’étalonnage.

LMC; — est l'incertitude du mesureur de niveau, par ex. le voltmeétre utilisé en sortie de
I'amplificateur de puissance, obtenue a partir de la spécification du fabricant. Comme
alternative, un mesureur de puissance peut étre utilisé pour obtenir une incertitude plus faible.

TG, — est l'incertitude du générateur d’essai incluant générateur de fréquence, amplificateur de
puissance et atténuateur. Elle peut étre obtenue a partir des spécifications du fabricant ou
déterminée a partir d’autres sources.

confribution peut étre négligée si la méme installation, c'est-a-
utiliée pour I’étalonnage et I'essai.

SWj] — est l'incertitude dérivée de la taille des incréments d srateur de fréqugnce
et des fenétres logicielles, pour le réglage du niveau essai. La fengtre
logigielle peut généralement étre ajustée par le laboratoir

Tableau G.2a - Prmlsé‘ga?bnn ge@

e
Sympole Source d'incertitude X; U(x;) Um Dlst\nQu\io\n u ' ci | uify) | unité | uiy)?
RCAL Adaptateur 150 Q - 50 Q, déviation 0,3|dB frectangtlaire 1 73 0,17 dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
Adaptateur 150 Q - 50 Q, étalonnage 0,2 dB/ normale k\z 2 0,10|dB 1 0,10|dB 0,01
SETYP Dispositif de réglage du niveau 0,35[dB\ nprmzle k =1 N 00,35[dB 1 0,35|dB 0,12
LMc Mesureur de niveau 0,5[dB \ [restangdiire] W73 0,29]dB 1 0,29[dB 0,08

Précision logicielle de réglag \l)
SWe du niveau 0,3[dB [ectangulaire /73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03

Mesureur de niveau dans| N
LMCc|(8,9) |boucle de commande G%\ kc\tan i 1,73 0,00]{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00

TGc (6,9) [Générateur d'essai [ 0{dB rectaqgulaire] 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00[dB 0,00
MTc (10) |Désadaptation gén&rateurlgince ofd W 1,41 0,00{dB 1 0,00[dB 0,00
DésadaptatioWur
ML niveau/pince ~0,5)dB U 1,41 -0,35[dB 1 -0,35|dB 0,13
~ Su.p)? 0,40
Incertitude combinée u(y)= VZu i) 2 0,63
Incertitude élargie (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k 5 1,27|dB

Sympole Unité | Distribution | Diviseur| u(x;) | Unité [ c; ui(y) | unité | ui(y)?
CAL Etalonnage dB normale k =2 2 0,64|dB 1 0,64|dB 0,40
Mesureur de nlvehu\g/ § la
LMCt|(8,9) |bouclexde commande 0,3|dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
TGt (8,9) , |Générateur d'essai 0{dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
MTt (10) Désadaptation générateur/pince 0[dB U 1,41 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
Précision logicielle de réglage
SWt du niveau 0,3|dB rectangulaire 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
AETERM |Terminaison de 'EA 2,5|dB rectangulaire 1,73 1,45|dB 1 1,45|dB 2,09
Su;p)° 2,55
Incertitude combinée u(y)= VZu i) 2 1,60
Incertitude élargie U=u(y) x k, k =2 3,19|dB

NOTE 8 Soient les contributions LMC, soient les contributions du générateur d’essai (TG), sont contenues dans le
tableau concernant I’'étalonnage et/ou I'essai, en fonction de I'utilisation ou non d’une boucle de commande pour le
générateur de signal et le niveau de sortie de I'amplificateur. Dans cet exemple, le Générateur d’essai ne contribue
pas au budget d’incertitude car il fait partie de la boucle de commande. La contribution de la boucle de commande
est établie par le mesureur de niveau (voir aussi Note 9). Cependant, le générateur d’essai est inclus dans les
exemples de tableaux afin de rappeler aux laboratoires d’essai qu’ils pourraient avoir besoin de considérer ce
paramétre, en fonction du montage d’essai particulier du laboratoire. Dans ce cas une analyse plus détaillée de la
contribution TG peut étre nécessaire. Voir I’explication des termes.
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NOTE 9 Sile méme matériel est utilisé pour I'’étalonnage et I'essai, alors seules les contributions de répétabilité
et de linéarité sont continues dans le tableau pour le processus d’essai. La contribution de I’étalonnage peut étre
négligée.

NOTE 10 Sile méme circuit est utilisé pour I’étalonnage et I'essai, alors ces contributions ne sont pas contenues
dans le tableau.

Explication des termes:

Comme pour I'exemple précédent (méthode avec RCD), en principe plusieurs points
s’appliquent. Ces points ne sont pas explicités ici, pour cela il convient de se référer a
I'exemple précédent.

NOTE 11 L’incertitude concernant 7.4 ou une sonde de contrbéle est utilisée et une limitati idquée,
n’es{ pas prise en compte dans la présente annexe. Dans ce cas, la valeur de U0 n’est e qui
avaif été déterminée au cours de la procédure de réglage du niveau, mais est réduite 2 Par

consléquent, aucune incertitude ne peut étre assignée a U0 dans ce cas.

AETERM - est l'effet de I'impédance de I'EA, qu’il convie Des
dév|ations par rapport a cette valeur ont une influence signifi . 5 la
gamme des fréquences basses (en dessous de 10 MHz), 12 yetivité est
faible. Dans ce cas, la contribution de AETERM au budg ' i vée
que| la valeur numeérique utilisée dans les exemples. Qi see
aux|fréquences supérieures a 10 MHz.

de
de

Cetfe contribution peut faire I'objet
résgau. Le facteur de couplage de la
150 Q et comparé a différentes impédan

Tableau G%Proces avec pince de courant

VAN
Symbole Source d'incertitudeX; [Upi) | units TDistribution | Biviseur| u(x;) [ unité [ ¢i [ ui(y) | unite | u:(y)?

RCAL Adaptateur 150 - 50ty déviatign [~ 0,3]dB lectapgulaire| / 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17]|dB 0,03
Adaptateur 150 W - 50 W \étalpanage]  0R[dB\ =\ [ndrmalek=2] 2 0,10]|dB 1 0,10]|dB 0,01
JIG Montage d'étajannagel 0,5[4B normale k =1 1 0,50[dB 1 0,50[dB 0,25
LMc Mesureur dg’niveay > / 0,5[dB\_ Trectapdulaire] 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29[dB 0,08
Précision Io‘ng}efde réglage
SWce du niveau 0,3[uB frectangulaire| 1,73 0,17]dB 1 0,17]dB 0,03
Mesureur de ni aﬂga\nsb\ S
LMCc|(12,13) |boucle de coy(vne}qd 0%} rectangulaire| 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
TGe (12,13) [Générateur digssai \ 0 rectangulaire| 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
MTc (14) Désadaptation §énérafeur/pince dB Y] 1,41 0,00|dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
Désadaptation masuredy de
ML nivea inc:m\E\ \ -0,5|dB [§) 1,41 -0,35|dB 1 -0,35|dB 0,13
N
Su0)’ 0,53
Incertitude combinée u(y)= VZu i) ? 0,73
Incertitude élargie (CAL) U=u(y)xk, k =1 1,46|dB

Tableau G.3b — Processus d’essai avec pince de courant

Syrrbote———Seouree—dineertitude L-oe—Unite—Bistribution T Biviseur s Bnite —trfy—nite—
CAL Etalonnage 1,46|dB normale k =2 2 0,73|dB 1 0,73|dB 0,53
Mesureur de niveau dans la

LMCt (12,13) |boucle de commande 0,3|dB rectangulaire| 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03

TGt (12,13) |Générateur d'essai 0[dB rectangulaire| 1,73 0,00|dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00

MTt (14) Désadaptation générateur/pince 0|dB U 1,41 0,00/dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
Précision logicielle de réglage

SWt du niveau 0,3|dB rectangulaire| 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03

AETERM Terminaison de I'EA 2,5|dB rectangulaire| 1,73 1,45|dB 1 1,45|dB 2,09

Su.p)? 2,68

Incertitude combinée u(y)= vV u ;(y) 2 1,64

Incertitude élargie U=u(y)xk, k =2 3,27|dB

NOTE 12 Soient les contributions LMC, soient les contributions TG, sont contenues dans le tableau concernant
I’étalonnage et/ou I'essai, en fonction de l'utilisation ou non d’'une boucle de commande pour le générateur de
signal et le niveau de sortie de I'amplificateur. Dans cet exemple, le générateur d’essai ne contribue pas au budget
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d’incertitude car il fait partie de la boucle de commande. La contribution de la boucle de commande est établie par
le mesureur de niveau (voir aussi Note 13). Cependant, le générateur d’essai est inclus dans les exemples de
tableaux afin de rappeler aux laboratoires d’essai qu’ils pourraient avoir besoin de considérer ce parametre, en
fonction du montage d’essai particulier du laboratoire. Dans ce cas une analyse plus détaillée de la contribution TG
peut étre nécessaire. Voir I’explication des termes.

NOTE 13 Sile méme matériel est utilisé pour I'étalonnage et I'essai, alors seules les contributions de répétabilité
et de linéarité sont continues dans le tableau pour le processus d’essai. La contribution de I’étalonnage peut étre
négligee.

NOTE 14 Sile méme circuit est utilisé pour I'étalonnage et I'essai, alors ces contributions ne sont pas contenues
dans le tableau.

Expticatiomdestermes:

Comme pour les exemples précédents (par ex. méthode avec RCD), en printipeplusig¢urs
points s’appliquent. Ces points ne sont pas explicités ici, pour cela il gonvie e référer a
I'un|des exemples précédents.

NOTE 15 L’incertitude concernant 7.4 ou une sonde de contrble est utilisée inj nt appliquée,

n'es{ pas prise en compte dans cette annexe. Dans ce cas, la valeur de 8, ME celle qui pvait
été gléterminée au cours de la procédure de réglage du niveau, maj tréduites@.une aleur inconnue| Par
consléquent, aucune incertitude ne peut étre assignée a U0 dans ce

JIG|- est une combinaison des incertitudes dues au/moyrts C ge. Cette contribytion
peuf étre obtenue a partir d’essais de reproductibili 2 es_conditions changeanteg ou
estimées a partir de I'’expérience com c'estl

Tableau G.4a — Processus d"é injection directe
Symbole Source d'incertitude X; U(x;) (Unité i ibu@\ BN'Lseur u(x;) | Unité cj u;(y) | unite | ui(y)?
RCAL Adaptateur 150 Q - 50 O, dévialjon 0,3/dB ctangulairel \1,73 ] _ 0,17|dB 1 0,17]dB 0,03
Adaptateur 150 Q - 50 @, éjdlonnage |/~ OR[dB\ [nommalek =4 2 0,10[dB 1 0,10[dB 0,01
SETUP Dispositif de réglage du niveay 0,5[dB_ "\ {normatek =1 1 0,50]dB 1 0,50[dB 0,25
LMc Mesureur de niveau N _0,5|dB rectangulairef) ~ 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29(dB 0,08

Mesureur de u dans la *em)
LMCc|(16,17) |boucle de commange %\ angulaire]l 1,73 0,00{dB

Précision logicielle de [égtage
SWe du niveau 3}5\ }c\angulaire 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
0
N0
JANY

1 0,00({dB 0,00

TGc ([16,17) |Générateur d'essdi dB "\ [rectangulaire] 1,73 0,00]dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
MTc ({8c)  |Désadaptation génrateutiRCD B U 1,41 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
ML Désadaptation MdsUreur de hiveatlRCD]  -0,5{d8" U 1,41 -0,35[dB 1 -0,35[dB 0,13
\/ Su;)’ 0,53

Incertitude combinée u(y)= V2 u i) ? 0,73

Incertitude élargie (CAL) U=u(y)xk, k = 2| 1,46|dB

G.4b - Processus d’essai par injection directe

Synjbole | . _Source tincertitude X; U(x;) | Unité [Distribution| Diviseur | u(y:) [unite] c; [ uiy) [unité [ ui(y)?
CAL Etalonnage 1,46|dB normale k =2 2 0,73|dB 1 0,73|dB 0,53
Mesureur de niveau dans la

LMCt|(16,17)4boucle de commande 0,3|dB rectangulaire] 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17[dB 0,03

TGt( 6.17) Géndrateurdessai oldB rar\'nngnlnir 1,723 0.001d8 1 0.001d8 0.00

MTt (18) Désadaptation générateur/pince 0[dB U 1,41 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
Précision logicielle de réglage

SWt du niveau 0,3|dB rectangulaire] 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17(dB 0,03

DD Dispositifs de découplage 2,3|dB rectangulaire] 1,73 1,33|dB 1 1,33[dB 1,77

Su;p)° 2,36

Incertitude combinée u(y)= VEZu i) 2 1,54

Incertitude élargie U=u(y)xk, k =2 3,07|dB

NOTE 16 Soient les contributions LMC, soient les contributions TG, sont contenues dans le tableau concernant
I’étalonnage et/ou I'essai, en fonction de l'utilisation ou non d’'une boucle de commande pour le générateur de
signal et le niveau de sortie de I'amplificateur. Dans cet exemple, le générateur d’essai ne contribue pas au budget
d’incertitude car il fait partie de la boucle de commande. La contribution de la boucle de commande est établie par
le mesureur de niveau (voir aussi Note 17). Cependant, le générateur d’essai est inclus dans les exemples de
tableaux afin de rappeler aux laboratoires d’essai qu’ils pourraient avoir besoin de considérer ce paramétre, en
fonction du montage d’essai particulier du laboratoire. Dans ce cas une analyse plus détaillée de la contribution TG
peut étre nécessaire. Voir I’explication des termes.
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NOTE 17 Sile méme matériel est utilisé pour I'étalonnage et I'essai, alors seules les contributions de répétabilité
et de linéarité sont continues dans le tableau pour le processus d’essai. La contribution de I’étalonnage peut étre
négligée.

NOTE 18 Sile méme circuit est utilisé pour I’étalonnage et I'essai, alors ces contributions ne sont pas contenues
dans le tableau.

Explication des termes:

Comme pour les exemples précédents (par exemple, méthode avec RCD), en principe
plusieurs points s’appliquent. Ces points ne sont pas explicités ici, pour cela il convient de se
référer a un des exemples précédents.

DD |- est une incertitude combinée des dispositifs de découplage et de la ferminaison,'de I|EA.
Un bon découplage donne peu d’effet du fait de la terminaison de 'EA, i age
occasionne un effet important. Cette contribution peut étre calculée & part 2 de
décpuplage.

G.3 Application

La yaleur de IM calculée (incertitude élargie) peut étre i ~ 3 par
exemple, comme indiqué par des normes de produi \ e. Il
n'edt pas prévu que le résultat de ce calcul soit utilisé j : est
appliqué aux EST au cours du processus i

G.4

(1] y of

[2] ifio } pression of Uncertainty and Confidencg¢ in
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4-6: Testing and measurement techniques —
Immunity to conducted disturbances,
induced by radio-frequency fields
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FOREWORD

he International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization fof standardization compr
Il national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The ohject of\ IEQ\is \to pro
ternational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical andiglectronic field
his end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Teghnital Spegificat
echnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides “(hereafter, “referred to as

ublication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natiomal Committee interg

the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work: Internati,on?'r, governmental and

overnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in-this preparatien. IEC\ collaborates cl
ith the International Organization for Standardization (ISO)-in—accordance, ‘with cenditions determine
greement between the two organizations. Q

he formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressyas nearly_as possible, an internat
onsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since feagh\techpicgl{gommittee has representation fro

FC Publications have the form of recommendations. for international use and are accepted by IEC Nat|
ommittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts. are/miade te_enstre that the technical content of
ublications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsib@ for_the way in which they are used or for]
hisinterpretation by any end user. \

ansparently to the maxinjum ‘extent possible instheir national and regional publications. Any diverg
etween any IEC Publication~and the correspending national’or regional publication shall be clearly indicat
he latter. g

EC provides no marking procedure to ifdicate “its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for
quipment declaréd tQ be\in conformity withkan MEC Publication.

Il users should ensUrethat they have me latest edition of this publication.

nembers of its teChnicahcommitteés and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dama
ther damage._of ‘any ‘nature’whatsoevef, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
xpenses arising. out ofgthe\ publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
ublications? N\ \

ttention is~drawn xto\th'e Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatio
dispensable fo&the correct application of this publication.

ttention is dfawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subje
atent rightsy IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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uency phenomena, of IEC technical committee 77: Electromagnetic compatibility.
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This standard forms part 4-6 of IEC 61000. It has the status of a basic EMC publication in
accordance with IEC Guide 107, Electromagnetic compatibility — Guide to the drafting of

electromagnetic compatibility publications.

This third edition of IEC 61000-4-6 cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2003,
Amendment 1 (2004) and Amendment 2 (2006).This edition constitutes a technical revision.

The document 77B/571/FDIS, circulated to the National Committees as Amendment 3, led to

the publication of the new edition.

Thel text of this standard is based on the second edition, its Amendmen
on the following documents:

FDIS Report on on{g\

77B/571/FDIS 77B/5WD

Full] information on the voting for the approval of thig
votihg indicated in the above table.

Thig publication has been drafted in a

and

[ on

Thel committee has decided that the contents of thé ba will
remfain unchanged until the mainten e indicated on the IEC web site upder
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in o S , | the

publication will be

* feconfirmed,

* withdrawn, Q
* replaced by a i

* BAmended.
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INTRODUCTION
IEC 61000 is published in separate parts according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

Part 2: Environment

Description of the environment
Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels

Part 3: Limits

Emission limits

mmunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the respa
committees)

Part 4: Testing and measurement techniques

Measurement techniques

Testing techniques

Part 5: Installation and mitigation guidel

N

nstallation guidelines
Mitigation methods|and de

Part 6: Generic@ s

Part 9: Miscellaneg

» s or
as technical icati chnical reports, some of which have already been published as

O [ hed with the part number followed by a dash and a seqond
ivision (example : 61000-6-1).

erngtional standard which gives immunity requirements and test procedure
disturbances induced by radio-frequency fields.

Thig part iscan |
relafed toseonducted
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -
Part 4-6: Testing and measurement techniques —

Immunity to conducted disturbances,
induced by radio-frequency fields

008

1 [Scope and object

| Thig part of IEC 61000-4 relates to the conducted immunity requwe eits of elecftrical [and
elegtronic equipment to electromagnetic disturbances coming from j adiex{requgncy
(RF) transmitters in the frequency range 9 kHz up to 80 MHz. Equipment nothaving \at Ieast
one|conducting cable (such as mains supply, signal line or earth eonhechpo couple
the equipment to the disturbing RF fields is excluded
NOTE 1 Test methods are defined in this part for measuring the effecttha ed-distutbing signals, indpced
by glectromagnetic radiation, have on the equipment concerned. The g asurement of these
conducted disturbances are not adequately exact for the quantitati & W at|n of _effedts. The test methods
defirled are structured for the primary objective of establishing a yeatability of \esults at various facfflities
for quantitative analysis of effects.
Thel| object of this standard is to establ evaluating the functipnal
immunity of electrical and electronic ubjected to conducted disturbances
indd mented in this part of IEC 61000
desp of ‘an _equipment or system againft a
defined phenomenon
NOTE 2 As described in IEC GuideN 07 this SIC EFMC publication for use by product committeps of
the IEC. As also stated in Guide D tees are responsible for determining whetheq this
immunity test standard sho ppli Qt, ahd iMapplied, they are responsible for determining the approgriate
test |levels and performan itexi its__sub- commlttees are prepared to co-operate with prqduct
compittees in the e@io &
2 .
The are indispensable for the application of this document.|For
datd on cited applies. For undated references, the latest editioh of
the ent\(inclyding any amendments) applies
IEC ational Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 161: Elegtro-
mag
3 |Definitions Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this part of IEC 61000, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-161 as

well

3.1

as the following definitions apply.

artificial hand
electrical network simulating the impedance of the human body under average operational
conditions between a hand-held electrical appliance and earth

[IEV 161-04-27]

| NOT

E The construction should be in accordance with CISPR-46-1 16-1-2.
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3.2

auxiliary equipment

AE

equipment necessary to provide the equipment under test (EUT) with the signals required for
normal operation and equipment to verify the performance of the EUT

3.3
clamp injection
clamp injection is obtained by means of a clamp-on “current” injecting device on the cable:

— current clamp: a transformer, the secondary winding of which consists of the cable into
vhich the Injection is made;

— eplectromagnetic clamp (EM clamp): injection device with combiy and
nductive coupling

34

commmon-mode impedance

rati¢p of the common mode voltage and the common-mode curreif at a cg

NOTE This common mode impedance can be determined by applyings un \ e, voltage between the

ode current is [then

term|nal(s) or screen of that port and a reference plane (point). The
i ee also Figures 84 and

meagured as the vectorial sum of all currents flowing through theg€
8b).

3.5
coupling factor
ratip given by the open-circuit voltage (e.
decpupling) device divided by the ope

gengrator

and
test

3.6
coupling network
eledtrical circuit for trapstegri

NOTE Coupling and de f
or they can be in separate networks.

3.7
co
CD
eled

e functions of both the coupling and decoupling networks

3.8
dec v
elegtrical citeuit for~preventing test signals applied to the EUT from affecting other deviges,
equjpmeént or systems that are not under test

3.9

test generator

generator (RF generator, modulation source, attenuators, broadband power amplifier and
filters) capable of generating the required test signal (see Figure 3)

3.10

electromotive force

e.m.f.

voltage at the terminals of the ideal voltage source in the representation of an active element

[IEV 131-01-38:1978]
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3.1

measurement result

Umr . .
voltage reading of the measurement equipment

3.12

voltage standing wave ratio

VSWR

ratio of a maximum to an adjacent minimum voltage magnitude along the line

008

4 [General

The| source of disturbance covered by this part of IEC 61000 is basicall
field, coming from intended RF transmitters, that may act on the
conhected to installed equipment. The dimensions of the disturbed
parf of a larger system, are assumed to be small compared with the
in-gping and outgoing leads (e.g. mains, communication line 9

etic
bles
Eub-

.[The

as

paspive receiving antenna networks because of their length, whish can

ths.

Betyveen those cable networks, the susceptible equipment_i s urrents flowing

“thrpugh" the equipment. Cable systems connected t
resgnant mode (A/4, A/2 open or folded dipoles) and
decpupling devices having a common-mode im

in

nted by coupling [and
respect to a grqund

refgrence plane. Where possible the E i Q ectipg it between two 150 Q

conjmon-mode impedance connectio
return path for the current.

Thig test method subjects the EUT to a soure disturbance comprising electric and magn
fields, simulating those comni i i [ sthitters. These disturbing fields (E
H) are approximated by i i ar-fields resulting from the voltages
curfents caused by thepnest set-up as_showhin Fi 2a.

The| use of coupling ing \devi o apply the disturbing signal to one cable at
time, while kee - cited, see Figure 2b, can only approximate the
situption where dis i c

amplitudes and phase

Coupling and d € es are defined by their characteristics given in 6.2. Any coug
and|decoupl isetuHi hese characteristics can be used. The coupling and decoug
networksn AR > >kamples of commercially available networks.

5 |Testle

ga

etic
and
and

the
real
rent

ling
ling

No [ests are required for induced disturbances caused by electromagnetic fields coming from

inteptional RF transmitters in the frequency range 9 kHz to 150 kHz.

Table 1 — Test levels

Frequency range 150 kHz — 80 MHz
Voltage level (e.m.f.)

Level Uo Uo
dB(pV) \
1 120 1
2 130 3
3 140 10

X2 Special

& Xis an open level.
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The open-circuit test levels (e.m.f.) of the unmodulated disturbing signal, expressed in r.m.s.,
are given in Table 1. The test levels are set at the EUT port of the coupling devices, see 6.4.1.
For testing of equipment, this signal is 80 % amplitude modulated with a 1 kHz sine wave to
simulate actual threats. The effective amplitude modulation is shown in Figure 4. Guidance for
selecting test levels is given in Annex C.

NOTE 1

IEC 61000-4-3 also defines test methods for establishing the immunity of electrical and electronic

equipment against radiated electromagnetic energy. It covers frequencies above 80 MHz. Product committees may
decide to choose a lower or higher transition frequency than 80 MHz (see Annex B).

NOTE 2 Product committees may select alternative modulation schemes.

6.1

The]
cou

typi
one

NOT]
broa

Chg

Test equipment

Test generator

or more test instruments (see 3.9 and Figure 3):

RF generator(s), G1, capable of covering the frg est and of b
hmplitude modulated by a 1 kHz sine wave wit 80 %. They s
have manual control (e.g., frequency, amplitude or in the case off
synthesizers, they shall be progra squUEr ependent step sizes and d
imes;
ttenuator, T1, (typically 0 dB ... 4 3) X fequa quency rating to control
Histurbing test source output level. i

RF switch, S1, i i [ testsi can be switched on and off w
measuring the immup N ay be included in the RF generator an

pptional;

ach

int. A

into

bing
hall

RF
well

the
al;

hen
JlE

broadband power ifi «_be—n€cessary to amplify the signal if the output

power of the g
ow-pass fil ss filters (HPF) may be necessary to a

nterference caused or sub-) harmonics with some types of EUT,
example RF réceiverss When required they shall be inserted in between the broadh

httenuatd ' , Z0 = 50 Q), with sufficient power ratings. T2 is provide
reduce i 3 the power amplifier to the-netweork coupling device.

Table 2 — Characteristics of the test generator

Output impedance 50 Q

Harmonics and distortion any spurious spectral line shall be at
least 15 dB below the carrier level

Amplitude modulation internal or external,
80 % £ 5 % in depth

1 kHz £ 10 % sine wave

Output level sufficiently high to cover test level
(see also Annex E)

void
for
and

f the
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6.2 Coupling and decoupling devices

Coupling and decoupling devices shall be used for appropriate coupling of the disturbing signal
(over the entire frequency range, with a defined common-mode impedance at the EUT port) to
the various cables connected to the EUT and for preventing applied test signals from affecting
other devices, equipment and systems that are not under test.

The coupling and decoupling devices can be combined into one box (a coupling/ decoupling
network, CDN) or can consist of several parts. The main coupling and decoupling device
parameter, the common-mode impedance seen at the EUT-port, is specified in Table 3.

The| preferred coupling and decoupling devices are the CDNs, for reasons of test reproducibility
and| protection of the AE. However, if they are not suitable or available, othér injectionymethods
can|be used. Rules for selecting the appropriate injection method are giy

Table 3 — Main parameter of the combination of the coupling and ing deyvice

Frequency Band \ \

Parameter 0,15 MHz - 26 MHz < | %\?\Mkiso Wz

1Zeel 150 Q + 20 Q/\\QQ\H&{Q\%M;

ified
-port

NOT]
sepy
open
NOT
requ
can

ance
mps

6.2,

for
F-2,
h in
on

The
spefific unscreened ¢

see| Annex D. Typica conce
Figures 5c¢ and

such effects may bé s

6.2.1.1

Cou for
high bllel
sup

Thel| disturbing sigral’shall be coupled to the supply lines, using type CDN-M1 (single wijre),
CDIN-M2-(two wires) or CDN-M3 (three wires), or equivalent networks (see Annex D). Similar
networks-can be defined for a 3-phase mains system. The coupling circuit is given in Figurel 5c.

The performance of the CDN shall not be unduly degraded by saturation of the magnetic
material due to current taken by the EUT. Wherever possible, the network construction should
ensure that the magnetising effect of the forward current is cancelled by that due to the return
current.

If in real installations the supply wires are individually routed, separate CDN-M1 coupling and
decoupling networks shall be used and all input ports shall be treated separately.

If the EUT is provided with other earth terminals (e.g. for RF purposes or high leakage
currents), they shall be connected to the ground reference plane:

— through the CDN-M1 when the characteristics or specification of the EUT permit. In this
case, the (power) supply shall be provided through the CDN-M3 network;
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— when the characteristics or specification of the EUT do not permit the presence of a CDN-
M1 network in series with the earth terminal for RF or other reasons, the earth terminal
shall be directly connected to the ground reference plane. In this case the CDN-M3 network
shall be replaced by a CDN-M2 network to prevent an RF short circuit by the protective
earth conductor. When the equipment was already supplied via CDN-M1 or CDN-M2
networks, these shall remain in operation.

Warning: The capacitors used within the CDNs bridge live parts. As a result, high leakage
currents may occur and safety connections from the CDN to the ground reference plane are
obligatory (in some cases, these connections may be provided by the construction of the CDN).

6.2./1.2 CDNs for unscreened balanced lines
For|coupling and decoupling disturbing signals to an unscreened cable wj anced lines, a
CDIN-T2, CDN-T4 or CDN-T8 shall be used as coupling and decoupling igures P.4,

D.5land D.6 in Annex D show these possibilities:

— [CDN-T2 for a cable with 1 symmetrical pair (2 wires);
— [CDN-T4 for a cable with 2 symmetrical pairs (4 wires);
— [CDN-T8 for a cable with 4 symmetrical pairs (8 wires).

NOTE Other CDN-Tx networks may be used if they are suitable fo cy Afange and satisfy the
requ loss of the CDNs should hgve a
largd alled
cablé¢. aller value applies. Jften,

clam DNs might not be availablg.

6.2.1.

to an unscreened cable with non-balanced lipes,

a cqupling and ibd in Figure D.3 for a single pair may be used

NOTE If no suitable

ing is
ling
nes
g for

Wheén anEM clamp or a current clamp is used without fulfilling the constraints given in 7.3 the
prog¢edure’ defined in 7.4 shall be followed. The induced voltage is set in the same way as
desgribed in 6.4.1. In addition, the resulting current shall be monitored and corrected for. In|this
procedure, a lower common mode impedance may be used, but the common mode current is
limited to the value which would flow from a 150 Q source.

6.2.2.1 Current clamp

This device establishes an inductive coupling to the cable connected to the EUT. For example,
with a 5:1 turn ratio, the transformed common-mode series impedance can be neglected with
respect to the 150 Q established by the auxiliary equipment. In this case, the test generator's
output impedance (50 Q) is transformed into 2 Q. Other turns ratios may be used; see Annex A.

NOTE 1 When using a current clamp, care should be taken that the higher harmonics generated by the power
amplifier (PA) do not appear at higher levels than the fundamental signal levels at the EUT port of the coupling
device.

NOTE 2 It is commonly necessary to position the cable through the center of the clamp to minimize capacitive
coupling.
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6.2.2.2 EM clamp

The EM clamp establishes both capacitive and inductive coupling to the cable connected to the
EUT. The construction and performance of the EM clamp are described in Annex A.

6.2.3 Direct injection devices

The disturbing signal, coming from the test generator, is injected on to screened and coaxial
cables via a 100 Q resistor (even if the shield is ungrounded or grounded at one end only). In
between the auxiliary equipment (AE) and the injection point, a decoupling circuit (see 6.2.4)
shall be inserted as close as possible to the injection point (see Figure 5b). To increase
decpupling and to stabilize the circuit, a ground connection shall be made from the screeh of
the |direct injection device’s input port to the ground reference plane. This conrectionsis, made
on the AE side of the injection device.

NOTE When making direct connection to foil shields, caution needs to be exercisg ction

prodpcing reliable test results.

For| certain simple screened cable configurations, the decoup together with|the

100)Q resistor may be combined into one box, creating a CDN

6.2.4 Decoupling networks

Normally, the decoupling network comprises several \ i a high impedance ¢ver
the [frequency range. This is determinee \ , and an inductance ¢f at
leagt 280 pH is required at 150 kHz. < he“edctancé ivhigh, >260 Q up to 26 MHz
and| 2150 Q above 26 MHz. The induc |ther by havmg a numbgr of

windlings on ferrite toroids (see Figure hble

(usyally as a clamp-on tube).

Thel CDNs as specified i 3 ) [ i i port
left unloaded, unless stated Wi , i i . in|this
wayj, they shall meet thexeg ‘ i

Thel decoupling ¢ d to

the EUT and/or

6.3| Verificatid

decouphi
Couplingand \de i e i - i h at
the [EU] ] . [The
conjmon-mode «in i i i i ifi i t-up

shon in Figure

Thel| coupling and decoupling devices and the impedance reference plane (Figure 7a) shall be

plaged.on a ground reference plane. The size of the ground reference plane shall exceed|the
projpr"rnd geametry of the set-up on all sides hy atleast 02 m

The impedance reference plane shall be connected to the EUT port of the CDN by a
connection shorter than or equal to 30 mm as shown in Figure 7a. The magnitude of the
common-mode impedance seen at the connector on the impedance plane shall be measured.

The coupling and decoupling networks shall meet the impedance requirements of Table 3 while
the input port is terminated with a 50 Q load and the AE-port is sequentially loaded in common-
mode with a short-circuit and an open-circuit condition as shown in Figure 7b. This requirement
ensures sufficient attenuation and makes the set-up of the auxiliary equipment, e.g. open or
short circuited, inputs insignificant.

If clamp injection or direct injection is used, it is unrealistic to verify the common-mode
impedance for each AE set-up connected to the EUT. Normally, it is sufficient to follow the
procedure as given in 7.3. In all other cases the procedure defined in 7.4 shall be used.
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6.3.1 Insertion loss of the 150 Q to 50 Q adapters

When the test generator is set up prior to testing, the test level must be verified in a 150 Q
common-mode impedance environment. This is achieved by connecting the appropriate
common-mode point to a 50 Q measurement device via a 150 Q to 50 Q adapter as shown in
Figure 7c. The construction of the adapter is shown in Figures 7d and 7e.

The adapters shall be placed on a ground reference plane, the size of which exceeds the
projected geometry of this set-up on all sides by at least 0,2 m. The insertion loss is measured
accordlng to the principle of Figure 7c. Its value shaII be in the range of (9,5 i 0,5) dB

em). If necessary, the cable attenuatlon of the test set up shaII be compensated |for.
Attgnuators with suitable VSWR (£1,2) at the inputs and outputs of recei
are recommended.

6.4| Setting of the test generator

ied. It
90 Q

For
is ap
adapter comply with the requirements of 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3.1.

Wa t of
the S be
disdonnected either to avoid short-circu i g stpuction of the measurement
equjpment.

The] fter
the

The| output level of the 1 & i i the
amplifier output powe ¢ test

equjpment can be:ua a
The| correct outputte

6.4.

The port
of the cg i i pter
to 4 i {pn be
loag -up is

give

NOTE 1, (With direct injection, the 150 Q load at the AE port is not required as the screen is connected t¢ the
grouhd“réference plane at the AE port side.

Using the above-mentioned set-up, the test generator shall be adjusted to yield the following
reading on the measuring equipment.

U = Uy/6 £ 25 %, in linear quantities, or
U = Upg — 15,6 dB £ 2 dB in logarithmic quantities.
The setting has to be performed for each individual coupling and decoupling device. The

control parameters of the test generator setting (software parameters, attenuator setting, etc.)
shall be recorded and used for testing.

NOTE 2 Uy is the test voltage specified in Table 1 and Uy, is the measured voltage as defined in 3.11 and Figure
8. To minimize testing errors, the output level of the test generator is set by setting Unr with 150 Q loads and not by
setting Ug.
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NOTE 3 The factor 6 (15,6 dB) arises from the e.m.f. value specified for the test level. The matched load level is
half the e.m.f. level and the further 3:1 voltage division is caused by the 150 Q to 50 Q adapter terminated by the

50 Q measuring equipment.

When the level setting for current clamps is carried out in a 50 Q test environment (see A.1),
the voltage, U,,, appearing across the 50 Q load shall be 6 dB less than the test level required.

In this case, the measured voltages or resulting currents in the 50 Q test jig are equal to:

Unr = (Up/2) £ 25 %, in linear quantifies
or

/ = “_ =6dB + 2 dB in logarithmic-guantities
= g <

7 |Test set-up for table-top and floor-standing equipment

The]
refe
abo

this
conpg
conpg

Whe
and :
EUT on to the ground reference plane to the coupli

9 and 10. Subclauses 7.1 to 7.7 provide a| N formation.

71 Rules for selectingiinjecti ods and

und
mm

din
| be
| be

1m

izeghtally from the projection of| the
or decoupling device. See Figurgs 6,

For|selecting the .type and s to be provided with coupling and decougling
devices, the phy@ nfigurati ical i the
likely length of th

For
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Selecting injection
method

Are
YES CDNs NO
suitable? ‘
Use CDN
injection Is
subclause 7.2 YES _clamp N
injection \\
applicable?
4 ) o w
Check the following injectio
requirements ‘$0bcla
I. 150 Q AE impedance
I1. Cable 30 mm to 50 mm
above GRP
11l. AE sufficiently immune
Use cI rrent Use clamp or current
cla ct| n clamp injection
subclause 7.4
IEC 1581/03
ules for selecting the injection method
Where not>specijed\herejn, the EUT including selected cables for testing shall be configufed,
instplled, arra ged ang operated in a manner consistent with typical applications. CDNS| not
listdd in this.standard, but meeting the requirements of this standard, may also be used.

be treated as one cable.

If a product committee decides that a certain kind of coupling and decoupling device is more
appropriate for cables connected to a particular family of products, then that choice (justified
on a technical basis) takes precedence. These devices shall be described in the product
standard. Examples of CDNs are described in Annex D.
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7.1.2 Ports to be tested

In any one test, only two 150 Q networks are required. The network used for injection of the
test signal can be moved between different ports as they are tested. When a CDN is removed
from a port, it may be replaced by a decoupling network.

If the EUT has multiple identical ports (same input or output electronic circuits, loads,
connected equipment, etc.), at least one of these ports shall be selected for testing to ensure
that all different types of ports are covered.

7.2 Procedure for CDN injection application

Whén using the CDN injection, the Tollowing measures need to be taken.
— |f the AE is located above the GRP, then it is to be placed 0,1 m above
— Pne CDN shall be connected to the port intended to be tested a

1) CDN-M1 used for connection of the earth terminal;

P) CDN-Sn (n=1,2,3,..), which is closest to
distance to the tested port);

B) CDN-M2, CDN-M3, CDN-M4, or &

1) Other CDN, which is closest toxthe jecti i 5 i i the
tested port).

ical

— |f the EUT has only one port, that p

— |f at least one AE is copnected to the uT,
pbne port of the AE sia ¢ 3 ; i i i with

7.3 Procedur r
can be m

When using clamp {njestio as
reqliired in 6.2 ag the
fungtional inst i iti cfosely as possible. To approximate the required comnpon-
mode imped i neasures need to be taken.

— Eac E i camp injection, shall be placed on an insulating support 0,1 m alJove

— A decoupling-network shall be installed on each cable between the EUT and AE except the
cable under te

— Al cables connected to each AE, other than those being connected to the EUT, shal] be
pbrovided with decoupling networks, see 6.2.4 and Figure 6.

— The decoupling networks connected 1o each AE (except those on cables between the EUT
and AE) shall be applied no further than 0,3 m from the AE. The cable(s) between the AE
and the decoupling network (s) or in between the AE and the injection clamp shall not be
bundled nor wrapped and shall be kept between 30 mm and 50 mm above the ground
reference plane (Figure 6).

— At one end of the cable under test is the EUT, and at the opposite end is the AE. Multiple
CDNs can be connected to the EUT and to the AE; however, only one CDN on each of the
EUT and AE shall be terminated in 50 Q. The termination of the CDN shall be chosen
according to the priority in 7.2.

— When several clamps are used, the injection is carried out on each cable selected for
testing one by one. The cables which are selected for testing with the injection clamp but
not actually exercised shall be decoupled in accordance with 6.2.4.

In all other cases the procedure given in 7.4 should be followed.
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7.4 Procedure for clamp injection when the common-mode impedance requirements
cannot be met

When using clamp injection and the common-mode impedance requirements cannot be met at
the AE side, it is necessary that the common-mode impedance of the AE be less than or equal
to the common-mode impedance of the EUT port being tested. If not, measures shall be taken
(e.g. by using a CDN-M1 or 150 Q resistor from the AE to ground) at the AE port to satisfy this
condition and to prevent resonances. In this procedure, only the relevant differences with those
measures mentioned in 7.3 are given.

- Each AE and EUT used W|th clamp |nJect|on shaII represent the functional |nstallat|on
und

the
jing
ven
the

max value:

The]

7.5| Procedure for direct injectio
When using direct injection to screened

und

— Dn the cable being tested, \a g injedtion

, \ ijection point. A second port shall be logded
vith 150 Q (CB i
n 7.2. On -‘0‘
When left opev, & SDMKNs coasidered

is port shall be chosen according to the priprity
e EUT decoupling networks shall be installed.
between 0,1 and 0,3 m from the geometric projection of
e plane.

decoupling network.)
- 3 ted directly on to the shield of the cable through a 10p Q

NOTE WP direst conpection to foil shields, caution needs to be exercised to ensure a good conneftion
prodpcing reliable tedt results

7.6| EUT.comprising a single unit

Thel EUT-shall be placed on an insulating support 0,1 m above the ground reference plane.|For
table=taop equipment the ground reference plane may be placed on a table (qpn Eigure Q)

On all cables to be tested, coupling and decoupling devices shall be inserted (see 7.1.2). The
coupling and decoupling devices shall be placed on the ground reference plane, making direct
contact with it at a distance of 0,1 m to 0,3 m from the EUT. The cables between the coupling
and decoupling devices and the EUT shall be as short as possible and shall not be bundled or
wrapped. Their height above the ground reference plane shall be between 30 mm and 50 mm.

If the EUT is provided with other earth terminals, they shall, when allowed, be connected to the
ground reference plane through the coupling and decoupling network CDN-M1, see 6.2.1.1 (i.e.
the AE port of the CDN-M1 is then connected to the ground reference plane).

If the EUT is provided with a keyboard or hand-held accessory, then the artificial hand shall be
placed on this keyboard or wrapped around the accessory and connected to the ground
reference plane.
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Auxiliary equipment (AE) required for the defined operation of the EUT according to the
specifications of the product committee, e.g. communication equipment, modem, printer,
sensor, etc., as well as auxiliary equipment necessary for ensuring any data transfer and
assessment of the functions, shall be connected to the EUT through coupling and/or
decoupling devices. As far as possible, the number of cables to be tested may be limited;
however, all types of physical ports should be submitted to injection.

7.7 EUT comprising several units

Equipment comprising several units, which are interconnected, shall be tested using one of the
following methods.

— Preferred method: Each sub-unit shall be treated and tested separatety~a see
7.6), considering all others as AE. Coupling and decoupling device be
placed on the cables (according to 7.1) of the sub-units considere : . 5ub-
Lnits shall be tested in turn.

— [Alternative method: Sub-units that are always connected i.e.
<1 m, and that are part of the equipment to be tested, can No
conducted immunity test shall be performed on their inté bles
being regarded as internal cables of the system. See Figure

Thel units being part of such an EUT shall be placed 4 ithout

making contact, all on the insulating support 0,1 The

intefconnecting cables of these unit ort.

Unt e.g.

on g

8 |Test procedure

Thel EUT shall be test ture

and|relative humidity should be recg

Lochl interferen test

set-up. If the radiated, e d.

NOTE 1 Generally, the

distd Pragy,

espe

sufficient to suppress the harmonics so that they do not affect the results. These filters shall be
inserted after the test generator before setting the test level (see 6.1 and 6.4.1).

The frequency range is swept from 150 kHz to 80 MHz, using the signal levels established
during the setting process, and with the disturbance signal 80 % amplitude modulated with a
1 kHz sine wave, pausing to adjust the RF signal level or to change coupling devices as
necessary. Where the frequency is swept incrementally, the step size shall not exceed 1 % of
the preceding frequency value. The dwell time of the amplitude modulated carrier at each
frequency shall not be less than the time necessary for the EUT to be exercised and to
respond, but shall in no case be less than 0,5 s. The sensitive frequencies (e.g. clock
frequencies) shall be analyzed separately.

NOTE 2 Since the EUT may be disturbed by transients occurring during frequency stepping, provisions should be
made to avoid such disturbance. For example, before the frequency change, the strength of the signal can be
decreased a few dB below the test level.
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Attempts should be made to fully exercise the EUT during testing, and to fully interrogate all
exercise modes selected for susceptibility.

The use of a special exercising program is recommended.
Testing shall be performed according to a test plan.

It may be necessary to carry out some investigatory testing in order to establish some aspects
of the test plan.

9 [Evaluationof-thetestresults
The| test results shall be classified in terms of the loss of functi

manufacturer or the requestor of the test or by agreement betwee
pur¢haser of the product. The recommended classification is as follows:

a) pormal performance within limits specified by the manufactu

b) temporary loss of function or degradation of performa

berformance, without operator intervention;

c) femporary loss of function or degradation of p
bperator intervention;

d) |oss of function or degradation of p i , [ age

The| manufacturer's specification may| defj
insignificant, and therefore acceptahle.

Thig classification ma
responsible for gener
agréement on p
whegre no suitabl

ees
the
ple

10 | Test repor

The| test
the follogving

— |dentificat ~ i i , e.g. , pe,
erial numper
— the size of the EUT;

— [epresentative operating conditions of the EUT;

whether the EUT is tested as a single or multiple unit;

the types of interconnecting cables, including their length, and the interface port of the EUT
to which they were connected;

any specific conditions for use, for example cable length or type, shielding or grounding, or
EUT operating conditions, which are required to achieve compliance;

the recovery time of the EUT if necessary;

the type of test facility used and the position of the EUT, AE(s) and coupling and decoupling
devices;

identification of the test equipment, e.g. brand name, product type, serial number;

the coupling and decoupling devices used on each cable and their internal cable length;

for each injection port, indicate which decoupling devices were terminated in 50 Q;
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— adescription of the EUT exercising method;

— any specific conditions necessary to enable the test to be performed;

— the
— the
— the
— the
— the

frequency range of application of the test;

rate of sweep frequency, dwell time and frequency steps;

applied test level;

performance level defined by the manufacturer, requestor or purchaser;
performance criteria that have been applied;

— any effects on the EUT observed during or after application of the test disturbance and the

— the

100 Q

jeneric, product or product-family standard, or agreed between the
burchaser).

Huration for which these effects persist;

rationale for the pass/fail decision (based on the performance crit

RN

Test
gens

pecified in| the

the

rator

ZCe
Uo
UCOm

Icom

Test geherator source voltage (e.m.f.)

Common-mode voltage between EUT and reference plane

Commaon-mode current fhrmlgh the EUT

IEQ

7
1732/08

Jcom

E, H

Current density on conducting surface or current on other conductors of the EUT

Electric and magnetic fields

NOTE The 100 Q resistors are included in the coupling and decoupling networks. The left input is loaded by a
(passive) 50 Q load and the right input is loaded by the source impedance of the test generator.

Figure 2a — Diagram showing EM fields near the EUT due to common-mode currents on its cables
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RF generator
Test generator
0,im<L<0,3m L
> < — T2
50 Q
Auxiliary E_UT
equipment 1 (Equipment
[ under test)
i i 74
Ground reference plane
RF generator
Test generator
L, < 0,3 m where possible
50
T
Ayxiliary Auxiliary
pment 1 equipment 2
und€r test) — Injection — p—
clamp CDN
2
A 4
i i e S S i i G =
Grounf refer
0,1 m supports
50 mm > h > 30 mm
EC 1583/03

T
T2
CDN

Injection clamp

termination 50 Q

power attenuator (6 dB)

coupling and decoupling network

current clamp or EM clamp

Figure 2b — Schematic set-up for immunity test to RF conducted disturbances

Figure 2 — Immunity test to RF conducted disturbances
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RF generator Broadband power
80 % AM | ] o amplifier |
IEC\ [1584/03

G1: RF generator

RA: Broadband power amplifier

UPF/HPF: Low pass filter and/or high pass filter

Figure 3 — Test generator se¢
? \_/
1.4 +80%

2 % 2

1,414
n N
R IAITTTHTIE 1

| \>
| ! |
'\< M

o g -~
1] WL

-2

=2,54

-3 -3

1EC 222/96 IEC 223/96

Figure 4a — Unmodulated RF signal Figure 4b — Modulated RF signal 80 % AM
Upp=2,82V, Ums=1,00V Upp=5,09V, Ums =1,12V

Figure 4 — Open circuit waveforms at the EUT port of a coupling device for test level 1
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ﬁ— 50 Q coaxial line

Power, signal or ground cable

Dﬁ— 50 Q coaxial load

equipment, e.g. selective voltmeter

dBX\B0 Q attenuator

Coupling/decoupling network (CDN) with EUT,
IN and AE ports

— T2 [ — Power attenuator (6 dB)

IEC 1585/03

Figure 5a — List of symbols used for the indicated set-up principles
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0,im<L<0,3m

Ly < 0,3 m where possible |

AE EUT 50 O
(Auxiliary Screened cable (Equipment

equipment) \ under test) T
| Decoupling \ I
device
(L > 280 pH) CDN
Ground reference plane ‘ 50 mm > h > 30 mm Q,1m support
0,1m support
100 Q /\\
D N
\ X
IEQ 1586/03

Figure 5b — Principle of direct injectio

1

C>20nF/n

R=nx100Q

Test
generator

IEC 1733/08
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— 27 —

——

Ground

Low-frequency High-frequency
inductor inductor
\ EUT
AE & I
-— | 1 - |
) .
IS
S £
Cdpr *) (o]
[SP)
Example:
EUT
50 Q y (Equipment 50 §2
T under test) T
I | I
CDN ‘ CDN
& 5
G 'vl"r'(/v‘;? “ %&
eference pine | X 50 mm > h > 30 mm 0,1 m sypport
Short earthing strap
0, suppart
T2
Uo IBC 1589/03

The CDN connected to the AE, e.g. CDN-M1 connected to the dedicated earth terminal or CDN-M3, shall be
terminated with 50 Q at the input port (see 7.4).

Figure 6 — Principle of coupling and decoupling according to the clamp injection method
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Impedance

reference plane
% :
<30
Reference
point :
Zee . \\\
— \‘ Coupling and :

i ¥ decoupling ': :
Coaxial EUT ' , 1 |AE
connector D:'jl port ’f . network _‘ port

o e B - Z:
[sp]
>200 l_ ~— Insulating material

Ground reference plane

Ground reference plane: shall exceed the projection of the bther
gomponents by at least 0,2 m.

Tlhe-AE EUT port is 30 mm high above the GRP
— Impedance reference plane (with BNC conneegtor): 0,1

g good RF contact.

‘ the impedance characteristics
of the coupling(ans pling> devices

<

CDN (Note)

AE —90/g
IN

edance
reference plane

— 50 Q

IEC 1736/08

NOTE The imriedance requirement shall be met with open and closed switch S (see 6.3).

Figure 7b — Set-u rinciple to verify Z.. of the coupling and decoupling device
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2 100Q 100 Q 2

=) =) =) N AL
NS N A e S S /A ) B NG
Urnr

D
>

L
N

TEC1137/08

Insertion loss = Umr (switches position 2) — Uy (switches positig

dB dB(uv) dB(uv)

Figure 7c — Set-up principle for measuring the insertion loss of

100 Q
o L o N or(BN
e xonpector

150 Q port

| 30 mm E'

o
Metallic

Bomm
IEC 1739/08

NOT] NOTE

Figy
150 Q to 50 Q adapter

ki
decoupling devices and the 150 Q to 50 Q adapters

Identical with Figure 7a (impedance refer
plane), but with 100 Q low inductance resistor adq

Figure 7e — Construction diagram of th

ps and components to verify the essential characteristic$

ence
ed.
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n

< e Common-mode point

EUT port IEC 1740/08

Figure 8a — Definition of a common mode point with unscreened

1741/08

100 Q to 50 Q

IN adaptor
Test AE EUT @ ||100 QII ,my 71
generato Coupling/ Unr Q/
decoupling device

/
// Ground reference plane

Common-mode point(s)
IEC| 1592/03

Examples of coupling and decoupling devices:
— coupling/decoupling networks (CDNs);

— direct injection network (with decoupling);
— clamp injection device (EM clamp);

NOTE The 150 Q loading, e.g. a 150 Q to 50 Q adapter terminated with a 50 Q load, at the AE-port shall only be
applied to unscreened cables (screened cables have their screens connected to the ground reference plane at the
AE-side).

Figure 8c — Set-up for level setting at the EUT port of coupling/decoupling devices

Figure 8 — Set-up for level setting (see 6.4.1)
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SOUONNNN

0,1m<L<0,3m
>0,5m < »

To AE or
telecommunication

CDN-T2 lines

Balanced pair

SOONANNN

EUT Mains

Unscreened
non-balanced
cable

sessnsasnnsnnnnnnnng i

IEC 1593/03

The EUT clearance frop
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r
>0,5m '
[}

2 . 0,im<L<0,3m

L_TA

0,1m<L<0,3m

Y v/ J
Mains
Balanced pair _\
B —|
>0.p m A Mains ||
Unscreened
non-balanced
cable
Cc
|
|
\
Y :
N\
Insulating support rtifickal @and
h=01p X |
\,
\> Reference ground plane —

Test generator

IEC 1594/03

The EUT,clearance from any metallic obstacles shall be at least 0,5 m

Only one of the CDNs not used for injection shall be terminated with 50 Q, providing only one return path. All other
CDNs shall be coupled as decoupling networks.

Interconnecting cables (< 1 m) belonging to the EUT shall remain on the insulating support.

Figure 10 — Example of a test set-up with a multi-unit EUT
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Annex A
(normative)

Additional information regarding clamp injection

A.1  Current injection clamp

The| required performance of the current clamp is that the transmission loss of the test jig\ghall
not exceed 1 dB when tested in a 50 Q system with a current clamp install¢d and terminated at

its i da
drai

The] bvel
sett in a
150 pd.

be

end
est.
The power attenuator shall be conr RF

spectrum analyzer.

the
4.1,

A.2] EM clamp

The] constructior@

The i onventional current injection clamp) has a directjvity
> 1( > the
AE the
EMicla

The| level setting-pro
env|ronment as indica

dure for the EM clamp shall be carried out according to 6.4.1 in a 150 Q
ed in Figure 8.

A.3| Fest set-up

To undertake the test, the clamp(s) shall be placed on the cable to be tested. The clamp shall
be supplied with the test generator level previously established during the level setting
procedure.

During a test, a ground connection shall be made from the screen of the input port of the
current injection clamp or the earth bar of the EM clamp, to the ground reference plane (see
Figures A.6 and A.7).
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If, during testing, the monitored current, both with the EM clamp and with the current clamp,
exceeds the nominal circuit current value (see 7.4), then the test generator output level shall
be reduced until the current equals this nominal circuit current level. The reduced test
generator output value level shall be recorded in the test report.

Test

generator Current injection

probe

Aluminium
or brass

o
Z

N or BNC
type connector

120

260

— e

Jig width =120 IEC 1743/08
Dimensions in millimetres

Figure A.2 — The 50 Q test jig construction
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EM clamp 0,15 MHz-230 MHz

3C11 (26%) 4C65 (5x) 4C65(59 . |
1 67 1 '
] | a4 N
A AN AN ANKEA AR AR AN A RS ARSR IR
)| | N
|| ||
ikt A AN ,
3
12 635
B 700

Elevation (section)

~ R1

+

L1

pA

N

m

L 1744/08

Dimensions in millimgtres

Components
1
2
4
5/6 Deviges forpressing the cable under test into the groove
Parts frbm insulating material with pressure springs (not shown)
7 Fefrite tube, 4C65
8 Comxdeteable56-0-with-BNG—eonneetot
9 Switch for the disconnection of Z1
10 Slot for part No. 2
11 Elastic fixing of ferrite (upper semi-ring)
12 Lower insulating plate
13 Protection plate for Z1, Z2
EUT Equipment under test
Z1 Series impedance: Cq: 20-100 pF, L4: 0,15 pH, R1: 50 Q /12 W
Z2 Series impedance: Ly: 0,8 uH, R2: 50 Q / 12 W

Figure A.3 — Construction details of the EM clamp
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1
2 [T
hN
AE RSN EEOnnDE EUT
r—===" ___'i r—-—=—T———"
: Zae : Z2 Z1 : Zeut i
: | | |
| | | |
| I <> | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ! | |
] | | |
7
Lp R2 G1 N
50 Q \_J
z2
Components:
1 Ferrite tube (clamp) length 0,6 m, & 20 mm, consisting o at the EUT
side and 26 rings 3C11 (u = 4 300) at AE side

2 Semi cylinder of copper foil

7 Ferrite tube (1= = 100) included in th

Z1, 12 built in to optimize the frequency respons

G1 Test generator

Pringiple of the EM clamp:

hagnetic coupling by the fexite tohe((item

0 < T /‘\/‘

) // /
O
g SO T /
E 0 ~—"
2 SE N
ERY)
Q
O

-8,0

-10.0

1 10 100
Frequency (MHz)

Typical characteristics of a commercially available construction of the EM clamp:
— Operating frequency range: 0,15 MHz to 230 MHz
— Frequency response of the coupling factor of the EM clamp

— Direct coupling and decoupling EUT/AE > 10 dB beyond 10 MHz

Figure A.5 — Coupling factor of the EM clamp

IEC 1746/08
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0,fm <L <0,3m

37—

50 Q

CDN

EUT

T

777

Monitoring
probe

L, < 0,3 m where possible

Injection clamp

50 Q

]

CDN

7T

7777 7,

Ground reference plane
Test T2
0,1m generator n
Measuring
equipment
Short earthing strap
IEC| 1595/03
Figure A.6 — General principle of a test sé ing ion clamps
_LLLLKLLLLLLZ
1
>0,5m &
0,4m<L(<o, \>
CDN-T2
< (\ ‘
p No )J AE2 -
Balanced pair Mailhs
0,5 m
- E N-M2 -
Mains s —|:|
_\k \/ L C\ Mains
ssreen < .
mabtl- & Monitoring probe, CDN-M2
/ if needed
NS\ AE1 iy 0 =il
Insulating - \ I:
Material Injection clamp T
I
Measuring ‘ Test Ground reference plane
equipment generator

T

Termination 50 Q

T2, Power attenuator (6 dB)

The EUT clearance from any metallic obstacles shall be at least 0,5 m.

For the test condition of CDN, refer to the Figures 2, 9 and 10.

IEC 1747/08

Figure A.7 — Example of the test unit locations on the ground plane

when using injection clamps (top view)
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Annex B
(informative)

Selection criteria for the frequency range of application

Although the requirements in the standard are specified for the frequency range 150 kHz up to
80 MHz, the applicable frequency range depends on the normal installation and operation
congliti i . . = i with
total] dimensions less than 0,4 m and without any metallic cable(s) connected thereto, does| not
neef to be tested below 80 MHz because it is unlikely that the induced RF energyresulting
from the disturbing EM field will upset the device.

In dgeneral, the stop frequency will be 80 MHz. In some cases, wherg_sm i ipment is
congidered (dimension < A/4), dedicated product standards/may_ RrreScrib ' 5top
frequency is extended up to a maximum of 230 MHz. The coupling and\d S in
this| case shall then meet the parameter of common-modg’i 3 port

spetified in Table B.1 below. When using this test methaod up~{o h p are
infljenced by: the size of equipment, the type(s) of the
avallability of special CDNs, etc. Further guidance fg d in
the dedicated product standards.

Table B.1 — Main parameter of the
when the frequency ran

Pdrameter (0,15 MAz 26 Mtz 3 ]) | 26MHz - 80 MHz 80 MHz — 230 MHz

124l [\ 150 Q20 Q )509+609-459 150 Q + 60 Q — 60 O

NOTE 1 Neither the argument hie\decoypling factor between the EUT port and the AE port 3re
specified separa hes ied in/the requirement that the tolerance of |Zc| shall be met
with the AE-port o rt-circtited toithe ground reference plane.

NQTE 2 When cla
requirements for the
clamps can provide.ac

e/used, without complying with the common-mode impedance
e requirements of Zcc may not be met. However, the injectjon
hen the guidance of 7.4 is followed.

The]
cap

a) Battery-powered equipment (dimension < A/4) which has no connection(s) to ground ngr to
hny,other equipment and which will not be used during battery charging, does not neefd to
€ tested according to this standard. Ifthe eqguipment will—be operated during battery
charging, case b) or c) applies.

For battery-powered equipment (dimension > A/4), its size, including the maximum length of
the cables connected, determine the start frequency, Figure B.1.

b) Equipment connected to a (power) mains network but not connected to any other
equipment or cables.

The power supply is provided via a coupling and decoupling device and the equipment is
loaded by an artificial hand. The start frequency is 150 kHz.

¢) Equipment connected to a (power) mains network which is also connected via control and
I/0 or telecommunication cables to other insulated or non-insulated equipment.

The start frequency is 150 kHz.
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100 M
C
Fstart = =0
10L
10M
T
©
1M N Q,
Q '
100 k \
0,1 1 N 1000
IEC 1748/08
¢, = 3x108m/s
L = cable length + equipment size

Examples:

— For a cable connected to a d-dimensibyg/> A/4) powered from a battery-operated pers
computer, with a coiled m, the start frequency should be 6,67 MHz. The keyH
should be covered by the aving just 2 m of cable, the start frequency wou
15 MHz, etc.

— A pocket calcu' option, should be tested on the mains side of the adapter
150 kHz upwards: : be covered by the artificial hand.

— A hand-held batte i N ch'can have connections to ground should be tested on its ¢4
from 150 kHz up N eter should be covered by the artificial hand.

— |A double-i g i ct disc player which can be connected to an audio receiver, connectd
nsulated (g akereboxes\but also having an antenna input terminal which can be connected to gr|

Figuré B.1 — Start frequency as function of cable length and equipment size

onal
oard
d be

from

bles

d to
bund

ngth
kHz



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

The

—-40 - 61000-4-6 © IEC:2008

Annex C
(informative)

Guide for selecting test levels

test levels should be selected in accordance with the electromagnetic radiation

environment to which the EUT and cables may be exposed when finally installed. The

con
leve

If t
ac
kno

For
folld

The

gengral guidelines for the selection of the appropri

The]
des
tran
be f
equ

D
| should be considered if the consequences of failure are large.

equipment intended for operation in a variety of locations
wed in selecting the test level to be used.

following classes are related to the levels lis j gy are considereg
t s

Class 1: Low-level electromagngti iativ [ ypical level where rg
elevision stations are located at a\di km and typical level for

Class 3: Severe qs ] environment. Portable transceivers (2 W
more) are in use r &l tRe equipment but at a distance not less than 1 m.
bowered brost B in*¢lose proximity to the equipment and ISM equip
may be located ¢los {

ent standards.

ese values are exceeded, e.g. in the proximity of high-pd
ipment located in the same building. In such cases, it

gher

bles
not

be

as

dio/
ow-

ers
y to

and
igh-
ent

may be negotiated and specified in the dedicated

ons
wer
may

the
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Annex D
(informative)

Information on coupling and decoupling networks

D.1 Basic features of the coupling and decoupling networks

The| coupling and decoupling network should provide:

— poupling of the disturbing signal to the EUT;
— Btable impedance, seen from the EUT, independent of the AE comfi
— fecoupling of the AE from the disturbing signal to prevent integfere

— fransparency to the wanted signal.

The| required parameters for the coupling and decouplln - requency rgnge

150|kHz to 80 MHz are given in 6.2 and examples are

indyctor L (loL| >> 150 Q), the decoupli eMe 5, shauld’not influence Z,.

The| centre of the EUT port on the coupli 3 oupling network should be located 30
abole the ground referencexplane: een” the coupling and decoupling netv
and|the EUT can then rep WES i ith a characteristic impedance of a

150|Q if located at 30

ndividual wi
the frequency rang

The] AE is decoupled uon-mode inductor L, and by the capacitors C, for unscree
cables or by\a co DG pductor L only. For screened cables, the capacitors C, are

neefded

It is| essential reened cable that the value of C, is chosen such that the wanted si
It is not permissible for coupling and decoupling network parameter

is npt unduly affected.
be dnduly=affected by the wanted signal, e.g. in CDN-M1, saturation of the ferrite(s).

Wa nlnn Since (‘ and (‘ hrlrlnn live parts in the mains r‘mmlmn and r‘Inr‘mmlmn netw

In the Figures D.1 to D.6, the common-mode im g, & is formed by the sum of
internal resistance of the test genera eI combination of the resistors
i

fronp the conductors of the cable und ( Figure |5¢. With the use of a suit

The impedance 2 iding DC- and LF-separation of the test generator
the ivi ires’of - i ,

the
hble
mm

ork
pout

and
() in

ned
not

gnal
s to

rks,

sunable Y- capacnors must be used Due to the high leakage current the CDN shaII have an
earth terminal which shall be connected to the ground reference plane under all test conditions,

and the ground reference plane shall be appropriately connected to the protective earth.
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D.2 Examples of coupling and decoupling networks

A number of possibilities are given in Figures D.1 to D.6 because it is impossible to cover all
functional requirements with one coupling and decoupling network.

.
F?

WVYY‘Y.\‘
= | [ :
AE port | : \_/ AN
i I, L
R =100 Q

L >280 uH at 150 kHz

IN port

EUT port

IEC 1750/08

CDN-M3, C; (typ) = 10 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 300 Q, L > 280 pH at 150 kHz
CDN-M2, C; (typ) = 10 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 200 Q, L > 280 pH at 150 kHz
CDN-M1, C; (typ) = 22 nF, C, (typ) = 47 nF, R = 100 Q, L > 280 pH at 150 kHz

Figure D.2 — Example of simplified diagram for the circuit of CDN-M1/-M2/-M3
used with unscreened supply (mains) lines (see-6-2-2-1 6.2.1.1)
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IN port

R
[ ] C4
Y Y YN o
AE port
A~
— L

—

Ci (typ) = 10 nF

Ca (typ) = 47 nF

R =200 Q

L > 280 pH at 150 kHz

Figure D.3 — Example of a simplified dig
used with unscreened hon-bal

e circuit of CDN-AF2
a (see-6.2.2.3 6.2.1.3)
N\

<

)

N

EUT port

,—0 ® L3

IEC 1752/08

C1 (typ) = 10 nF,

Cy (typ) =47 nF, R =200 Q

L4 > 280 pH at 150 kHz

L, = L3 =6 mH (when C, and L3 are not used, Ly > 30 mH)

Figure D.4 — Example of a simplified diagram for the circuit of a CDN-T2,
used with an unscreened balanced pair (see-6-2-2:-2 6.2.1.2)
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IN port

ELIT nort
=oTPOft

]
[«
q

,—0

C (typ) = 5,6 nF

R =400 Q

Ly >> 280 pH at 150 kHz
L, =6 mH

IEC 1754/08

C (typ) = 2,2 nF
R =800 Q
L >> 280 pH at 150 kHz

Figure D.6 — Example of a simplified diagram of the circuit of a CDN-T8
used with unscreened balanced pairs (see-6-2-2:2 6.2.1.2)
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Annex E
(informative)

Information for the test generator specification

The available output power of the power amplifier PA (Figure 3), is determined by taking into
account the attenuator T, (6 dB), the amplitude modulation depth (80 %) (see Figure 4), and

—— IH £ 4 ) LDV 1 1
the T COUpPITTy 1aClun UT e UUIN U LidallTpy UsTuU.

Injection device Minimum coupling factor
+1,5dB

dB
CDN 0
Current clamp winding -14
ratio 5:1
EM clamp —6/\\)/ N
NOTE The coupling factor is i in 35\ 1t can b m@re by using the output
level setting circuit see Figure 8c. pling factor is’theTatip between the output
voltage Uy, obtained when using\a couplihg andsdécolpling device in series with a
150 Q to 50 Q adapter and th en using two 150 Q to 50 Q
adapters in series
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Annex F
(informative)

Test set-up for large EUTs

Introduction

test set-up as described in the main body of the standard (see Clause 7) is not

ully

suff]
heig
con
thaf]

In thi

plag
resq

Examples of large EUTs to which this annex may

follg

F.1

Examples of the test s¢

Thel
test]
cab
the

The]
0,2
CDI

Thel
sot

The
Thig

cient to cover the needs of some large EUTs with cables entermg or exmng the
hts greater than 1 m. As the upper frequency of the test signal is 80 M
siderable compared to the wavelength, and resonance effects may be
are connected to such EUTs.

nance effects.

wing.

fack-mounted telecommunication s
electrical machinery;
fack-mounted switch and control gegr-

in Figures F.1 and F.2.

[ at
/ be
bles

that
ced

,| the

elevated gr > Figure F.1 is the reference ground plane for|this
set-up. The ; e 88 q ground reference plane is to reduce the length of
e between the k Q \ controlling or reducing the effects of resonancds in
cables.

size of c\reference plane shall be large enough to extend a minimuin of
M beyond all he test. The length of cable under test between the EUT Jand
N shz

elevatedy)g, ence plane shall be placed at a height above the main ground plane
hat to a foyw Cz rom the EUT to pass to the CDNs in a horizontal alignment.

el @ d ground reference plane shall be electrically connected to earth for safety reaspns.

€8 ection is not significant from an RF point of view.

NOT

E 1 Attention should be taken with the physical construction of the elevated ground reference plane and its
support structure to ensure a mechanically safe condition.

The equipment to be tested should be placed on an insulating support of 0,1 m height above
the ground plane. In case the equipment is delivered on a transport pallet, and if due to its
excessive weight or size it cannot be safely removed from its transport pallet, then the EUT
may be left on its pallet for testing even if its height exceeds 0,1 m. In case the equipm
because of size or weight, cannot be elevated 0,1 m, thinner insulation may be used provided
the EUT is electrically isolated from the ground plane. Any variation from the standard method
of testing shall be recorded in the test report.

ent,
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The AE may be located on the elevated ground reference plane but does not need to be
located on it provided the AE is connected to the EUT via a CDN. When direct injection is used,
the AE may be located off of the elevated ground reference plane provided proper decoupling
is used. In the case where clamp injection is used instead of injection via a CDN, the AE must

be located on the elevated ground reference plane.

EUT ground CDN-M1

connection through CDN AE
M1 to additional
plane in this test

EUT
Insulating
support
IEC 1755/08
Thel vertical ground referé 7 i .2/is the reference ground plane for

test|set-up. The purpose of\the

between the EUT and reducing the effects of resonances in
cables ;

NOTE 2 The verticalgretqd \ < nay be more applicable than the horizontal elevated gr
refefence plane in cases e cat ol \{{ e EUT at multiple heights.

The| vertical grouhd rs S ghall be electrically connected to earth for safety reas
Thig conneciionNg iy ig from an RF point of view.

The| siz&€ of the\v qund reference plane shall be large enough to extend a minimur
0,2 m beyond & ' d in the test. The length of cable under test between the EUT

CDIN shall bé

reference
of g shi room can be used as the vertical ground reference plane.

nce plane is to reduce the length of ¢

e shallbe such that the 0,3 m cable length requirement can be satisfied. A

Th &\'e shalbe—mountedtothe—vericalground—reference—plane—ataheighithatall

this
hble
the

bund

DNS.

h of
and
und
wall

WS

cables from the EUT to pass to the CDNs in a horizontal alignment.

The statements given for the test set-up using a horizontal elevated ground reference plane
(i.e., insulating support and location of AE) apply for the test set-up using a vertical ground

reference plane accordingly.
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Earth connection
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Annex G
(informative)

Measurement uncertainty of test instrumentation

G.1 General

This annex gives information related to measurement uncertainty (MU) of test instrumentation

according to the particular needs of the test method contained in the main body of

the

stanjdard. Further information can be found in [1,2]1. A

Thig annex focuses on the uncertainties for level setting as an examplg’
the disturbance quantity may be of equal importance and should also ks

labqratory as appropriate. The methodology shown in this annex is g glic
to aJl parameters of the disturbance quantity.

G.2 Uncertainty budgets for test methods

G.2|1 Definition of the measurand

Thel measurand is the voltage that woyld be s pI ~ i test into a hypothetical
withl 150 Q impedance, corresponding to d getti .4.1. (Note that 150 Q is
typital average common mode impeds > } ‘ essment and testing, in
frequency range).

G.2}|2 MU contributors, e

The] following influence diay s (Fi \ ‘4) give examples of influences upon
testfmethod. It should N tagrams are not exhaustive. The most impof
confributors from the i S , been selected for the uncertainty budget Ta
G1G.2,G3a 4 e cantribdtors listed in the Tables G.1 to G.4 shall be U
for the calculationMojAt budgets in order to get comparable budgets for diffe]

{a laboratory may include additional contributors
he MU, on the basis of its particular circumstances.

test| sites or laboratod
example, Type Al

s of
test
hble

FUT
the
this

the
tant
bles
sed
rent
(for

Test generator Mismatch Set-up for
atet level level drift level meter/CDN  |evel setting
Test generator
linearity
\Q/ Uncertainty
T fevet St
Power amp
compression
SW levelling  power amp CDN cal data Mismatch test 150 Q to 50 Q adapter
precision harmonics generator/CDN

IEC 1756/08

Figure G.1 — Example of influences upon the test method using CDN

1 Numbers in square brackets refer to the bibliography at the end of this annex.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

-50 - 61000-4-6 © IEC:2008

Test Test generator ~ Mismatch level
Level meter  generator level level drift meter/clamp 150 Q to 50 Q adapter

Test generator
linearity

Uncertainty in
level setting

POWET armp
compression
SW levelling Power amp Monitoring system EM clamp
precision harmonics (current probe calibration
and meter)
Figure G.2 — Example of influences upon the test me
Test generator atCh level
Level meter level r/clamp
TeSt generajgr
linearity
Uncertainty in
\ level setting
SwW I_e_velling Clamp Mismatch test
precision eter)  calibration generator/clamp
IEC 1758/08
Figure G.3 nces upon the test method using current clamp
Mismatch
Test generator Test generator ~ testgenerator/ 154 ¢ 5 50
level level drift injection adapter
Test generator
inearity
\ Uncertainty in
level setting
Power amp
compression
SW levelling Power amp Direct injection Decoupling
precision harmonics calibration devices
IEC 1759/08

Figure G.4 — Example of influences upon the test method using direct injection
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G.2.3 Calculation examples for expanded uncertainty

It must be recognized that the contributions which apply for calibration and for test may not be
the same. This leads to (slightly) different uncertainty budgets for each process.

Tables G.1 to G.4 give examples of an uncertainty budget for level setting. Each uncertainty
budget consists of two parts, the uncertainty for calibration and the uncertainty for test. <

Table G.1a — CDN calibration process

RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17]|dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2[dB_ |normal k=2 2 0,10|dB 1 0,10{dB 0,01‘4
SETWYP Set-up for level setting 0,35|dB normal k =1 1 0,35|dB 1 OﬁS dB 0, 12)
LMc Level meter 0,5[dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,29[dB 1 0,29]dB 0,08
SWe SW levelling precision 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 017 4B _\% 0,03
LMC{ (1,2) [Level meter in control loop 0[dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,00[dB 47N\ 0,00[8B 8,00
TGc [1,2) [Test generator 0]dB  [rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB T\ 500 dB{& 0,08
MTc [3)  [Mismatch Test generator/CDN 0[dB [U-shaped 1,41 0,00[dB N [ \0,08{dB " 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/CDN -0,5[dB |U-shaped 1,41 -0,35[d8" |\ 03 0,13
2
Zupl N\ DN\ 0.0

4
Combined uncertaiﬁry\u(y)= 7 B 0,63
Expanded Unceptdinty (GAL ) N=u(y\k , K = 2 1,27|dB

Table G.1b — CD

Calibration wormal k= 1 0,40
LMCH(1,2) |Level meter in control loop 0,3[dB " Jrectangula 0,17 1 0,17]dB 0,03
TGt (|,2) |Test generator 0|dB { rectangular 0,00{dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
MTt ) [Mismatch Test generator/CDN 0[dB \ JU-skaped\ . /0,00[dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
SWt SW levelling precision 0.3]dB NrectangulanN| 1,%3 0,17[dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
X 2

D \\/ Zui®) 0,46
ied uncertainty u(y)= V2 u; (y) 2 0,68

Expanded uncertainty U=u(y) x k, k =2 1,36|dB

FE 1 Either L contributions enter into the table for calibration and/or |test,
al-generator and amplifier output level is used or not. In| this
0 the uncertainty budget because it is part of the control loop| The

ed by the level meter (see also Note 2). However, the test generajor is
e’ test labs that they might need to consider this item depending o the

se a more detailed analysis of the TG contribution may be needed, see

and

ple.

be
obtained from the calibration report. Alternatively, the insertion loss can be measured using a
network analyser (see Figure 7c). The maximum deviation from the specified loss (9,5 dB) and
its calibration uncertainty should be included in the table. It is recommended that 0,5 dB be
used if the calibration certificate states only the compliance to the tolerance.

NOTE 4 Deviations may be corrected in the software. In this case, the maximum deviation can be reduced to the
interpolation uncertainty and calibration uncertainty.

NOTE 5 The impedance of the 150 Q to 50 Q adapter can also be measured directly, for example, using a network
analyser or taken from the calibration certificate. In this case, the deviation from 100 Q and the calibration
uncertainty should be inserted in the table. The sensitivity coefficient c; for this contribution has to be changed
accordingly.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

-52 - 61000-4-6 © IEC:2

008

SETUP - is a combination of uncertainties introduced by the setup for level setting, i.e.,
calibration fixture, the connection between the CDN and the CDN adapter and the ground plane
impacts, for example, contact to the ground plane. This contribution can be derived from
reproducibility tests with changing conditions or estimated on the basis of experience as shown
in the example.

LM, - is the uncertainty of the level meter, i.e., the voltmeter or power meter used for
measurement of the level at the output of the CDN. It is taken from the manufacturer’s
specifications in the example but could be determined from other sources as well.

SW‘ - ;O thU ulluclta;llty dcﬁvcd fI\JIII thc d;DbIGtU :UVU: otcp O;LU Uf thc D;ylla: ycllclat 1 and
softiware windows for level setting during the calibration process. The software wind can
usuplly be adjusted by the test lab. Q}/
LMCE . — is the uncertainty of the level meter, i.e., the voltmeter or g0 the
confrol loop for the signal generator and amplifier output-level. om | the
manufacturer’s specifications or determined from other sources,

TG/{ — is the uncertainty of the test generator including fr& ) power amplifier
and|attenuator. It can be taken from the manufacturer’s spscific \ pmined from ofher
soufces.

NOTE 6 The uncertainty of the individual components of 0 pwer
amplifier stability, power amplifier rapid gain ysriation, & , gve to be assessed separgtely,
espdcially where a control loop is not used in tfie tes¢ se

MT, N.
ML |- is the mismatch betw

CAl - is the expanded

LMC; — is the up [ t of
the |[power amplifier eter
can|be used in ordek

TG; wer
amf or
detd

NOT] bwer
amp tely,
esp§

MT{— i %ombination of the mismatches between the amplifier, the attenuator and the CIDN.
Thig ¢ ribution can be neglected if the same setup, i.e., the attenuator and cables, is ysed
for calibration—and-test

SW,; — is the uncertainty derived from the discrete level step size of the signal generator and
software windows for level setting during the test process. The software window can usually be
adjusted by the test laboratory.
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Table G.2a — EM clamp calibration process

RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17(dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10(dB 1 0,10|dB 0,01
SETUP Set-up for level setting 0,35|dB normal k =1 1 0,35|dB 1 0,35|dB 0,12
LMc Level meter 0,5(dB rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29|dB 0,08
SWc SW levelling precision 0,3[dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
LMCc (8,9) |Level meter in control loop 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00|dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
TGc (8,9) |Test generator 0]|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
MTc (10) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0|dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00|dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/clamp -0,5[dB U-shaped 1,41 -0,35|dB 1 -0,35(dB 0,13
Su,)° 0,40
Combined uncertainty u(y)= VZu i) 2 0,63

Expanded Uncertainty (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k = 2’ 1,27|dB

Table G.2b — EM clamp test process Q

CAL Calibration 1,27{dB  |normal k =2 2 0,63|d 0,83[dB 0,40
LMCH(8,9) [Level meter in control loop 0,3|dB  [rectangular 1,73 0/ dB\ [ ¢ [’N\0,1WdB 0,03
TGt (B,9) [Test generator 0[dB |rectangular 1,73 <0,00[dB\ N 1\~ 0,00[d8 0,00
MTt (10)  [Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0[dB  [U-shaped 1,41 0,00]dB N\ Y Se.00[d8 0,00
Swit SW levelling precision 0,3[dB [rectangular 1,79 o47]dBc] ™M [\ 0,17dB 0,03
AETHERM |AE termination 2,5[dB  |rectangular 173 1,454 PN\1 \1,45]dB 2,09

\]

BTN
/Cb&biné unce(am(u(»= (Z},-(y)z 1,60

\Expanded uncertainty O=u(y)]x k, k =2 3,19|dB

NOTE 8 Either LMC or the test generator test,

depgnding on whether a control loop for the this
exanmple, the test generator does ot contribute\to th i The
contfibution from the control logp is e oris
included in the example tables x h the
lab’s| particular test setup. 3 See
explanation of terms.

NOTE 9 and
linegrity enter into the

NOTE 10 hble.
Explanation of t&

Several item i as for the previous example (CDN method). These items|are
not explai vious example should be consulted.

NOTE 11 ated” to 7.4 where a monitoring probe is used and current limitation is applied i§ not
consjidered in this\an . Ip this case, the value of U, is no longer the same as that determined in the level sqtting

procgdure, buf\it/is redused to an unknown value. Therefore, no uncertainty can be assigned to U, in this case.

AETERM - is the effect of the AE impedance, which should be maintained at 150 Q. Deviat|ons
fron s value have significant influence especially in the lower frequency range (helow
10 MHz), where the directivity of the EM clamp is weak. In this case, the contribution of
AETERM to the uncertainty budget may be larger than the numerical value used in the
examples here. A lower value may be used for frequencies above 10 MHz.

This contribution can be investigated experimentally using a network analyser. The coupling
factor of the clamp can be measured for a 150 Q AE impedance and compared to different AE
impedances.
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Table G.3a — Current clamp calibration process

008

RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10(dB 1 0,10{dB 0,01
JIG Calibration jig 0,5[dB  |normal k =1 1 0,50{dB 1 0,50|dB 0,25
LMc Level meter 0,5|dB rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29|dB 0,08
SWc SW levelling precision 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
LMCc (12,13)]Level meter in control loop 0]|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
TGc (12,13) |Test generator 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00|dB 0,00
MTc (14) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0[dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00|dB 1 0,00/dB 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/clamp -0,5|dB U-shaped 1,41 -0,35|dB 1 -0,35|dB 0,13
Su.p)’ 0,53
Combined uncertainty u(y)= vV u i) 2 0,73

Expanded Uncertainty (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k =Z 1,46|dB

Table G.3b — Current clamp test proces

Calibration normal k =2 2 0,73 0,53
LMCt|(12,13) |Level meter in control loop 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 Juad s 0,03
TGt (12,13) |Test generator 0[dB  [rectangular 1,73 <0,00[dB N N\~ 0,00[%4B 0,00
MTt ([14) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0|dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00]dB 1 0,00 0,00
Swt SW levelling precision 0,3[dB_ [rectangular 1,78 oNz[dBG] S [\ 0,17]dB 0,03
AETHRM _ |AE termination 2,5/dB_|rectangular 1473 1,450 SN\ | V1,45|dB 2,09
2
AN TN 2,68
7
/&\nbin unce(léiq& u@):c\/z)i o)’ 1,64
\Expandad uncertainty U=u(y) x k, k =2 3,27|dB
NOTE 12 Either LMC or the test generator ter_into the table for calibration and/or
depgnding on whether a control loop for the (si tolN\and “amplifier output level is used or not. In
exanmple, the test generator does not contribute\to the et because it is part of the control loop
contfibution from the control logg | S S s ee also Note 13). However, the test gene
is influded in the example table might need to consider this item dependin
the lpb’s particular test setpp.
explanation of terms.
NOTE 13 If the samene
linegrity enter into q@
NOTE 14 If the same™ci
Exglanation of
Sevgral
method
conpulted
NOTE 15 Ungent 3
consfidered inthis annexn this case the value of U, is no longer the same as that determined in the level sg
procgdure.butiit is.reduced to an unknown value. Therefore, no uncertainty can be assigned to U, in this case.
JIG| ~0s a combination of uncertainties due to the calibration jig. This contribution carf

test,
this
The
rator
g on
See

and

hble.

LDN

be

not
tting

be

derived from reproducibility tests with changing conditions or estimated based on experience
as done in the example.
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Table G.4a — Direct injection calibration process

RCAL 150 Q - 50 Q adapter, deviation 0,3|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17/dB 0,03
150 Q - 50 Q adapter, calibration 0,2|dB normal k =2 2 0,10|dB 1 0,10{dB 0,01
SETUP Set-up for level setting 0,5|dB normal k =1 1 0,50|dB 1 0,50|dB 0,25
LMc Level meter 0,5[dB rectangular 1,73 0,29|dB 1 0,29/dB 0,08
SWe SW levelling precision 0,3]|dB rectangular 1,73 0,17|dB 1 0,17|dB 0,03
LMCc (16,17) |Level meter in control loop 0]dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00/dB 0,00
TGc (16,17) |Test generator 0|dB rectangular 1,73 0,00{dB 1 0,00{dB 0,00
MTc (18) Mismatch Test generator/CDN 0|dB U-shaped 1,41 0,00{dB 1 0,00/dB 0,00
ML Mismatch Level meter/CDN -0,5|dB U-shaped 1,41 -0,35|dB 1 -0,35|dB 0,13
Suiw)’ 0,53
Combined uncertainty u(y)= vV u ; () ? 0,73

Expanded Uncertainty (CAL) U=u(y) x k, k =Z 1,46|dB

Table G.4b — Direct injection test proces

CAL Calibration 1,46(dB normal k =2 2 0,73 /3|d 0,53
LMCt|(16,17) [Level meter in control loop 0,3[dB [rectangular 1,73 0,17]dB\ 1 N\ O1Y|dB 0,03
TGt (16,17) [Test generator 0[dB  [rectangular 1,73 20008 \| W]\ )0,00)dB 0,00
MTt (f8) Mismatch Test generator/clamp 0[dB [u-shaped 1,41 ~6,00[dB +\P\0,00[dB 0,00
Swt SW levelling precision 0,3|dB__[rectangular 1,73 T ~Q17}¢B \ 47|dB 0,03
DD Decoupling devices 2,3[dB  [rectangular 1,78 1,33]dB 1 [ \\1,33]dB 1,77

( <574f(y)2\ NS 2,36
A YRV

{Expandéd uncerfainty\IsU(y A, k =2 3,07|dB

NOTE 16 Either LMC or TG contributions ente alibration and/or test, depending on whetler a
contfol loop for the signal generator and amplffier output veNis used or not. In this example, the test gengrator

doeqd not contribute to the uncertalnty budget bgcausle ntrol loop. The contribution from the cdntrol
|00p]IS established by the Leve = 7/ the test generator is included in the example
tablgs to remind the test labs tKatthe i CON isZ/item depending on the lab’s particular test sgtup.
In th|s case a more detailed\anal)sis of Ut e'needed. See explanation of terms.

NOTE 17 If the same equipm 3 : t esting, then only the contributions of repeatability and
linegrity enter into theAable\{or the t&st \rocess fribution for the calibration can be neglected.

NOTE 18 If the sa iKi Njbrathgn awd testing, then these contributions do not enter into the table.
Expglanation of teyx

Sevgral items i \ciplesas Tof one of the previous examples (for example, CDN method).
Thekeitems<are Ne i se; one of the previous examples should be consulted.

DD |- i§ ertainty of the decoupling devices and the AE termination. Qood

decpupling™g| t'due to the AE termination, poor decoupling gives a strong effect.
Thig contribufigr.can e calculated from the impedance of the decoupling element.

G.3 _Application

The calculated MU number (expanded uncertainty) may be used for a variety of purposes, for
example, as indicated by product standards or for laboratory accreditation. It is not intended
that the result of this calculation be used for adjusting the test level that is applied to EUTs
during the test process.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 4-6: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —
Immunité aux perturbations conduites,
induites par les champs radioélectriques

AVANT-PROPOS

1) UYa Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondig|é ali 3 bsée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de ta ‘CEl). jet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalsation\dans es domainep de
I'lectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités A g ionples,

es Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécificatiofys ac Sibles i des
uides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaborati i 3 des,
ux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le suje e | icipar. Les organisafions
ihternationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison_aves iclipent égalemenj aux

(1ISO), selon| des

d

q

g

i

tfavaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation |
gonditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

1

d

i

2) Ues décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les g i i gprésentent, dans la mgsure
u possible, un accord international sur les UJetS étudié 3 es Comités nationaux de la| CEI
téressés sont représentés dans chaque e

3) Ues Publications de la CEIl se présentent saus Ia\formae d anda fons internationales et sont agrgées

nables sont entrepris afin que I CEI
glassure de I'exactitude du contenu techniquyé de ses pu bli t|on s la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de

I'eventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui.ene 5. un quelconque utilisateur final.
4) Dans le but d'encourager I'yrif ité inte b i{¢s’nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans todte la
esure possible, a appliquer de parenie le ublications de la CEIl dans leurs publicafions

n
nationales et régionales. ! i ntre tou s Publications de la CEIl et toutes publlcatlons
n g ! i

5) UYa CEI n’a pré \arquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pag sa
responsabilité p@ yui . é es a une de ses Publications

6) Tlous les utilisateu en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune respons S la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaire$ ou
mandataires, i e parcullers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Corpités
nationaux deAa_CE| gjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque ure™que csg soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les|frais
de justice) € dcqubant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEl qu de
tpute g icaf CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé

8) Uattention est altireg su g références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicafions
reférencées st ebligatpire pour une application correcte de la présente publication

9) U attentionlest atti gur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent [faire
Ifobjet _de-droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue |pour
respohsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

DEGAGEMENT DE RESPONSABILITE

Cette version Redline n’est pas une Norme CEIl officielle, elle a seulement pour but de
fournir a [lutilisateur une indication des changements effectués dans [I’édition
précédente. Seule la version courante de cette norme doit étre considérée comme le
document officiel.

Cette version Redline vous permet de comparer facilement et rapidement les
changements entre cette norme et son édition précédente. Une barre verticale apparait
dans la marge lorsqu’un changement a été effectué. Les ajouts et les suppressions
apparaissent en rouge, les suppressions sont barrées.

La Norme internationale CEI 61000-4-6 a été établie par le sous-comité 77B: Phénoménes
haute fréquence, du comité d'études 77 de la CEl: Compatibilité électromagnétique.
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Cette troisieme édition de la CEl 61000-4-6 annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en
2003, ’Amendement 1 (2004) et 'Amendement 2 (2006). Cette édition constitue une révision
technique.

Le document 77B/571/FDIS, circulé comme Amendement 3 auprés des Comités nationaux de
la CEI, a conduit a la publication de la nouvelle édition.

Elle constitue la partie 4-6 de la CEI 61000. Elle a le statut de publication fondamentale en
CEM en accord avec le Guide 107 de la CEIl, Compatibilité électromagnétique — Guide pour la
rédaction des publications sur la compatibilité électromagnétique.

Le [texte de cette norme est basé sur la deuxieme édition, son Ay Jement\1, [son
Améndement 2 et sur les documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote \
77B/571/FDIS 775/577/RV@/

Les|rapports de vote indiqués dans le tableau ci-dessus dghn to information sur le yote
ayapt abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cetfe publication a été rédigée selon les Directives |

Le ¢omité a décidé que le contenu de iCati bera
pas| modifié avant la date de main indigue ous
«http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les donnée iVes-a btic ate,
la publication sera

* leconduite;

* Bupprimée;

* femplacée par une
*+ Amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

La CEIl 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties conformément a la structure
suivante:

Partie 1: Généralités

Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)
Définitions, terminologie

Partie 2: Environnement

Description de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement

Niveaux de compatibilité
Partie 3: Limites
_imites d'émission

_imites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ng
comités de produit)

la responsabilité |des

Partie 4: Techniques d'essai et de

Techniques de mesure
Techniques d'essai

Partie 5: Guide d'installa

Guide d'installation

Méthodes et djspos
Partie 6: Norme@

Partie 9: Divers

Chgque partie est™axso nes
intefnatjo LS nes
ont [déja p -- somme sections. D’autres seront publiées avec le numéro de partie, guivi
d’'un tiret et plete\d’ur second numéro identifiant la subdivision (exemple : 61000-6-1).

La présente partie est une Norme internationale qui donne les exigences d’immunité et| les
prog¢édures d’essai relatives aux perturbations conduites induites par les champs radio-
fréquence.
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -
Partie 4-6: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —

Immunité aux perturbations conduites,
induites par les champs radioélectriques

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La s a
I'im ons
éled RF),
danp hble
con ons
de mise a la terre) pouvant coupler les matériels aux champs, RF pas
cong 2

NOT] ighaux
perty htion
et la des

effetp.
résu

des

L’ohj 2 ctabl gféren : ne dans le but d’évaluer
I'im iQ electronique aux
perfurbations conduites i i i quence. La méthode d’epsai

doc ne méthode cohérente dans le|but

d’éy

NOT] \{€ norme est une publication fondamentale en CEM
destinée a étre utilisée parfNes comité € uits™e Comme indiqué également dans le Guide 107, il
incombe aux comités de produits\de_la ot S |I convient d’appliquer ou non cette norme d’¢ssai
d'imfnunité, et si tel est le ils ont la esnsa'lte de déterminer les niveaux d’essai et les criterep de
perfgrmance appro < jtes sont préts a coopérer avec les comités de produfts a
I’évajuation de la vale i e i

2 Références

Les B efe G uivants sont indispensables pour [l'application du présent
dociment. S drences datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références |non
datges, i€ gdition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventpels
amd NE

CE| 60050-161, ocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 161:
Conpatibilité électromagnétique

3 DéfinitionsTermes et définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEl 61000, les termes et définitions données dans
la CElI 60050-161, ainsi que les suivantes, s'appliquent.

3.1

main fictive

réseau électrique simulant I'impédance du corps humain existant entre un appareil électrique
tenu a la main et la terre dans des conditions moyennes d'utilisation

[VEI 161-04-27]

NOTE Il convient que sa structure soit conforme a la CISPR-146-1 16-1-2.
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équipement auxiliaire

EA
équ

ipement nécessaire pour fournir au matériel en essai (EST1) les signaux requis pour un

fonctionnement normal et instruments servant a vérifier les performances du matériel en essai

3.3

injection par pince

inje

3.4

impédance en mode commun

NOT

entr
est

(voir|aussi les Figures 8a et 8b).

3.5

facfeur de couplage

rap
de
gen

3.6

réseau de couplage

circ
imp

rése

3.7

RCD

circ

3.8

circ

d'aJtres-appareils, équipements ou systémes qui ne sont pas soumis aux essais

3.9

Bdance définj
NOTE Les réseaux

réseau de découpla

ction obtenue au moyen d'un dispositif d'injection de «courant» sur le cable:

pince de courant: transformateur dont le secondaire est un cable dans lequel est faite
'Injection;

pacitif et\inductif

ince électromagnétique (pince EM): dispositif d'injection a couplageg
ombinés

L'impédance en mode commun peut étre déterminée en appliquan fsion unké en mode conjmun
la ou les bornes ou I'écran de cet acces et un plan de référence int). Lex ode commun oljtenu
nsuite mesuré comme somme vectorielle de tous les couran bornes, ou par I'gcran

ort de la tension en circuit ouvert (fé.m» ¢ de l'accés EST du dispgsitif

Brateur

Lit électrique dont une

e et
bu de découplage (R

it éfectrigue inc rporant les fonctions de réseau de couplage et de réseau de découplapge

Lit glectrique dont le but est d'empécher les signaux d'essai appliqués a I'EST d'influepcer

générateur d'essai

gén
larg

érateur (générateur RF, source de modulation, atténuateurs, amplificateur de puissance a
e bande et filtres) capable de produire le signal d’essai requis (voir Figure 3)

1 EST est I'abréviation de «équipement sous test», déconseillé sous cette forme.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bd2f72a3df9a8bac51b2f05c343fbff2

610

00-4-6 © CEI:2008 - 66 —

3.10

force électromotrice

f.é.m.

tension aux bornes de la source idéale de tension introduite dans la représentation d'un
élément actif

[VE

1 131-01-38 :1978]

3.11
résultat de mesure

u

3.1

rapport d'ondes stationnaires en tension

RO
rap
sur

4 (

mr
valdur de Ta tension Tue sur I'instrument de mesure

ort entre une valeur maximale et une valeur minimale adjac 5ion

a ligne

5énéralités

La gource de perturbations couverte par la présente ent
un ¢hamp électromagnétique, issu d'émetteurs a eur
tota Bls i DES,
danls etre
red nts,
conm 1 se
conj dre
a pl

Ent qui
s'ég sont
supposés foncti , dipOles A/2 ouverts ou repliés) et, a ce fitre,

sonf représentés age et de découplage, dont I'impédance en mlode
conjmun est de 150 an de référence. Quand cela est possible, 'EST| est
sou i tant entre deux liaisons d’impédance 150 Q en mode comnun:
une ’ € un chemin de retour pour le courant.

Pour cetie xai, '"EST est soumis a une source de perturbations comprenant|des
cha S ' agnétiques, simulant les signaux issus d'émetteurs radioélectriques

repf

L'ut

gnétiques

ntionne > g perturbateurs (E et H) sont simulés par les champs électriquefs et
résultant des tensions et des courants dus au montage d'epsai
eésenté.par la Figure 2a.

seu

lisation de dispositifs de couplage et découplage pour appliquer le signal perturbateur & un
S te—s o i s tvoi—Fi o Titue

seulement une approximation de la situation réelle ou toutes les sources de perturbations

affe

Les
6.2.

ctent tous les cables simultanément, suivant des amplitudes et des phases différentes.

dispositifs de couplage et découplage sont définis par leurs caractéristiques énoncées en
Tout dispositif de couplage et découplage répondant a ces caractéristiques peut étre

utilisé. Les réseaux de couplage et découplage décrits a I'Annexe D ne sont que des exemples
de réseaux disponibles sur le marché.
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008

les champs électro-

magnétiques issus d'émetteurs radioélectriques intentionnels n'est préconisé dans la plage de
fréquences de 9 kHz a 150 kHz.

Tableau 1 — Niveaux d'essai

Plage de fréquences 150 kHz — 80 MHz

Les
valg
I'ac
mat
sim
Des

NOT]
matg
sSupé
supé

NOT]

6 Matériels d'e

6.1

Le gé

d'en
poirn
oui

ges—up ol plusi

brofendeur de modulation de 80

Niveau de tension (f.é.m.)
Niveau Uo Uo
dB(uV) v (
1 120 1
2 130 $ \
: T AN
X Spé/ci\al\ \K

@ X est un niveau ouvert.

AN
turmodulé, exprimés

ve est illustrée par la Figur
données dans I'Annexe C.

en

de
des
kHz
e 4.

des
hces
e ou

ces

htégrés dans.un ou plUsieurs instruments d'essai (voir 3.9 et Figure 3) :
urs générateurs RF, G1, qui peuvent couvrir la bande de fréquer
concernée et étre modulés en amplitude par une onde sinusoidale a 1 kHz, avec
%. lls doivent avoir une commande manuelle

au
rés

ces
une
(ex:

étre programmables avec des pas et des temps de palier dépendant de la fréquence;

vent

— un atténuateur, T1, (typiquement 0 dB ... 40 dB) présentant des caractéristiques adéquates
en fréquence permettant de commander le niveau de sortie de la source perturbatrice. T1
peut étre inclus dans le générateur RF et il est optionnel;

— un commutateur RF, S1, permettant de couper-eu et d'établir le signal perturbateur pour la
mesure de l'immunité de I'EST. S1 peut étre inclus dans le générateur RF et il est optionnel,;

— des amplificateurs de puissance a large bande AP peuvent étre nécessaires pour amplifier
le signal si la puissance de sortie du générateur RF est insuffisante;

— des filtres passe-bas (FPB) et/ou des filtres passe-haut (FPH) peuvent étre nécessaires,
pour éviter toute interférence due a des sous-harmoniques ou des harmoniques d’ordre
supérieur avec certains types d'EST, par exemple les récepteurs RF. lls doivent étre
insérés, s'il y a lieu, entre I'amplificateur de puissance a large bande AP et I'atténuateur T2;
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— un atténuateur, T2, (fixe > 6 dB, Z, = 50 Q), présentant des caractéristiques de puissance
suffisantes. T2 est destiné a réduire la désadaptation entre I'amplificateur de puissance et
le dispositif de couplage.

NOTE T2 peut étre inclus dans un réseau de couplage et de découplage, et peut étre laissé hors circuit si
I'impédance de sortie de I'amplificateur de puissance a large bande reste conforme aux spécifications quelles que
soient les conditions de charge.

Les caractéristiques du générateur d'essai sans modulation sont données dans le Tableau 2.

Tableau 2 — Caractéristiques du générateur d'essai

Impédance de sortie 50 Q

Harmoniques et distorsion toute raie spectrale parasite dqi
étre au moins 15 dB en desgbusidu
niveau de la porteuse /\ (

Modulation d’amplitude interne ou externe

profondeur 80 % + 5%

onde sinuso’l’dm iW& :

Deq dispositifs de couplage et de déco z ilisés pour assurer un couplage
appfoprié du signal perturbateur (sur i exfréquences, avec une impédancg en
mode commun définie au nj divers cables raccordés a I'ES[ et
pouf empécher que les n’'affectent les autres dispositifs,
équjpements et systémes

Niveau de sortie

6.2| Dispositifs de couplage et de dé

Les| dispositifs de~co ot peuvent étre combinés en un coffret (appelé
résgau de coupéouplae, ; re composés de plusieurs parties. Le paramgtre
pringcipal applicable’a pQSi age et découplage, c'est-a-dire l'impédance en mlode
conjmun vue au nixes ACCeS ES 'spécifié dans le Tableau 3.

Les|dispositifg de découplage préférentiels sont les RCD, ceci pour des raison$ de
repfoductibilitg d’e ' protection des EA. Cependant, s’ils ne sont pas adaptég ou
disgoniblées s—-methodeés d’injection peuvent étre utilisées. Des indications pour la
sélgction~de la~xnéthode d'ipjection appropriée sont données en 7.1.

Tableau Pdrameétre principal du dispositif de couplage et de découplage

Bande de fréquences

D Sk o450 MALL 26 ML 26 MLl foYaW W [N |
raramere OO IVIT IS ZO— VI I ZO VT TOIVITTE

|Zce 150 Q £ 20 Q 150 Q +60Q -45Q

NOTE 1 Ni l'argument de Z, ni le facteur de découplage entre I'accés EST et I'accés équipement auxiliaire (EA)
ne sont spécifiés séparément. Ces facteurs sont inclus dans I'exigence qui stipule que la tolérance de |Z.,| doit étre
satisfaite, I'acces équipement auxiliaire (EA) étant en circuit ouvert ou court-circuité au plan de référence.

NOTE 2 Quand les méthodes d'injection par pince ne répondent pas aux exigences d'impédance en mode
commun de I'équipement auxiliaire, elles peuvent ne pas satisfaire aux exigences de |Z.|. Toutefois, elles peuvent
donner des résultats d'essai acceptables lorsque les indications données en 7.4 sont respectées.
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6.2.1 Réseaux de couplage/découplage (RCD)

Ces réseaux integrent les circuits de couplage et de découplage dans un boftier unique et
peuvent étre utilisés pour des cables non blindés spécifiques, par exemple les réseaux RCD-
M1, RCD-M2, RCD-M3, RCD-T2, RCD-T4, RCD-AF-2 décrits a I'Annexe D. Les Figures 5c et
5d illustrent le principe des réseaux de couplage et de découplage.-Lesréseauxne-doiventpas
affecterles—signaux—produits: Les réseaux ne doivent pas affecter de fagon excessive les

signaux produits. Les contraintes sur de tels effets peuvent étre spécifiées dans les normes de
produits.

6.2.1.1 __RCD pour lignes d'alimentations de puissance

Il e$t recommandé de doter tous les raccordements d'alimentation de réseau e et
décpuplage. Il est toutefois possible de choisir d'autres méthodes d'injection paur<les fortes
puigsances (intensité >16 A) et/ou des systémes complexes d'alimentation iples

Le signal perturbateur doit étre couplé aux lignes d'alimentatiQn, as i T ype
2 Sq N voir
Annlexe D). Des réseaux similaires peuvent étre définis po teur

triphasé. Le circuit de couplage est décrit a la Figure 5¢«

Les| performances du RCD ne doivent pas étre.in 2 deg par la saturation du
matgriau magnétique due au courant g . la mesure du possiblg, il
conyient que la construction du rése ‘ etisant du courant aller |soit
annplé par celui dd au courant retour.
Si d , |des

ans des installations reelles les

résg ces
d'al
Sil 5 OU
a c4

e a

j'un
avec cette borne de mise a la terre pour des raidons

,la borne de mise a la terre doit étre raccordée directemen} au
ce cas le réseau RCD-M3 doit étre remplacé par un réseau R[CD-
court-circuit RF par le conducteur de terre de protection. Lorgdque
déja alimenté via un réseau RCD-M1 ou RCD-M2, ces derniers doiyent

'‘équipement &
rester"én service.

Attgntion: Les capacités utilisées dans les RCD réunissent des parties sous tension.| En
conséquence, des courants de fuites importants peuvent se produire et des connexions de
sécurité entre les RCD et le plan de référence sont obligatoires (dans certains cas, ces
connexions peuvent étre réalisées par construction dans les RCD).

6.2.1.2 RCD pour lignes symétriques non blindées

Pour le couplage et le découplage de signaux perturbateurs a un céble non blindé a lignes
symétriques, un réseau RCD-T2 RCD-T4, ou RCD-T8 doit étre utilisé comme réseau de
couplage et découplage. Les Figures D.4, D.5 et D.6 de I'Annexe D illustrent ces possibilités :
— RCD-T2 pour un cable a 1 paire symétrique (2 fils) ;

— RCD-T4 pour un cable a 2 paires symétriques (4 fils) ;

— RCD-T8 pour un cable a 4 paires symétriques (8 fils).
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NOTE D'autres réseaux en RCD-Tx peuvent étre utilisés s'ils correspondent aux gammes de fréquences désirées
et s'ils satisfont aux exigences énoncées en 6.2. Il convient par exemple que le rapport de conversion du mode
différentiel au mode commun des RCD ait une plus grande valeur que le rapport de conversion spécifié du cable a
installer ou a celui du matériel connecté au céble installé. Si différents rapports de conversion sont indiqués pour
les matériels et pour le cable, retenir la valeur la plus faible. Souvent il est nécessaire d’appliquer la pince
d’injection a des cables multipaires équilibrés, car des RCD adaptés ne sauraient étre disponibles.

6.2.1.3 RCD-Couplage et découplage pour lignes asymétriques non blindées

=l

Pou dnes
asy elui
décfi

NOT

6.2.2 Dispositifs d’injection par pince

sont
les

Avec les dispositifs d'injection par pince, les fonctjon
sépprées. Le couplage est réalisé par la pince ta ai
fongtions de découplage sont réalisées/k ;
aux|liaire devient partie intégrante desXdispQqsi 'fs de(coup ) 2 ir Fi 6).
Deg indications concernant I'application >

Qugnd une pince électromagnétique ( les
confraintes énoncées en 7,3 vie.
La tension induite est fixé rige

en ¢onséquence. Dans,cette impédarice de mode commun plus faible peut Btre
utilisée, mais le coura 3 limité a la valeur qui serait issue djune
impedance de 15

6.2.

Ce (i itif ré C ) tif avec le cable raccordé a I'EST. Par exemple, ave¢ un
rapport de tra | , 'impédance série de mode commun ramenée est négligegable
par : 50 Q présentée par I'équipement auxiliaire. Dans ce tas,
I'impédar 8 sogtie-du \générateur d'essai (50 Q) est transformée en 2 Q. D’autres rapplorts
de S i ent gtre utilisés (voir Annexe A)

NOTE 1 gn d'une pince de courant, on vérifiera que les niveaux des harmoniques de rang ¢levé

géndrés par | ampllflca eyr'de puissance PA n'apparaissent pas au niveau de l'accés EST du dispositif de coupglage
a def niveatx-supérieurs a ceux du signal fondamental.

NOTE 2, I"est couramment nécessaire de positionner le cable au milieu de la pince pour minimiser le couplage
capgcitif:

6.2.2.2 Pince EM

La pince électromagnétique (EM) réalise un couplage a la fois capacitif et inductif sur le cable
raccordé a I'EST. Des détails sur la construction et les performances de cette pince
électromagnétique sont donnés a I'Annexe A.

6.2.3 Injection-directeDispositifs d’injection directe

Le signal perturbateur issu du générateur d'essai est injecté sur les cables blindés et coaxiaux
a travers une résistance de 100 Q (méme si le blindage n’est pas mis a la masse ou seulement
d’un c6té). Un circuit de découplage (voir 6.2.4) doit étre inséré entre I'équipement auxiliaire
(EA) et le point d'injection, aussi prés que possible de ce dernier (voir Figure 5b). Afin
d’augmenter le découplage et pour stabiliser le circuit, une connexion de masse doit étre
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